Docket

3/21/2019

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
P O BOX 196300
METRO OFFICE BUILDING
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219-6300

Meetings held in the Sonny West Conference Center
Howard Office Building, 700 2nd Avenue South

MS. CYNTHIA CHAPPELL

MR. DAVID EWING, Chairman
MR. DAVID HARPER

MS. CHRISTINA KARPYNEC
MR. ROSS PEPPER

MR. DAVID TAYLOR, Vice-Chair
MS. ALMA SANFORD

Election of Board Chair and Vice-Chair

Previously Heard Case Requiring Board Action:

CASE 2019-089 (Council District - 3)

RANDY YARD, appellant and owner of the property located at 4136 CREEK TRAIL DR,
requesting a variance from front setback requirements in the RS20 District, to construct a
single-family home. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.030.C.3. The appellant
alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 04105000100
RESULT -
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CASE 2019-033 (Council District - 33)

PURSER ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN, appellant and NASHVILLE CHIN BAPTIST
CHURCH, owner of the property located at 5738 CANE RIDGE RD, requesting a
variance from sidewalk requirements in the AR2A District, to construct a new sanctuary
without building sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under
Section 17.20.120. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Religious Institution Map Parcel 17400009100
RESULT -

CASE 2019-054 (Council District - 21)

SCOTT MORTON, appellant and 22 DEVELOPMENTS LLC, owner of the property
Located at 209 22ND AVE N, requesting a variance from parking requirements in the MUG-A
District, to construct a hotel, restaurant, and mixed-use development. Referred to the Board
under Section 17.12.020.D, 17.12.020.D, 17.20.030. The appellant alleged the Board would
have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180

Use-Hotel Map Parcel 09215011500
RESULT - Map Parcel 09215012000

CASE 2019-086 (Council District - 19)

BERT MORTON, appellant and CHARLOTTE AVENUE LODGING, LLC, owner of
the property located at 1500 CHARLOTTE AVE, requesting a variance from parking
requirements in the MUI-A District, to construct a hotel. Referred to the Board

under Section 17.24.4 and 17.20.30. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction
under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Commercial Map Parcel 09208017900
RESULT - Withdrawn
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CASE 2019-092 (Council District - 7)

JOHN PIRTLE, appellant and O.1.C. 1301 D PORTER ROAD TOWNHOMES, owner of
the property located at 1301 F PORTER RD, requesting variances from access and driveway

requirements as well as sidewalk requirements in the R6 District, to construct two single
family houses without building sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the
Board under Section 17.20.120, 17.36.470.D.1.D. The appellant alleged the Board would
have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 083031F90000CO
RESULT -

CASE 2019-093 (Council District - 7)

JOHN PIRTLE, appellant and O.1.C. 1301 A PORTER ROAD TOWNHOMES, owner
of the property located at 1301 E PORTER RD, requesting variances from driveway access
and sidewalk requirements in the R6 District, to construct two single family houses without

building sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section
17.20.120. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 083031G90000CO
RESULT -

CASE 2019-095 (Council District - 1)

GEORGE DEAN, appellant and SMYRNA READY MIX, LLC, owner of the property
located at 3730 AMY LYNN DR, requesting an Item A Appeal challenging the Zoning

Administrators denial of a permit to operate a concrete manufacturing plant in the IR
District. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.40. The appellant alleged the Board
would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-concrete manufacturing plant Map Parcel 06800007100
RESULT -
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CASE 2019-097 (Council District - 16)

GHASEMNEZHAD, MAHMOOD & ASHRAF, appellant and owner of the property
located at 3601 NOLENSVILLE PIKE, requesting a variance from size and material

requirements on fencing for automotive sales in the CS District to maintain an existing fence.
Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.070.V.1. The appellant alleged the Board would
have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Car Sales Map Parcel 13306003700
RESULT -

CASE 2019-098 (Council District - 5)

SCOTT NICODENUS, appellant and O.1.C. HOMES AT 915 RAMSEY STREET, owner
of the property located at 915 B RAMSEY ST, requesting a variance from setback requirements
in the RM20 District, to construct a multi-family residence. Referred to the Board under

Section 17.12.030.B. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Multi-Family Map Parcel 082120Y90000CO
RESULT -

CASE 2019-103 (Council District - 2)

GREATER ST. MATTHEWS CHURCH appellant and owner of the property located at 1719
MCKINNEY AVE, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the R6 District, to
conduct interior renovations without building sidewalks or paying in the sidewalk fund. Referred
to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction
under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08102013000
RESULT -
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CASE 2019-104 (Council District - 24)

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and MURPHY ROAD PROPERTIES, LLC, owner
of the property located at 4501 MURPHY RD, requesting a variance from sidewalk
requirements in the CS District, to conduct interior renovations without building sidewalks
or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The
appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Restaurant Map Parcel 10308005300
RESULT -

CASE 2019-105 (Council District - 17)

STEWART DORN, appellant and DALECO CO., owner of the property located at 901 6TH
AVE S, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the CF District, to make interior
renovations to an existing warehouse without building sidewalks or paying into the fund.
Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant alleged the Board would have
jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Commercial Map Parcel 09314058500
RESULT -

CASE 2019-109 (Council District - 5)

BRANDON RUSSELL, appellant and WEBB, BRYAN L., owner of the property located
at 326 DUKE ST, requesting a variance from rear setback requirements in the R6-A District,
to construct two single-family units. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.020.A. The

appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 07108004200
RESULT -
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CASE 2019-110 (Council District - 28)

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and APPALACHIAN LAND & LEASING COMPANY,
LLC, owner of the property located at 335 HARDING PL, requesting a variance from

sidewalk requirements in the CS District, to construct a carwash without building sidewalks

or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The

appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 D.

Use-Car Wash Map Parcel 13414003700
RESULT -

CASE 2019-112 (Council District - 5)

LUKE HARDY, appellant and PAIGE, RYAN & KIM, GRACE, owner of the property
located at 1128 MCFERRIN AVE, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the
RS5 District, to construct a single family residence without building sidewalks or paying into the

sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant alleged the
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08204017800
RESULT -

CASE 2019-113 (Council District - 5)

KARLA NEWMAN, appellant and O.1.C. GRANT ESTATES II, owner of the property
located at 216 B DUKE ST, requesting a variance from a sidewalk requirement in the R6-A
District, to construct two single family units without building sidewalks or paying into the
sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.120. The appellant alleged the
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 071070H90000CO
RESULT -
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CASE 2019-115 (Council District - 5)

PAUL BOULIFAUD, appellant and HINES, SUSANNE L. & LOESER, JONATHAN D.,
owner of the property located at 1200 N 2ND ST, requesting a variance from setback
requirements in the SP District, to construct an addition to a single family residence. Referred

to the Board under Section 17.20.020 A. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction

under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08203010900
RESULT -

CASE 2019-116 (Council District - 10)

SONCERIA RADFORD, appellant and HARRISON, DUANE E. ET UX, owner of
the property located at 2340 SPRING BRANCH DR, requesting a special exception to operate
a community center in an existing building as well as a variance from requirements of access

from a collector street in the RS40 District.  Referred to the Board under Section 17.40.180,
17.16.220.B.D.4. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Community Center Map Parcel 02616005900
RESULT -

CASE 2019-117 (Council District - 17)

LAND DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS, appellant and HUTCHINS, LONEY JOHN,

owner of the property located at 444 HUMPHREYS ST, requesting variances from street
setback, rear setback, loading space and sidewalk requirements in the MUL District, to construct
a multi-use development without building sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred

to the Board under Section 17.12.030.A. 17.12.020.C, 17.20.130 The appellant alleged the Board
would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Mixed Use Map Parcel 10507000200
RESULT -
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SHORT TERM RENTAL CASES

CASE 2019-012 (Council District - 6)

SHIM, ERIN L. & DECHANT, ANNE E., appellant and owner of the property located at

1306 GARTLAND AVE, requesting Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator’s
denial of a short term rental permit for an isolated portion of single family residence. Referred to
the Board under Section 17.16.250 E. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction
under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 08309006900
RESULT -

CASE 2019-065 (Council District - 5)

ZARETH HOOKASSIAN, appellant and MAD PROPERTIES, LLC, owner of the
property located at 1105 B N 8TH ST, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning

administrator's denial of a short term rental permit. Applicant operated after the legally

required short term rental permit was revoked due to a change in property ownership. Referred to
the Board under Section 17.16.250.E. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction
under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 08204042500
RESULT -

CASE 2019-094 (Council District - 8)

CLARK, PATRICK NEAL, appellant and, owner of the property located at 241 BEN
ALLEN RD, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator's denial

of a short term rental permit due to applicant's operating on an expired permit. Referred to the
Board under Section 17.16.250.E. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under
Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 06100001600
RESULT -
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CASE 2019-099 (Council District - 2)

FITZPATRICK, JOSEPH R. & HERRERA, MARIE S., appellant and owner of the

property located at 1800 A SEMINARY ST, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging

the zoning administrator's denial of a short term rental permit. Applicant operated prior

to obtaining the legally required permit. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.250.E. The
appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 07109014300
RESULT -

CASE 2019-101 (Council District - 17)

HERST, PERRY S., 111, appellant and owner of the property located at 1402 17™ AVE S,
requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator's denial of a short term
rental permit. Appellant operated after the issued STRP permit expired. Referred to the Board
under Section 17.16.250.E. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under
Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 10408028900
RESULT -

CASE 2019-102 (Council District - 28)

ULUMENFO, CHRISTOPHER & FATIMA, appellant and, owner of the property located
at 5161 PEBBLE CREEK DR, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning
administrator's denial of a short term rental permit. Appellant operated prior to obtaining

the legally required short term rental permit. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.250.E.
The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Permit Map Parcel 149070B01100CO
RESULT -
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CASE 2019-111 (Council District - 24)

SUNNY MEADOWS LLC, appellant and owner of the propertylocated at 3902 PARK

AVE, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator’s denial of a short term
rental permit. The applicant operated prior to obtaining a short-term rental permit. Referred to the
Board under Section 17.16.250.E. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under
Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 09213000500
RESULT -



Case # 2019-089

Metropelitan Board of Zoning Appeals h—
Metro Howard Building ol ﬁfj
800 Secnnd Avenue Sﬂuth METROPOLITAN GOV Llh\\-lﬁi ?‘é‘ } LE AND DAYIDSON COUNTY

mn' Y

Nashiville, Tennessee 37210 ?\} ™
Appellant : /? a,—\,,ﬁw:- Vord Date: /- /S /(%
Pr Owner: ? ady Yord
operty Ow : i a«%{ Yoo . Case #: _2019- qu
Representative: ; —?| Ay Mood g
‘ Map & Parcel: _4/- 5~ /

Council District L

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: / ,. ,
/26-1-} ué‘,('/—:-”?‘ﬂ; i Cagg i “’{"”1/ fﬂd/é;c/b : r’Zc)
@f/_dfc,u 3,»;1‘ '{ffc-a/' {f//(zc/z 5//2»5)1 Qe o g .;ii /f;?'j '
%/;4 b3 L “-?rx!;ﬂ f{c’, s ?C;nf) A P2 do &/ﬂ‘ 2% / )

fi
Activity Type: /L/ei ", (r.’? 3¢ Lr L;c_)Lj @ - m/r N /{y
Location: 4/ 7C C/‘f; C/L [ [ Dr .

This property is in the 14520 Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and zll data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Satd Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: b@@g’ fmi' fl»c.til’ ﬂﬂo;ﬂL {}'_Aé’ﬁit/l_ F*b/fn: L ?;
Section(s): /7. /2. 02z (c) 3

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40,180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

%M&u /&«m@ gﬁ -

Appc’i]ant Name/ (Pleast Pring) © Representative Name (Please Print)
2456 (handler ﬂaa& wﬁf
Address Address
Dintiody TW 37003
City, State, Zip Code / City, State, Zip Code
283279 /625
Fhone Number Phone Number
f/\cf«f»"ﬂ/&-f i ///@}/éf)fwm/ Eoint
Lmail Email
3100,

Appeal Fee!




Case # 2019-089

Metropolitan Government RN SR

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

723

A%

PARCEL: 04105060100 APPLICATION DATE: 01/15/2019

SITE ADDRESS:

4136 CREEK TRAIL DR WHITES CREEK, TN 37189

LOT 13 CREEK TRAIL SUB-REVISED

PARCEL OWNER: YARD, RANDY CONTRACTOR:

. APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

request variance to allow a front setback of 32", street average is 68.5, this represents a 36.5' reduction.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wail and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to chanhges during construction.




Case # 2019-089

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will- be responmb!e for preparlng the envefopes and notices for
mallmg to the. owners of proper e a ;;_s_,sue inthe case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit te let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case Iis entered. Should your request he granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to ebtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two {2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete, Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday prior to
the public hearing to be included.in the record. You must provide eight (8) copies of your
information to staff. '

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the variance procedure and if
our office can be of further assistance, p_Iease do not hesitate to contact us.

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS {615) 862-6510

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

S di \/w"og / / /5 / /5

APPELLANT DATE'




Case # 20_1 9-089

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to

the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and

topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature -
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these

conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot

build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively

as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

Topogeashic  TC T bubld do the
. l‘(\(’ &p"} ‘i fL‘sz\ 6'(9'F' Yf\t?/‘k -E-{r\ 7;(\:\9_ Ll = :)aﬂ 2'7‘;‘%“ 3 ‘O‘{\l‘ﬁw

= Ve " Mt

f-’!;k‘ rg_ﬂ( L (/‘i ({ t{'Ol [ .“‘@ {3 ,M/Q d"{' }:ﬁ\-m I C‘\ -T 4] LEArT i O ‘uf"c‘

.
t

%ﬁf‘uim r'b ‘Jw("l"(:(/‘(? L= ﬁ")mi(,f &*)




BRIVEHAY WIDTH
12' WIN. - 22" WA 3 ' : 2%x2* SUFPORT :
A HA’:; 3&&\ : . [l WIRE MESH~ "PESTS FABRIC J—x_ Case # 2019-089
' N TR KR T, l_, " DT K ——)1 V] : - e e~ —— . i—-
T s . SDEWAK- & g \ Ve E SEWMK. T T L 3 PLAN VIEW
e b 14 . K o - g e S 1:95"': AT ) . o
s Y -G R TYP, DITCH SECTION I SuPPoRT PST Y
o 8 e N DR NTS. /-5')(5' 14 GA WIRE MESH  ,—3' WIDE FAZRIC /j;:gﬂugsn 2 E
.-'.".. 4 "-' i} b L . -'{' ,r’ LI I =
ST ¥ STABLZATION HETHID ACCIRDING T0 g o = FLov > ?
PEBEES | e | GRS : sleE L -
1/8% o\ ' {1/6\BERNTS -127 STDDN s 0C. CTYP TRENCH :
EXPANSION JOINT ‘ i FXCEDING 12%: CONCRETE LINED ..E I pe 4 FABEID S 3%
11:12 MAX, GUTTER fii2 WA, \ . POST AND FABRIC SHALL BE SECURED
S S T I TR o  FRONT ELEVATION ANCHORING DETAIL W ebwstmeenes ' TEMPORARY
' SILT BARRIER(SOLL ERUSION FABRIC FENCE) STEUI\TTER :{:ND(E\IET]}REJTC'L\TI{DN
e | 5 WNMUM SDEWALK | 4 DRWVEWAY RAMP | ‘ ‘ Wis
’U% a 1) STONE SIZE 1-1/2° 7O 8° DIAMETER
' e T I 1:96 !i[ﬂ' PER FI'.! -1/ . 2> MAINTAIN A CONDITION WHICH WILL
aﬁﬁ“‘& T G R TRACKING OF MUD ONTE! PUBLIC STH
M.‘ LA Y 4—‘-—._‘ ' TT
-g" x 6" — W14 WIRE MESH :
2" COMPACTED SIONE BASE, §67 EXPANSION JOINT
SECTION A-A -
!. ‘l \
i I—le : TOP OF CURB | . ,
. GUTTER \ N
: ' . O S
- | W A NOTE:
CURB TAPER FOR DRIVEWAY RAMP . ) . NO: - &
NOTE: CROSS-SLOPE OF SIDEWALK SHALL KOT EXCERD 1:48 (VERT[&!I;HORIZONTAL). (RODC, ™) /7;/5 ER /5 V/’g Tj g /x OREi )g S g/\y GT/_
RESIDENTIAL CONCRETE DRIVEWAY RAMP - - N LOT
NOT TO SCALE : \ .
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS Al
\ O IS 5,754 Sq.Ft.t
\
CRITICAL LOT NOTE :
FOR LOTS DESIGNATED CRITICAL, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A
BUILDING PERMIT, A GRADING PLAN COMPLETE WITH THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION AT A SCALE OF 1* = 20°-0° SHALL '
BE SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF FUR @
APPRIVAL: BUILDING LOCATIONS AND FINISHED FLOOR
£ EVATIONS; LOCATION OF ALL PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS) ~ O
T0P AND BOTTOM ELEVATIONS OF RETAINING WALLS; EXISTING -\ HOUSTON H, FRENCHIAN
AND PROPOSED CONTOURS AT A MAXIMUM INTERVAL OF TWO » “ WEF or 50101109-009563
FEET) SPECIFIED AND ILLUSTRATED METHODS 0f STABILIZING s {RO.D.C.. TH)
GRADED SLOPES STEEPER THAN 33 PERCENT; LIMITS OF —
GRADING) AND EXISTING TREES TO BE PRESERVED WITHIN il oo R e .
THE LIMITS OF GRADING AND METHOD OF PROTECTION PARGEL ID; 04105000200
DURING CONSTRUCTION, NS, Nﬁza?ggfg?fgéﬁﬂa4655 —
APPROVAL WILL BE BASED UPON CARE TO MINIMIZE BOTH
| 0T AREAS SUBJECT TO GRADING AND THE AMOUNT OF
CUT/FILL REQUIRED TO PREPARE THE LOT AS A BUILDING
SITE.
NO CORNERS WERE SET OR RESET AT THE TIME
OF THIS INSPECTION.
NOTE: HAY OR STRAW BALES ARE NOT PERMISSIBLE AS SILTATION BARRIERS.




" HORIZONTAL LOCATION DATA SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY WAS GATHERED USING
NDARD RADIAL SURVEYING TECHNIQUES WITH AN ELECTRONIC TOTAL STATION

1 DATA COLLECTOR AND GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM (GPS) UNIT AND IS BASED
W A POSITIONAL SOLUTION DERIVED FROM REAL—TIME KINEMATIC GPS

ERVATIONS PROCESSED BY TENNESSEE DOT NETWORK. BEARINGS ARE EXPRESSED -

THE TENNESSEE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (HORIZONTAL =

183-C.0.R.5; VERTICAL = NAVDBE; ZONE TN 4100, GEOID MODEL MID TN

12A), USING SOKKIA GPS MODEL GRX2 GNSS RECEIVER RTK (L1+L2), HORIZONTAL
URACY=5mm+.05ppm AND VERTICAL ACCURACY=10mm-+.08ppm.

" WITHIN DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND LIES WITHIN ZONE X AS SAID TRACT
O7S BY SCALE ON FEMA MAP NUMBER 47037C0718H ON. THE FLOOD
SURANCE RATE MAPS FOR NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

F REVISED APRIL 5,-2017),

ggggtP INFORMATION INDICATED HEREON IS AS IDENTIFIED IN COUNTY

SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
WE GRADE AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WERE TAKEN FROM VISIBLE
URTENANCES AT THE SITE, PUBLIC RECORDS, AND/OR MAPS PREPARED BY
ERS. THIS SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND
ITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE
ABANDONED, THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE
ERGROUND  UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION AS INDICATED.
REFORE, RELIANCE UPON THE TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL
ERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD BE DONE S50 WiTH THIS CIRCUMSTANCE
SIDERED. DETAILED VERIFICATION OF EXISTENCE, LOCATION AND DEPTH

ULD ALSQ BE MADE PRIOR TO ANY DECISION RELATIVE THERETO IS MADE.
ILABILITY AND COST OF SERVICE SHOULD BE CONFIRMED WITH THE
ROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

ENNESSEE IT IS A REQUIREMENT OF THE "UNDERGROUND UTILITY DAMAGE
VENTION ACT" THAT ANYONE WHO ENGAGES IN EXCAVATION MUST NOTIFY
KNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITY OWNER(S) NO LESS THAN THREE NOR MORE
N TEN WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THEIR INTENT TO EXCAVATE
ALSO TO AVOID ANY HAZARD OR CONFLICT. THE TENNESSEE ONE CALL
‘PHONE NUMBER IS 1-800-351—1111. UTILITIES WERE NOT CHECKED DURING
COURSE OF THIS SURVEY.

WITHIN PLAT AND SURVEY WERE PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF CURRENT
ENCE OF SOURCE OF TITLE FOR THE SUBJECT TRACT OR ADJOINERS AND

THEREFORE SUBJECT TO ANY STATEMENT OF FACTS REVEALED BY
VINATION OF SUCH DOCUMENTS. N

SURVEYOR'S LIABILITY FOR THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THOSE
TIES IDENTIFIED IN THE CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY
AMED PARTY.

PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ALL MATIERS SET FORTH ON THE RECORDED
L PLAT OF CREEK TRAIL SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK

% PAGE 261 R.O.D.C., TN, AND IS SUBJECT TQ ALL RESTRICTIONS OF
ORD. BUILDER TO VERIFY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION ON THIS LOT.

RANDY YARD

4136 CREFK TRAIL DR,

'TES CREEK, DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE
. SUBD._CREAK_TRAIL SUBDIVISION

PLAT BOOK 7900, PAGE 261, R.O.D.C,TN
'=30° DATE: JANUARY 7, 2019

05 PARCEL: 01.00 PLAN:# Z3.00°X57.50" LHFE
418 SOFT, + OR_1.32 AC+

MINIMUM SET BACKS
FRONT YARD: SEE NOTE (A}
SIDE YARD: 57

REAR YARD: 35"
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Case # 2019-089

BEFORE THE METROPOLITAN NASHVILLE DAVIDSON COUNTY BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS

Appellant: Randy Yard )
Site Address: 4136 Creek Trail Dr. (Lot13) )  Case #: 2019-089
Whites Creek, TN 37189 ) Map & Parcel: 41-5-1

)

OBJECTIONS TO SETBACK VARIANCE

Comes now the below owners of residences (hereinafter Opponents) in the Creek
Trail Subdivisioh (hereinafter Subdivision) objecting to the setback variance sought by
Appellant, a “self-contractor”.

FACTS

As part of Appellant’s application for his building permit for an 1800 square foot
single family residence, on November 5, 2018 Appellant submitted to the Metropolitan
Depariment of Codes and Building Safety a Critical Lot Plan which provided for a 60-
foot setback. See Exhibit 3 attached hereto. Subdivision residents advised Appellant of
the Restrictive Covenant and its provisions, see Exhibit 2 attached hereto, and provided
him a copy of same. On January 7, 2019, Appeilant submitted another document

entitled Critical Lot Plan to support his request for a variance to allow a 32-foot front

setback, reporting that the street/front average setback is 68.5 feet. See Exhibit 4.

Both Critical Lot Plans state that property “is subject to all restrictions of record. Builder
to verify before construction on this lot.” See Exhibits 3 and 4. .Of note, Appellant’s Lot
13, 4136 Creek Trail Drive is subject to the 68.5 feet average street/front setback as
well as the Subdivision Restrictive Covenant provisions of a minimum 2400 square foot

residence and placement of the garage on the side or to the rear of the residence. See,
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e.g., Exhibits 1 and 2, Paragraphs 4 and 5, Davidson County Register of Deeds Book

7762 Page 423. Appellant's proposed construction violates all three requirements.

Analysis and Argument

Opponents aver that the granting of the variance substantially impairs the intent and
purpose of Section 17.40.370, Metro Code of Ordinances and should be denied for the
following reasons.

1. The physical characteristics of Appellant's property are not sufficient or unique to

impose a topographic hardship, permitting a 36.5’ variance from the average
68.5' setback. “Based on recent fieid observations and parcel comparisons..., it
appears to be no apparent negative impact on parcel 04105000700 (4136 Creek
Trait Drive), that would prohibit a builder from achieving the existing average
building setback distance or the average building square footage as
demonstrated by the other above referenced [4140 Creek Trail, ﬁarcel
04105000200 4144 Creek Trail, parcel 04105000300: 4150 Creek Trail, parcel
04105000400; 4154 Creek Trail, parcel 04105000500] parcels.” See Exhibit 1
attached hereto: see also Exhibit 8 (“With some excavation, the need for the
setback variance would not be needed....”) These expert opinions are
substantially supported by the fact that Appellant himself initially submitted a
Critical Lot Plan which provided for a 60-foot setback. See Exhibit 3.
Additionally, Opponents assert that all lots in the Creek Trail Subdivision are
challenged by similar sloped and topographical conditions. See Exhibit 5

attached hereto (pictures of Subdivision residences and topography); Exhibit 6.
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As the Court of Appeals found in Cobble ef al. v. Green County, Tennessee, et
al., No. E2017-00896-COA-R3-CV (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017) “if every lot is
exceptional, no lot is exceptional... and the subject property simply is not .
distinctive.” To take a position that the topography and slope is a challenge
warranting a variance would mean “the exceptions collapse the rule in this
subdivision.” /d. The Court of Appeals consequently reversed the Board of
Zoning Appeals’ grant of a variance. /d. Similarly, in this case, the variance
should be denied.

. Upon information and belief, based upon conversations with Appeilant, the
Appellant's alleged hardship is solely based upon a desire to effectuate a cost
savings and therefore is self-imposed to avoid or minimize the additional
construction costs, including but not limited to, grading Lot 13 and complying with
the minimum 2400 square footage. See Exhibit 1 (“Based on recent field
observations and parcel comparisons..., it appears to be no apparent negative
impact on parcel 04105000700 (4136 Creek Trail Drive), that wou_ld prohibit a
builder from achieving the existing average building setback distance or the
average building square footage as demonstrated by the other above referenced
[4140 Creek Trail, parcel 04105000200; 4144 Creek Trail, parcel 04105000300;
4150 Creek Trail, parce! 04105000400; 4154 Creek Trail, parcel 04105000500]
parcels.”); Exhibit 6 (“The request for setback consideration in our expert opinion
is solely for the prpose of cost saving for this project. Several structures in the
subdivision performed the needed excavation to meet the setback minimum of

88.5 feet. Based upon our visual observation, any proposed structure
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constructed on Lot 13, 4136 Creek Trail Drive in our expert opinion can with
additional costs meet this minimum setback as other builds have....") Opponents
aver that properly grading/excavating Lot 13 would remedy Appellant’s alieged,
self-imposed topography hardship. See Exhibits 1 and 6. Pecuniary loss is not
a sufficient basis upon which to grant a variance. See, e.g., McClurkan v. Board
of Zoning Appeals, 565 S.W.2d 495, 497 (Tenn. 1977). All other existing houses
in the Subdivision excavated to achieve the required setback andfor compliance
with the Subdivision's Restrictive Covenants. See Exhibit 5 attached hereto.

. Opponents aver that “[t]his propbsai to allow the setback will diminish the
aesthetics and flow of the neighborhood thereby possibly impacting the values of
| the existing homes." See Exhibit 6.

. Lastly, Opponents respectfully submit that this Board cannot appropriately or
effectively evaluate Appellant’s request for a front setback variance where
Appellant is otherwise in violation of the Restrictive Covenanté and thus does not |
meet requirements to build in this Subdivision. Opponents aver that the granting
of the variance will compromise the integrity of the Subdivision’s Restrictive
Covenants and thus the neighborhood. See Exhibit 6. The Appellant is seeking
a variance utilizing an invalid permit for an 1800 square foot home where the
minimum square footage pursuant to the Subdivision’s Restrictive Covenant is
2400 square feet, exclusive of open porches, garages and carports. See
Exhibits 2 (paragraph 4, Davidson County Register of Deeds Book 7762 Page
423) and 3. Further, Appellant’s plan places the garage on the front of the house

in violation of the Subdivision’s Restrictive Covenant. See Exhibits 2 {paragraph
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5, Davidson County Register of Deeds Book 7762 Page 423), 3 and 4. All
'residences in the Subdivision have garage doors either to the side or réar as set
forth in the Restrictive_‘ Covenant. See, e.g., Exhibit 5. There is nothing about the
physical characteristics of Lot 13, 4136 Creek Trail Drive sufficient or unique to
make it distinctive from the other residences in the Subdivision. It is opined by a
contracting and/or engineering expert that there is no reason Appellant cannot
comply with not only the front setback, but also the 2400 square footage and the
placement of the garage on the side or rear. See Exhibits 1 and 6.
‘A permit for use prohibited by a valid zoning ordinance,
regulation or restriction is void and subject to revocation.’
8 Eugene McQuilien, The Law of Municipal Corporations Section
25.153 (3d ed. 2000} ‘A zoning or building permit or certificate
may be revoked or nullified where it was illegally issued, as where
it was unauthorized, or violates or does not comply with, or conform
“to, the zoning laws, or where it was issued under a mistake of fact.’
101 A C.J.S. Zoning & Land Planning Section 293 (2005). ‘The
issuance of a building permit results in a vested right only when
the permit was legally obtained in every respect, and was validly
issued.” 101A C.J.8. Zoning & Land Planning Section 290 (2005).
Capps d/b/a Stephanie’s Cabaret and Smith Investment Group, L.P. v.
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, No. M2007-01013-
COA-R3-CV (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008).
Conclusion
~ Based upon the foregoing, Appellant’s variance should be denied: 1) The
variance is not needed because Appellant can excavate his lot to achieve the
setback requirement. His lot has no physical characteristics and/or is not unique

from other lots in the Subdivision to permit variance due to a topography

hardship. 2) Upon information and belief, the variance is only sought to
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effectuate a cost savings. 3) The variance request diminishes the aesthetics
and flow of the neighborhood thereby possibly impacting the values of the
existing homes; and 4) The Board cannot appropriately or effectively evaluate
Appellant’s request for a variance where he is in violation of the Subdivision's
Restrictive Covenant in that his building permit is invalid inasmuch it is for an
1800 square foot house with a front facing garage. The Restrictive Covenant

provides for a minimum square footage of 2400 and a side or rear facing garage.

Respectfully submitted,

MACTZSV.VIVD
Address: LH7-| (resi<

T”«l\ Pr
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished to Randy Yard, 3456 Chandlér Cove Way, Antioch, TN 37013, via hand
delivery, on this A;J("J‘day of March, 2019.

g . M,

10
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Consfruction Engineers, P.C.
810 Dominican Drive, Nashville, TN 37228
fel. 615.449.53%8

February 21, 2019

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY —LIMITED BUILDING SITE ANALYSIS | ‘ ‘ !

Prepared For: John Richardson and several additional residents of Creek Trail Drive,
‘ Nashville, TN
Requested By: John Richardson and several additional residents of Creek Trail Drive,

Nashville, TN
Date of Inspection: February 17, 2019
Weather: Partly Cloudy - 43 Deg F

Parcel ID; Creek Trail Drive, Nashville, TN 37189
Parcel Numbers: 04105000100, 04105000200, 04105000300, 04105000400,
04105000500, 04105000600, 04105000700

Tyler Construction Engineers, P.C. was engaged by Mr. John Richardson, owner-occupant of 4154 Creek
Trail, to conduct a limited site analysis on parcels on Creek Trail Drive as referenced above and evaluate
the general existing topography relative to buildable area. '

All parcels, except for parcel 04105000700 {4136 Creek Trail Drive), have existing residential structures
present. All above referenced parcels’ topography are generally considered moderate to steep slopes
{i.e., a slope of 20% or more is usually considered steep). Based on recent field observations and parcel
comparisons (see Chart 1 attached), it appears to be no apparent negative impact on parcel ‘
04105000700 {4136 Creek Trail Drive), that would prohibit a builder from achieving the existing average
building setback distance or the average building square footage as demonstrated by the other above
referenced parcels.

Observations made on limited visual site analysis performed on.February 17, 2019 and use of Metro
Nashville Planning Department online GIS map system and general knowledge of typical construction
practices. No warranties, expressed or implied, are made by the conclusions, opinions,
recommendations, or services provided. This site analysis was limited to readily visible elements.

For questions or comments or to obtain additional information presented in this report, please contact:

Victor C. Tyler, P.E., M.ASCE, NSPE

President, Tyler Construction Engineers, P.C.
810 Dominican Drive, Ste 313, Nashville, TN 37207
Email: victor@tyler-engineers.com

attachment




Chart 1
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4136 Creek Trai 04105000100 31% N/A N/A
4140 Creek Trail 04105000200 19% 3131 sf 83.1ft.
4144 Creek Trail 04105000300 21% 3499 sf 37.0f.
4150 Creek Trail 04105000400 20% 3628 sf 111.4 ft.
4154 Creek Trail 04105000500 26% 2708 sf 423 ft.
4160 Creek Trail 04105000600 23% 3627 sf

4164 Creek Trail ' 04105000700 18% 4197 sf

Average Slope: 22.6%

Average Bldg SF: 3,462 square feet
Average Bldg Setback: 68.5 feet
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Bill Garrett

CUSTOMER RECEIPT - RECORDING SERVICES

Davidson

11/6/2013 12:18FPM Davidson County Register of Deeds * 501 Broadway * Nashville, TN 37203

Receipt Number: T20130094912 - Customer Name : OSCAR MILLER HOLD AT COUNTER
Date/Time: 11/06/2013 12:18:40 :
* Method Received: ~ WalkIn -
Clerk: ahite
Transaction Detail
Total
Instrument Number Instrument Type Gen. Fee  Equip. Fee Transfer Tax Mortgage Tax  Copy Cert. Copy . CopvyFee #Pgs Consideration Subtotal
201311060115208 REST $10.00 $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 N N $0.00 1 $12.0q
First Party Name _ Second Party Name
CREEK TRAIL CREEK TRAIL
Payment Information
Method of Payment Payment Control ID Authorized Agent Company Amount
Check 1296 $12.00
AMOUNT PAID: $12.00
LESS AMOUNT DUE: $12.00
CHANGE RECEIVED: $0.00
Page 1 of 1

CustomsrReceipt
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By signature below, | vote to extend the original Restrictive Covenants for Creek Trail Subdivision,
executed on 27 January 1989, and recorded in the Register’s Office of Davison County, Tennessee, Book
7762 Pages 422-229.
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. o0

, Book 776 2paec 4272

Thiz instrument prepared by:
DR. KHUSHRU N, FRENCHMAN

Imperial Boulevard
llendersonville, TH 37075

. HOZ 01/3L 0lOL O3CHECK  Tw.gp
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

CREEK TRAIL SUBDIVISION

Thérfollowing covenants and restrictions are hereby declared
as coQénénts ru;;iﬁg with the land and binding upon ail 1lots in
_ Creek Trall Subdivision, a plat of which is of record in Plat
Eook 6900, Pagé 774, Reglister's Office of Davidéon Céuntyf
Tennessee; and all subscquent owners thereof in any capacity:
whatsoever, until Noﬁembﬁri 1, ZDL%, ;nd subject to extension
thereafter in intervals of ten {10) years by a vote oimziiwggwﬁpe

owWwners of lots in said subdivision area; but with the

-understanding and agreement that any of the sald restrictions may

be changed or altered upon written consent of the owners of the

75% of the lots in sald subdivision, sald  instruments of
extensién or instruments of change and consent shall be duly
acknowledged and recorded in the Register's Office-uf Davidson
County, Tennessee, ih order to become effective.

The Restrictive Covenants ara as follows:

1. all of the lots in Creek 'Trail Subdivision herelnaftep
referted to as tﬁe "subdivision" are to be used for single family
residences eoxclusively, Plans for all hbudidings, garages,"
A‘outbuildings, and any variance must be submitted, priorFtd
commenélng building, to a ‘committee wconsisting of three {3)
hembers, herein after referred to as the Architectural Review
Committee, consisting of Dr. Rush Frenchman, A. C. Slean, and
biana Currgy. Dr. Kush Trenchman, as developer of said
subdivisgion, shall have the power and -authority to remove the
ather two (2) umembors gf the committee and appeint their
SUCCCSSOrs,

All matters submitted to the Architectural Review Committee
for .review ghall be decided within fourteen [14) days after

submission by owners or builders.




atc., shall be ereccted any closer than the minimum building setback lines as

ot 7762me 429

z, o building or any part thereof, including porches, steps, patios,

sect out in Exhibit "AY hereto attached,
3. A pcrbcbual casement is  reserved aon cacp lot as shown on the
recorded plat of said subdivision for the construction and maintenancc-of
drainage apd wutilitles and no structure of any Kind shall be erectéd or
maintained upoh or over sald easements as to ipterfere with the proper uses
thereof. CAll of said lots shall be subject to the Power-Llne Agreement
exhibited hereto as Exhibit "B".
4, The Ground Floor area of the main structure, exXclusive of open
porches, garages and carports, shall not be less than 5,400 square fcet for
a one story dwelling and not less than 1,500 square feet on ground floor
level for a dwelling of more than one story. in no instance shall the
structure contain  less than 2,400 square feet exciusive of open porches,
garages, and carports, 1In calculating square footage, all rooms must be at
least slx {6) feet in helght. Axeas over garages, sometimes referred. to as [N
"Bonus Rooms", shall count one half {1/2) of.floor space for square footage
regquirements. The exterior of any structure must be apprgved by the
Arehlitectural Review Committee. "No exposed foundation of building blocks
will be allowed. .ﬁo building materials may be stored on lots longer than a
period of thirty (30) days before construction begins and not more than
thirty (30) days after completion of construction, and all structures shall
be .completed within one\ygar from starting date., All structures shall have
landscaping and shrubbery.
5. Garagcs and darports must open to slde or recar of dwelling and -
shall noi open .so as to be wvislible ?érom street, unless said lot is
absolutely not copducive to specifications and must be constructed ln the
front.
6. Mo used house or other residential unit for either temporary or
permanent. residence purposcs Qhall be moved onto anf lot or site for tne
purpaose of being fipished thereon.
7. Any outbulldings, vegetable gardens, clotheslines, dog pens, etc.,
shall be located toe the rear of the. dwelling, outbuildings shall be
permanently constructed on sald lot . and shall be screencd as to hot be

visih{u to adjolning property owners.




gardens, all stalks, sticks, supports, and the like shail be removed,

. ¥l

sook 770 2pm0c 424

8. Contractors, builders and owners of lots will not be per-

mitted to stock pile mounds of dirt, sod, stumps, trees or other

items of a similar nature on vacant lots in such a manner that weeds
ﬁnd'grass cannot be easiiy cut and raked, Any owner of a lot shall be
responsible for keeging the weeds and grass cut on the same during

the entire period of ownership, Failure to comply will give‘tﬁe
developer or his authorized agent the right to bave it mowed ét the
expens » of the owner. ‘

9. No lot or loks may be divided or altered to produce less
area than shown on the recorded plat of the subdivision unless the
divi;ion be approved by 75% of the Lot Owners in the subdiviesion and
also by the governing Planning Commission. Any lot affected by said
division or alteration will romain subjectlto these restricti;e cove-
nants, - '

10, Flower beds, garden plots, and the like shall be maintained
on any lot in such manner that erosion will not cause mud or debris
to wash on drivewajs) streets, or neighboring property, and lmmediately

following the harvest season of any articles in such flower beds or

The height of the shrubbery along streets and driveways at or near Lhé
public streets shall be kept trimned s0 as not to constitute a safety
harard to persons entering or leaving such premises or persons /ocated
iLhereon.

11, No mailboxes other than conventional mailboxes approved by

the United Post CQffice Department may be used.

12, All driveways are to be gravel or any upgrade such as con-
cretae,
. -
13, All areas fur the storage of garbage cans, incinerators,

Lrash burneré and the tike, and all other rontainers for trash shall
L so screened as to npot be visible from any st;eet“within the de-
velopment.

14, No slgns shall be permitted on any lot or bullding, except
rcal estate signs placed upon the property for rale.

15. No structure of a temporary character, krailer, basement;

tent, shack, garage, motor home, barn or other outbuilding, shall be




used on any lot at any time as a residence'sither temporariiy or
permanently. . BoaK ‘?762?“][ 425

16. No illegal use of any kind shall be made of or carried
on upon any lot, nﬁt shall anything be done thereon which is or may
‘becene a nuisance or annayance to the neighborhocd,

17, No animals, :ivestock, QU poultry of any kind shall be
raised, bred, kept or naintained on anry lot except that dogs. cats,
Or other household pets may be kepf, provided that they are not kept
bred or maintained for any commercial purpose.

18, Any draiqage structure tnclucing drivewéy culverts, head-
walls, or ditching to be abproved by the Davidson County Highway ve-
partment and shall be of the same type as the existing structures irp

v
the subdivision.

19. No vehicle of any type including, boats and similar witer-
cratt, shall be dismantled for repair or painting on any lct or site
except where the same is carried out inside of a garage or basement.

20, Satellite Antennas arc permitted as follows:

1, Located back of house.

21, 1f any present or subsequént owner of any of the lote in
the said subdivision,.including their heirs and assigns, shall
late any of the covenants or restrictions contained herein, or in
faid recorded plat of said development, it shall be lawful for any
PEESON Or persons owning other properties in said development at
the time to institute any proceedings at law or in equity against
the persou o: persons vibiating Or attempting to violatc such cove-
nants or ressrictions, and to prevent the same by injunction, or
recover clamayes for au$b violations,

’2, If any one or more of the restrictions or sovenants herein
contained are declared invalig by any order of any court having juris-
diction, such invalidation shall in NG way affect any other restric-
tions herein contained, all of which shall remain in full force apd
effgct, each being treated as a séparate instrument,

23. All rastrictions, covenants and conditions hevein contained
including the restrictions in saig plat of the development are hereby
declared to be covenants to he runﬁinq w*ith the land, and shal! te

binding upon and applicatary upon. all persons who now oWl Property or

who may after own, PeSSess, av ocoupy any part of said proprrty during

the term of said covenants as aforesaid, )
day of » l%8g,

Executed Lhis 277 LY
Approved apg acceptad by%f/@@_} ﬁftfi“’@ c{;_w_q.,.,rsm
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Exhibit B to Restrictive Covenants of
Creek Trail Subdivision

ook 776 2p0c 428

. ) ‘ )
AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF OVERHEAD PRIMARY ELECTRIC POWER LINES

[N

This Agreement mads and entered into this
" 1988, betwean THE HETROPOLITAN GOVERNHMERNT OF NASHYILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,
sacting by and through THE ELECTRIC POWER ,BOARD of asald Govaernment, and
operating under the service name of NASHVILLE ELECTAIC SERVICE, herelnafter

teferred to as NES ar bistributor and DR, KUSH FRENCHMAN, hereinafter referred
to as Developer, ’

1st day of December,

WITNESSETH,

WHEREAS, HWES ls a public utility authorizoed to provide olaectrical
service and is willing to do so with its vaval customary and established

overhead distriburion system, and pursuant to ita' rulas and regulations
and conditions: and

} HUEREAS, Developer s developing Creek Trail Subdiviaion® located
on Brick Church Pike in Nashville, Tennossae; and '

WHEREAS, Developer desires to use ovarhead electric service, che
parties here and now agree as follows;

1. Devaloper agrses to use all-electric power for the 33 lots
in Creek Trall Subdivision in Hashville, Tenneusesn.

2. HNES agraegs to .8upply ovarhead primary service to all of these

lots at no additional cost, and in considaration thereot Developer agrees
to not inatall any gas service in the dovelopment nraea, )

3. It i{2 agreed that for five years from and after the date of
thia agreement, the Daveloper shall not instal) any gas service to apy of
the 33 lots, and in the avent 9as service ia provided to any of tho 33 lots
to the effect that the residencs built would not be ali-electric, the
Developer then shall pay NES $710.00 per let,

N This agreement binds Developer, 1ts aucceasors and assigns,
and Jt ls sgreem? that Jdf the Subdivision ls transferred or conveyed to a
new owner, the now awnetr agrees to accupt the terms and conditions of this
agreement ., Ef the new owner or assigns do not 8ccept o1 fall to accept
the terms and conditions of this agreement, then Deveioper shall remain
fully responsible and bound by tha tarms of this agreament, ’

5. In tha event this sgreement is placed in the hands of
attorney for colleciion, the Developer a’grees to pay all the costs,
court cost and reasonable attorney's fees.

an
including




BEATE OF PENAESSED . ' |
COUNTY op nxxxﬁ:musumza, © BODK 7776 Zosct 126

Hefore mo, the undersigneg + A Notary Public of the
itate and County aforesaid, nérsonally anpear‘ed.f{ms“RU H. FRENCHMAN

RITA FrENCHMAN v the barrainor, with whom 1 am personally ac-
quainteod, and who, unon cutn, acknowledped that he executed the -
forepolne inntrument for the purpose therein contained.

titneas my hand and seal At office in Hendersonville, Tenn-

essee, thls the 27 Aday of .lanuary, lofg,

/Q_ i nu'llg URLIC

© My Comminnlon axpi t‘onn__l’_l?_[fﬂ-———»

TERENCE

3

IgrnT'.rT?
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have
Agraement on the date above first written

ATTEST:

e etarw
Electric Board

ATTEST:

haretc et ocur hands and sealed this

B0k 776 2re: 429

THE r:ETROPOi.l’mN GOVERNMENT

OF MNASBVILLE & PAVIDSCN COUNTY,
Acting By and Through the
ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

of Sald Government

(7R

Cﬂalrman Approvec: F. & L.
, .-
Légal Depl,

Date:_ A=

DR. KUSH FRENCHMAN

v P S e s e
o

Title




Case # 2019-089

Exhibit A to Restrictive Covenants
BILL HONER, MAYOR , 4{ fjo s of Creek wrajl Subdivision

—

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVL"I:E AND DAYIDSGN COUNTY

oo
DUVILONG '/'
EvECFRICAL

CEPARTMENT OF CODES ADMIMISTRATION
. METAD HOWARD SUILDING
HOUBING . 200 2xb AVENUE. 3OUTH
'::S::G NASHYILLE, TLNNESSEE 37200

pese 770 2emce 427

Janvary 26, 1989

RE: Creek Trail Subdivision
To whom It May Concern:

The refarenced aubdivi

sion has a 30 ft.
“and a 20 ft.

front setback, 10 ft, side setback
rear setback unless otheewis .

e noted on plat.
. IE you have an

Yy Eucther questiong,
25%=6750,

Please do not hesitate to contact me at -

Sinceculy,

/é/c.oé
Rick Shepherg
Zoniny Examiner
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Case # 2019-089

wevopattn Govermert [ AN

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee
Department of Codes and Building Safety
BOO Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

PARCEL: 04105000100

SITE ADDRESS: =

4136 CREEK TRAIL DR WHITES CREEK, TN 37189

LOT 13 CREEK TRAIL SUB-REVISED

PARCEL QWNER: YARD, RANDY .

APPLICANT: SELF-CONTRACTOR RESIDENTIAL (SEE AP
SELF RESIDENTIAL

¥

PURPOSE:

APPLICATION DATE: 11/05/2018 = PERMIT TRACKING % 3575716

CONTRACTOR:
SELF CONTRACTOR RESIDENTIAL (SEE APPLICANT

to consiruct a single family residence with 1B00 sf living area, 900 sf attached garage-and 612 sf deck/porch areas. must comply with tree
regulations one new Two inch-tree for every 30 road frontage. 60' min front s/b; 10" min side s/b; 20' min rear s/b. will be owners personal

residence,

Before a Building Permit can be issued for this project, the Jollowing approvals are required.
{A] Site Plan Review APPROVED 615-862-6500 Walter.Morgan@nashville.gov
[A] Zoning Review APPROVED 615-862-6500 Walter:-Morgan@nashville.gov

[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App
{E] Sewer Avalfability Review For Bldg

{E] Sewer Vaiiance Approval For Bldg
[E] Water Avallabllity Review For Bidg
[E] Water Véria’nce’ Approvat For Bidg

(A} Bond & License Review On Bidg App APPROVED
[F1 Addiess Review On Bldg App

ID} Grading Plan Réview For Bldg-App

{C] Flood Plain Review On Blgd App

{F] Ramps & Curb Cuts Review For Bidg A

[F] Solid Waste Review On Bldg App

862-5230

862-7225
MWS.DevelopmentServicesCenter@nashville.gov
862:7225 '

MWS DevelopmentServicesCenter@nashville.gov
$62-7225

MWS DevelopmentServicesCenter @nashville.gov
862-7225 _ _ '
MWS.DevelopmentServicesCenter@nashville.gov
615-862-6500 Walter.Morgan@nashville.gov
862:8781 bonnie.crumby@nashville.gov

{615) 862:5038 Logan.Bowman @nashville.gov
862-6038 logan.bowman@nashville.gov
8628782 PWPermitsl@nashville.gov

862-8782
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SI.T BARRIERNSTD, ERISIN FARIC FERCD
R 1

' JOSLPH CASEY SrAw AND
v .
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PARCEL BD. BL10DCHBEN
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R,
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PLAN

R T ISSUANCE OF 4
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RCENT) LIMITS TF SUENEY ORSEN FHCHER

PRESERVED WITHIN ‘ AND PLTR LYNN FINCHER
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T T0 MINIMIZE BOTH f
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WTEE THAT THE UNDERGROU| o B a7 S Y | A = 7 pop
IMES IN THE AREA, EITHER N SERVICE . . SLOPEStAX i SWALE —
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5 RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
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Metropolitan Government T T
ot st sopoltan Goverment oo UL

Department of Codes and Building Safety
‘BOO Second Avenug South, Nashville, TN 37210

(rhemby cerﬂfv that l am the agent of the owner, or other person ln tontrol of this property; and thatthe infnrmation givan herein; and as N
shown on the gpplication and the periit; s triig; and that L ain authotized by sald owiier; 6r other person in control of this property, to
obtain this permit. 1 understand that if the-construction and!or installation for whicki this permit is issued is comtrary to the requlrements
of Metropolitan £odes or fegulations, sald violations ust be torrected, and the permit may be volded. | further certlfy that am n

compliance with the State of Tennessee statutes feldting to Hcensing contractors for the wark describad in this pepmie Wark must start
withilny six(6) mianths and must be ccmpleted within-two{2) years of Issue date. Permits become invalid If work does not start within 4ix(6)
mopths or Is-suspendéd for one{l} year-after start date. Exténsions of ninety[90} days each may be aliowed inwriting by the Director.

aﬁpﬁﬁal (:Wh-t.-}‘e‘ﬁﬁqm.jj‘ed)‘ o ' R “Date B SELF RESIDENTIAL T o _CARN. )
FEE/ PAYMENT: _ ~
{2018/11/05] CA BUHLDING ZONING EXAMINE FEE.., ' $25.00 $25.00
{2018/11/05) CA BUILDING VALUATION FEE - RESID... $1,127.09 | $1,127,09°
[2013/;1/291 CA ~ CONVENIENCE FEE : $26.50

Pavm&nt;.ﬂeta_ilz
11/20/2018 CREDIT 182005 PmtTotal:  $1178:59
Issue Date: 11/20/2018 ' Issued By;  MPOTTER

A 2.30% convenience fee has been charged.on this credit card transaction This fee is collected by a third party
procéssor and Metro does not receive any part of It. By tendering your card or card number you were charged the
convenience fee us calculated above and you agree to pay this fee to the card !ssuer.
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wowopoltanSoveromert NN

of Nashville and Davidson cOunty Ten

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ISSUED ON: 11/20/201,

(hereby certify that | am the agent of the owner, o ather. persan in contral of this property, and that the infarmatinn gi\.fen herein, and as. )
shiowri-on the application and the parmit, Js true; and that 1 am autharized by sald owner, or other person ‘in cantrot of this property, to
abtain this permit, | dnderstand that if the constriction andfor istallation for which this permlt Is isued is contiary to the requiréments
nf Metropulitan codes oF reguiallons, said vloiatlons mustbe corrected, anti the permlt may be volded; ifurthercertlfythat lamin

within: slx(S) months and must e wmp!eted within two(!) years of issue da

. Pair s hewme Tnvalid if work does not start withiri six(ﬁ)
months of is susperided for one(i) year after start date, Extainslons of pinety

/s each may be allowed in writing bv ¢ Director.

' aa—wzfr 7_/‘/

Approval {Where Required) " ' Date " sewnss; NTIAL

SITE ADDRESS: ' PARCELE 041’0’5000100
4136 CREEK TRAIL DR WHITES CREEK, TN 37189 | Tax District:  GSD

LOT 13 CREEK TRAIL SUB-REVISED ‘ Census Tr: 37010106
PARCEL OWNER:

PURP' SE:
se-tonstruct a single family resideénce’ with 1800 sf living area, 900 sf attached garage and 612 sf deck/porch areas. must

comply with tree regulatmns one new two inch tree for every 30' road frontage. 60' min front s/b; 10" min side s/b; 20' min
rear s/b. will be owners personal residence.

CONTRACTOR: APPLICANT:

SELF CONTRACTOR RESIDENTIAL (SEE APPLICANT INFORMATION} MCNOGGOO SELF CONTRACTOR RESIDENTIAL (SEE
- ' ~ SELF RESIDENTIAL

. 5555555555 '

PERMIT DETAILS: ‘. .

Estimated Value:  $270,250.56 Nurber of Floors:

Const-Type: VB-100 ' VB-100 Sewer o Septic: \

Sq Footage: 1800 1512 Total # Buildings:

Parking Required: N _ Total # Units: _

Parking Provided: N Garage: N

Sprinklers? N Number of Bedrooms:

Metro Water: Nuiitier of Kitchens:

Public Consti? N '

ZONING ASSIGNMENTS:

RS20 SINGLE FAMILY 20,000 SQUARE FOOT LOT
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.

So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request Zoning staff_wil! notafy the dlstrict -
council member of the hearing. Yo 3|

er. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes seal the envelopes and apply flrst c!ass postage The-se neighbor notlces must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be respansible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. {See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, It will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to fet your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Shouid your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two {2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete, Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday prior to
the public hearing to be included. in the record. You must provide eight (8) coples of your
information to staff.

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the variance procedure and if
our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us,

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS {615) 862-6510

| aim aware that [ am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

“‘E‘QW&V %&ﬁj / (5 / (7

APPELLANT | | DATE

)




In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship Is. Hardships are narrowness, shaflowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature, -

~ trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appeliant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively

as possible. -

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

Ts .qr(cj' e T QSU\LAL‘Q +o TEG"e
pe a}{‘{pr&\‘ set Bhoch thepedis 207 5 4 lofe.
thitoweh Cthe Giulatlon T O T eny modc
..ey.y.rr_pl(:-_ rﬁ -J‘._EA‘F'M@ LA oalee '
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N L

CURE TAPER FOR DANEWNY RALP
NOTE: CROSS~SLOPE OF SIOBKAX SHALL WOT EXCEED 1:69 (VEIICMLAHORTZONTAL),

RESIDENTAL CONCRETE DRIVEWAY RAMP -
T 30 SCALE

, .Om\ﬁ.mu}_h LOT PLAN

LRITICAL LOT MITE

FOR LOTS DESIGNATED CRITICAL, FRIOR TL ISSUANCE OF A
BUTLDING FPERMIT, A GRADING PLAN COMPLETE WITH THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION AT 4 SCALE OF 17 = 200 SHALL
BE SUBMITTEDR TO THE PLANNING CLMMISSION STAFF FOR '

- APFROVALr  BUILDING LOCATHINS AMD FINISHED FLIOR

ELEVATIONS; LOCATION OF ALL FROPOSED SITE IMFROVEMENTS)
TOP AND BOTTOM ELEVATIONS OF RETAINING WALLS; EXISTING
AND PROPOSEDR CONTOURS AT A MAXIMUM INTERVAL OF TwO
FEET; SPECIFIED AND ILLUSTRATED METHODS OF STABILIZING

" GRADED SLOPES STEEPER YHAN 33 PERCENT; LIMITS OF

GRADING; AND EXISTING TREES 10 FE PRESERVED WITHIN
THE LIMITS OF GRADING AND METHOD OF FRUTECTION
DURING CONSTRUCTION,

APPROVAL WILL BE BASED UFON CARE T MINIMIZE BOTH

LOY AREAS SUBJECT TO GRADING AND THE AMOUNT DF
CUT/FHLL REQUIRED TO PREPARE THE LDT AS A BUILDING
SITE.

NO CORNERS WERE SET OR RESET AT THE TIME
OF THIS INSPECTION.

zowm.. HAY OR STRAW BALES ARE NOT PERMISSIBLE AS SILTATION BARRIERS.

& . P —
- N N
- e ——
ILw..rl FLEN VIEW
- BrxE SUPPORT
TYP. DITCH SECTION BT e o
s :“".zq.m&_a o™ FARRLE,
STABILIZATION HETHOD ACCORTING TO .I..._E g
?%_%Ea m H= ﬁn_mﬂ_u_ns.m._ﬂ
3-17% SODIING n TRESCH
EXCEMING 125 LENCRETE LINED B £o0 mm o
o & FRONT ELEVATICN ANCHIRING BETALL %ﬁm Eenﬁwr%a@.ﬁ
SILT BARRIFRSOIL EROSION Faeis mmsumﬂ ENTRANCE DETALL
: I STONE SIZE I-1/8* TO & DIANETER
23 MAINTAIN A CONMTIIN WHICH WRL ,
TRACKING £ MUP ONTO PUBLIT STH
\ i
N .
o SR
. PARCEL D; 04100018500 zﬁwm... )
. ST .swwmﬂ.ﬁ:msﬂ# " THERE ARE NO EXISTING

IMPERVIOUS AREAS ON TF
LOT.

PROPQOSED IMPERVIOUS At
IS 5,754 Sq.Ft.+

b b o)
. INST. KD: 20101108-0039863
{RADC. TH) ]
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" HORIZONTAL LOCATION DATA SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY WAS GATHERED USING
NOARD RADIAL SURVEYING TECHNIGUES WTH AN ELECTRONIC TOTAL STATION

7 DATA COLLFCTOR AND GLOBAL FOSITIONING SYSTEM (GPS) UNIT AND IS BASED
W A POSITIONAL SOLUTION DERIVED FROM REAL~TME KINEMATIC GRS
ERVATIONS PROCESSED BY TENNESSEE BOT NETWORK.

THE TENNESSEE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (HORIZONTAL =

WBI-CORS,; VERTICAL = NAVDSE; ZONE TV 100, GECID WODEL MID TN

24), USING SOKKA GPS MODEL GRX2 GNSS RECEIVER RTK {L1+L2), HORIZONTAL
WRACY=5mm+.05ppm AND VERTICAL ACCURACYa16mm-+,Cppm. :

* WITHIN OESCRISED TRACT OF LAND LIES WITHIN ZONE X AS SAID TRACT
OTS BY SCALE ON FEMA MAP NUMBER £7037CO1SH ON, THE FLOOD
SURANCE RATE MAPS FOR NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,

P REVSED APRIL 5.2017) - -

gl:bﬁgﬂ’ INFORMATION INDICATED HEREON IS AS IDENTIFIED IN COUNTY

SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
WE GRADE AND UNDERGROUND UTIITIES SHOWN WERE TAKEN FROM VISISLE
URTENANCES AT THE STTE, PUSLIC RECORDS, AND/OR MAPS PREPARED BY
ERS, THIS SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND
HTIES SHOMN COMPRISE' ALL SUCH UTILIES IN THE

LABILTY AND COST OF SERVICE SHOULD BE CONFIRMED WITH THE
ROPRIATE UTHITY COMPANY.

ENNESSEE IT IS A REQUIREMENT OF THE “UNDERGROUND UTLITY DAMAGE
VENTION ACT" THAT ANYONE WHO ENGAGES IN EXCAVATION MUST NOTFY
KNOHN UNDERGROUND UTILITY OWNER(S) NO LESS THAN THREE NOR MORE
W TEN WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THEIR INTENT 10 EXCAVATE
ALSD TO AVOID ANY HAZARD OR CONFLICT. 'IHE TENNESSEE ONE QALL
PHONE NUMBER IS 1-800-351-1311. UTIUTIES KWERE NOT CHECKED DURING
COURSE OF THIS SURVEY.

WITHIN PLAT AND SURVEY WERE PREFARED WITHOUT AENEAT OF CURRENT
ENCE OF SOURCE OF ITTLE FOR THE SUSJECT TRACT OR ADJOINERS AND

THEREFORE SUBJECT TO ANY STATEMENT OF FACTS REVEALED BY
WINATION OF SUCH DOCUMENTS. N

SURVEYOR'S LIABILITY FOR THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE LUMTED TO THOSE
TS DENTIFED IN THE CERTIFICATION AND O0ES NOT EXTEND TO ANY
AMED PARTY.

PROFERTY IS SUBJECT TO ALL MATTERS SET FORTH ON THE RECORDED
L PLAT OF EREEK TRAL SUBDIVISION AS RECURDED IN PLAT BOOK
%AGE 267 ROD.C,TN. AND IS SUBJECT TO ALL RESTRICTIONS OF

T3 VERIFY GEFORE CONSTRUCTION ON THIS LOT.

SANDY vARp

ALIE LREEK TRAILRR,

TS GREEZN, DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE MINBILE SET BACKS

.. SUBD._CREAN TRARL SUBDIISION FRONT YARD: SEE NOTE (4}
T RODC . SIDE YARD: 5°

T30 DATE: MANUARY 7, 2006 REAR YARD: 35"

05 PARCEL: 0100 PLAN:§ ZA00XS7 50 LHEE

IR SOFT & OR 12 ACE

. BEARINGS ARE EXPRESSED -

54 ER 7%
Phorostn ~~ 133,48~ _
war % R4Ti.EE 0 %

% 5 ol " N <
?W CREEK TRAIE DR

S0° RIGHT-OF-WAY

FABRIC mmﬁ

PER PB 7900, PG 261
L DL 'I"l\i)

o = ___/ Ve
-

SIREET SETBACK TASLE

. NOQIE A: FRONT/STREET
SEYBACK PER METRO { . ADDRESS  SE7BACK |
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE £4140 CREER YRAK DR 831
MURICIPAL. GODES, CHAPTER
17,12.030, NOTE (B} .
BER ORDINANCE NO.
BIJZO 35

JANURRY 7, 2078 CKD. BY: BCM

Scale : 1" = 30
o 30 60 80

e

1TLE: CRIMICAL LOT PLAN

RANDY YARD

LOT 13-CREEK TRAIL, SUBDIVISION
INSTRUMENT #.20180807-0083018, R.Q.D.C., TN.

H & H LAND SURVEYING, INC.

612 A FTZHUGH BLVD.
SMYRNA, TENNESSEE 37167

PHONE: (615} 831~-0758
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*

il Drive

4140 Creek Tra

Sent from my iPhone

[y
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4140 Creek Trail Drive
{REAR )

680-610¢C # ®SeD
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Sent from my iPhone
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1 Drive

i

{Rear)

4144 Creek Tra

Sent from my iPhone
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il Drive

ide)

4154 Creek Tra
(S

Sent from my iPhone

—




auoyd! Aw wol) Juas

4150 Creek Trail Drive
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] Drive

i

4160 Creek Tra

Sent from my iPhone
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.

il Drive

4164 Creek Tra

Sent from my iPhone
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1 Drive

4164 Creek Trai

Sent from my iPhone
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4176 Creek Trail Drive

Sent from my iPhone

[y
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1 Drive

i

4176 Creek Tra
{SIDE )

Sent from my iPhone
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4187 Creek Trail Dr

Sent from my iPhone
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4191 Creek Trail Drive

Sent from my iPhone
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il Drive

4191 Creek Tra

Sent from my iPhone

=
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200 Aparna Court

Sent from my iPhone
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212 Aparma Court

Sent from my iPhone

—
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209 Aparna Court

Sent from my iPhone
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209 Aparna Court
(SIDE)

Sent from my iPhone
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.

il Drive

4175 Creek Tra

Sent from my iPhone
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il Drive

4171 Creek Tra

Sent from my iPhone
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Sent from my iPhone
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3

il Drive

4116 Creek Tra

Sent from my iPhone
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AU [ELY

H1D 0TIV

Sent from my iPhone
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108 Meghana Drive

Sent from my iPhone

=
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QAL BUBSIN 601

Sent from my iPhone
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4104 Creek Tra
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Wright & Associates

Quality Contractors

101 MEGHANA DR

WHITES CREEK TN 37189
LICENCE # $0048616
wright.associates@comcast.net.

Creek Trail Subdivision:

PROPERTY: 4136 Creek Trail Dr. Lot 13
CITY, STATE:  Whites Creek TN 37139
MAP & PARCEL: 41-5-1

Setback(s):

The request for setback consideration in our expert opinion is solely for the purpose of
cost saving for this project. Several structures in the subdivision performed the needed
excavation to meet the setback minimum of 68.5 feet. Based upon our visual observation,
any proposed structure constructed on Lot 13, 4136 Creek Trail Drive in our expert
opinion can with additional costs, can meet this minimum setback as other builds have
(see addresses listed below).

Creek Trail Drive:

4116 —~ Minimum excavation

4120 — Excavation

4140 — Minimum excavation/retaining wall built

4144 - Minimum excavation/retaining wall built

4150 - Minimum excavation/retaining wall built

4164 — Excavation

4176 — Excavation

4175 — Minimum excavation

4187 - Minimum excavation

4171/4191 - Minimum excavation/retaining wall built

Aparna Court:

200 - Minimum excavation/retaining wall built

209 - Minimum excavation/retaining natural

212 - Minimum excavation/retaining natural

Meghana Drive:

101 — Excavation/retaining wall built

109 — Bxcavation/retaining wall built

131 — Excavation

Garage Modification:

Modifying the garage front of structure to side(s) of the structure should be easily
accomplished without extensive costs according to the plans presented to some members
of the Creek Trail Subdivision (plans were not stamped but were sketched). Material




costs should not change. The only costs that may be incurred is a change order. but
notations on the plans prior to the build should prevent that from occurring.

With some excavation, the need for the setback variance would not be needed, and this
will also allow easy access to side garage doors bringing the structure closer to the
guidelines of the restricted covenant and in line with all builds in the Creek Trail
Subdivision,

1t is our belief that the board should rule in the favor of the Creek Trail Subdivision
because of the investments made by the existing residents. This proposal to allow the
setback will diniinish the aesthetics and flow of the neighborhood thereby possibly
impacting the values of the existing homes. All other homeowners have complied with
the restricted covenant to maintain the values of each of theii- neighbors, at varying costs
to themselves. To allow this structure which has not proven to be the size requirement of
the resiricted covenant, along with a setback that isn’t a necessary setback but one that
saves this builder the cost that all others have paid, and to allow the garage to rernain in
the front because of the argument that the costs of excavation is too great, would be an
affront to those who have complied with this covenant, None of the arguments or
requests have validity, but only excuses this builder/owner of the costs that others paid
which demonstrates their adberence to a common interest, their values both financial
and personal.

Respectfully,

mglm

Torenzo D. Wright

Case # 2019-089




Case # 2019-033

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building ):"}r\ i,
; rt.)j
800 Second Avenue South METRUPOLITAN GOVERNME I("g:{ JIREE AND DAVIDNON COUNTY

s
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 !'gé\?‘

Appellant : de“ﬂ? £ Afc}é("‘é)f"hxr(’ 2 Desr(gn Date: _Id /(94{ //5?

s & Church Case #: 2019~ O 33

Representative: : Dave Pui“;' el Map & Parcel: \f 0000 ﬁ( Do

Property Owner: _

Council District 25

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

n/\ Ba/)’ll‘s'% (harz% e §dnc+aal‘u

Purpose.

Activity Type: Q 6].l/»§u.s‘ _LnﬂL J‘l&:"f &1
Location: _ 5 75@ Cane iQ c&ae Raa/) /\

This property is in thefﬁg’ "’A Zone Dlstrlct in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason;

Beason: éié(@wﬁ-uf’ \/W(/f
Section(s): (1. 26,116

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Qdu/ e Pa sef> 5 amt

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)
2814 (a[um]o{ne ﬁaz@ saw

Address Address

Madhuille , TNV 37304

City, State, Zip (‘fode City, State, Zip Code
415-A43-8615

Phone Number Phone Numbet

()td\)e @5 m&o I [C LOM

Email Email

Appeal Fee:




Case # 2019-033

Metropolitan Government GO
3583991

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

PARCEL: 17400009100
SITE ADDRESS:

5738 CANE RIDGE RD ANTIOCH, TN 37013

E/S CANE RIDGE RD S OF OLD FRANKLIN RD

PARCEL OWNER: NASHVILLE CHIN BAPTIST CHURCH CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

Requesting a sidewalk variance for proposed addition to church per METZO section 17.20.120. See building application
CACA T2018055990.

APPLICATION DATE: 12/04/2018

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.




Case # 2019-033

APPLICATIONS FOR VARIANCE REQUESTS

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board
members so that they will have a better idea of the nature of your request, Zoning staff
will notify the district councilmember of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing
the envelopes and notices fox mailing to the ownets of property within 600 feet of the
property at issue in this case. The envelopes must include the return address for the BZA
‘and. the case number. Fold and insert the notices into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and
apply first class postage, These neighbornotices must be delivered to Zoning staff at least
twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing, Additionally, you will be responsible for
- puschasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the subject property.
.- (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding ‘ngn placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the
nature of the hardship in your request that makes it difficutt/impossible for you to comply,
with the Zonmg Code. It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know abou%
your request prior to all notices being sent to them from our office,

Any party can appeal the Board's decision to Chancery or Circuait Court within sixty (60)
days from the date the order in the case is entered. Should yout request be granted, we
would remind you that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have
applied. Youshould also be aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you
would have to re-file your request with the Board

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete, Incomplete submiitals will not be scheduled for a hearing until complete,

Any correspondéence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday
prior to the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (8)
copies of your information to staff.. .

We hope that this information will be of help to you in undetstanding the vatiance
procedure and if our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (615) 862-6530

1 ain awate that T am responsible for posting and alse removing the sign(s) after the

public hearing.
V- O refefin
APPELLANT DATE !
' ol-(s[ DM(P Ff‘“{q—

- Preses fousgeeran Lpeeedd




STANDARDS FOR A VARIANCE

 Thie Metgopolitan Board of Zoning Apl;eaia 1ay grant variances from the sfrict

mpre s ——gyplication. of the provisions of this Zoning Code based upon findings of fact

related to the standards in Section 17.40.370. "This Seclion. is included as foliows:

,I’i:ygicil_gharacteﬁsﬁcs of fhe property - The exceptiomal narrowness,

shallowness or shape of a specific piece of propérty, exceptional topogtaphic

—_..condition, or other extraordinary and exceptional ‘cohdition of such propexty
" Wwould yesnitin peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional ox

undue hardship upon the owiier of such property.

Unique characteristics - The specific conditions clted are unique to the subject
property and generally nof prevalent to other propeities in the general area,

Hardship not selt-imposed, ~ The aIieged difficulty or hardship has not been
created by the previous actions of d@ny person having an intetest in the properly

 after the effective date of this Zoning Code.

Finaneial gain not only basis - Financial gain s not the sole basis for granting

the variance,

+

No_injury fo neighboring property. - The granting of the vapiance will not be
injurious to othex property or lmprovements in the area, impair an adequate

- aupply of light and air to adjacent propexty, or substantially dbwinish ox impaic

property values within the area,

No hat to public welfare - The granting of the variance will not be detrimental

. to the pubic welfare and will not substantially tmpair the intent and puspose of

this Zoning Code.

Inteprity_of Master Yevelopment Plan - The granting of the variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities ox facilities

within an approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the Jand use provisions of Section 2.3, the
density of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standaxds of Tables 3-B and. 3-C, nor &he
required size of residential lots approved by the Planuing Comuission under the
authority of Section 3.7 (Lot Averaging), Section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Gption) or
Section 9,83 (PUD). Further the Board shall not act on a variance application

" .within a Planted Unit Development (PUD), Uiban Design Overlay :or

Institutional Overley district without fixst considering a recommendation from

- the Planning Comumdssion,

Case # 2019-033

e A eTE

— - .
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Case # 2019-033

In simple texms, for the Board fo grant you a variance in the zoning ordinance,

you must convey to the Board what your herdship js. Hardships ave
narrowness, shallowness; irvegular shape, and fopography of propetty: The: ==
Buard can also conmsider other practical difficulties such ag mature i:rees,
easements, and focation of disposal systems which cant affect your plan
Consideration can be given to the chatacletistics of the nelghborhood and the

way it s developed, ©One or more of these conditions MUST affect your dnability

T ———

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship Is, o
why you can not build in accordance with zoning without requesting 2 variance ) . !
.and why you feel you have a legitimate hardship. ' %

The Board can not grant a vaviance based solely on an iuconvenience to the t
applicant nor solely on a finincial congideration. It g incumbent: ont you as the
appellant to complete this form by conveying a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the . \
meeting itis important that you explain this hardship as effectively as possible. '

WHAY SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST
THAT WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION. OF THE BOARD
UNDER THE REVITW STANDAKDS AS OUTLINED?

e "
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Case # 2019-033
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Case # 2019-033

PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION

BZA Case 2019-033 (5738 Cane Ridge Road)

Metro Standard: Cane Ridge Road - 8 grass strip, 6’ sidewalk, as defined by the Major and Collector
Street Plan

Cane Springs Road — 4’ grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Local Street

standard
Requested Variance: Not construct sidewalks
Zoning: AR2A
Community Plan Policy: T3 NE (Suburban Neighborhood Evolving)

CO (Conservation — Stream Buffer, Slopes)
MCSP Street Designation: Cane Ridge Road - T3-R-AB3

Cane Springs Road — Local Street
Transit: None existing; none planned

Bikeway: None existing; bike lane planned

Planning Staff Recommendation: Approve with conditions.

Analysis: The applicant proposes expanding an existing church and requests a variance from upgrading sidewalks
to the Major and Collector Street Plan standard due to rocky slopes and impacts to trees on the property frontage.
Planning evaluated the following factors for the variance request:

(1) There is a 4> grass strip and 5’ sidewalk along the Cane Springs Road property frontage. No variance needed
for this frontage.

(2) There is currently no sidewalk on the Cane Ridge Road property frontage. The trees and rocky slope are
identified within Conservation policy along the property frontage. Given the scale of improvements and the
property is currently zoned AR2A, a right-of-way contribution is an acceptable alternative in this situation.

Given the factors above, staff recommends approval with conditions:

1. Maintain existing sidewalk conditions in a state of good repair per Public Works final guidance. Any portion
of the existing sidewalk along the property frontage that is not ADA compliant is to be removed and
replaced in-kind with MPW Detail ST-210 sidewalk.

2. Prior to the issuance of building permits, dedicate right-of-way along the Cane Ridge Road property
frontage to accommodate future sidewalks per the Major and Collector Street Plan and Local Street
standards, respectively.



Case # 2019-054

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appenls
Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessce 37210

Appellant : ST Mokom) Date: “//( K. (?
Property Owner: _Z) Gl oFMeNTE Cased: 2019- ﬁS‘

Representative: ;

MEVROPOLUTAN GOVERNM LK ANTE DAVIDSON COUNTY

: ( i

Map & Parcel: ___ S~ PARCELS
OABNSollS 00
Council District _Q__‘___ O35 & 130,00

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused;

Ee

V\ ﬁ",.._- '1 __.. \"'“—-;,
QT ™IS B (IS ET e ER _
@?'E'F}- LETWER hy PRIy T Fo See o= S, ool TTEERHuRED .,
ctivity Type: _saeua s Corhunn®of it CorDEneiaCT Tnbsy

Location: 209 A VT 2o MB AryEues ~

Tiis property is in the MUXG~A Zonie District, in accordance with plans, applieation
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal, Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance

was denied for the reason:
¥ »
Reason; s = P = F-E‘?‘\‘m rJ i

Section(s): _ V1. 12 Do Q@gﬁx(m Bl V1 20 FR e Pﬁfa.t'.n\\%

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Quorr Moot S

Purpose:

Srecian Encesption S USSR
80 Aty ' —} [T i )

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Pleage Print)
200 WM pve, D W25 S

Address Address

Nestdine , TN, 5]20% Qe

City, State, Zip Code ‘ City, State, Zip Code

b9~ o~ %51 Srne

Phone Number Phone Number
MRN8 M ErE W1 .Cov) >Ame

Emall Email

Appeal Fee:




Case # 2019-054

wetopottan covernent [N

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee
Department of Codes and Building Safety

Pharea S YO G ' R AT
" APPLICATION DATE: 12/18/2018 =

: n
PARCEL: 09215011500
SITE ADDRESS:

209 22ND AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37203

LOTS 5, 6, 7, PT. 8 ELLISTON

PARCEL OWNER: 22 DEVELOPMENTS LLC CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

Special Exception request for MUG-A Zoned Property within the UZO for proposed Hotel, retail, restaurant, Mixed Use
Development

No Permit Application for Project.
(1) Build To Zone # of Stories, Requesting to allow 7 stories, 5 stories allowed per 17.12.020D

(2) Step Back Reduction varying from O ft to 15 ft within Build To Zone(see plans) per 17.12.020D
(3) Reduction to Parking requirements to 70 spaces, 234 required. 17.20.030
PQOC: Scott Morton 615-645-5520

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and ofter rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.




Case # 2019-054

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUESTS

After your appeal is filed, zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board
Members so they will have a better Idea of the nature of your request, Zoning staff will notify the
distri il ber of the heari

the Bz mber, Fold and insert the
notices into the envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor
notlces must be delivered to zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public
hearing. Additionally, you will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red
Zoning Appeal signs for the subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements
rewarding sign placement.) Finally, BZA Rules require that you conduct a neighborhood meeting
regarding the special exception request before the BZA hearing date.

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Bard the nature of the

" hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning
Code. It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all
notices being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order In the case Is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that It Is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtaln the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the Board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for a hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, The Monday prior to
the public hearing to be Included in the record, You must provide eight (8) coples of your
information to staff.

We hope that this information will be of help to you In understanding the variance procedure and
_if our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL (615) 862-6510

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public
hearing) | am gwdre that | am required to conduct a neighborhood meeting.

) ] \% \’LO \“6
/ABPELLANT DATE




Case # 2019-054

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

BZA Rules of Procedure, Item 9(2) (e) requirements to conduct neighborhood meetings
regarding the case that will later appear before the BZA. The BZA Rules specifies, “In the
Interest of having informed stake holder in special exception cases. It is required that the
appellant make contact with the district council person and neighbors within 600 feet of
the subject property from a mailing list provided by the board staff. Information by the
applicant shall include a contact person and Include a reasonable representation of the |
proposal and hold a meeting at a geographically convenient place, date, and time,
Applicant shall document to the Board that this requirement has been met. Failure to
comply may result in deferral of your case.”

Zoning staff will provide you a mailing list of property owners in proximity to the location
designated for a special exception permit. The BZA Rule then requires you to contact

those persons on the mailing list, provide them with the date, time and place of meeting,
and discuss your'BZA request accordingly. If there Is opposition to your ¢ase, this meeting }
gives you the chance to address those concerns prior to the public hearing at the BZA

meeting. _ ) _ ‘

You must create and provide documentation of your efforts to contact the neighboring
property owners for the neighborhood meeting, Fallure to do so can resultin a deferral

or denial of your appeal to the BZA.

| ACKNOWLEDGE MY RESPONSIBILITES regarding the nelghborhood meeting preceding
the public hearing for by BZA appeal for a special exception

J,W( - ) |ans

PPELLANT (OR REPRESENTATIVE) DATE




Case # 2019-054
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Table 17.12.020D . .
MULTI-FAMILY, MIXED USE AND NONRESIDENTIAL AT TERNATIVE ZONING DISTRICTS
: Min. Rear|Min. Side .| Build-to Zone
Zoning . d Max. FAR Max, ISR Setback Setback |Max.Beightin|Min. Step- . ! (ot
| District Min. Lot Avea| Max: Density | (see Note1) | (see Note 2) (in £t.) (in ££) Build-to Zone ‘back- - |:MaxiHeights|: (See Note 3)
MUN-A None Doesn't-apply 0:60 0.80 20 Nonereq. |3 stores in 45 15 feet |4 stories in®607}0-—15 int the
. feet feet UZO, 0—80
-|ouiside of the
- : UZ0O
MUL-4, Nene .| Dossn't apply 1.00 0.90 20 Nonereq. |3 stories m 45 15feet |4 stories in 60|0—I5 sin the
1 fem feet Y UZQ, T0—B80
outside’ of the
i UZO
MUG-A _ None Doest't apply 3.00 0.90 20 Nonereq. |5 stories in 75 15 feet 7 stories in 105 0—15
MUI-A None Doesn't apply 5.00 1.00 None req. Nonereg. |7 stories in'105 15feet - |I5 stories in 0—15
‘ feet 150feet | .
RMS-A 15,000 15 0.60 Q.70 20 10 - 20 feet 15 feet 35 feeet 0—15 in the
See Note 8 See Note 3 UZo, 0—=20
. outside of the
UZQ
RMI15-A ' 10,060 9 0.75 0.70 20 10 20 feet o 15 feet 35 feet 0—I5 in the
’ See Note 8 See Note 3 1vzo, 0—80
outside of the
- UZO
RM20-4A, 7,500 20 0.80 0.70 20 5 30 fest 15 feet 45feet  |0—15 in the
OR20-A, See Note 2 See Note 3 UzZo, 0—s0
outside of the
HZ0
RM40-4, 6,000 40 1.00. 0.75 20 5 45 feet 15 feet €0 fest § 0I5
OR40—A See Note 1 See Note 3 2
RM60-A 6,000 60 None 0.80 20 5 65 feet 15 feet 90 feet 0—15
- See Note 3 '
RM30-A 6,000 80 None 0.90 20 5 65 feet 15 fest 90 feet 0—15
RM100-A 6,000 100 None 0.90 20 5 65-feet 15 feet 90 feet 0—15
ORI-A None Doesn't apply 3.00 0.90 20 None req. 65 fest 15 feet 105 0—I5
CN-A None Doesn't apply 025 0.80 20 Nope ieq. 12 stories in 30| Doesa't apply |2 stozies in 30{0—15" in the
fest feet UzZo, 0—30
cutside of the

020TI°LL



Case # 2019-054

22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
Commercial: ‘ 10,164 SF
Hotel: ) ; 168 Keys Total

Level 3 30 Keys
Level 4 ! 36 Keys
Levol 3 . 36Keys
Level 6 ! 36 Keys
Level 7 30 Keys
Parkirg Required: ' 234 Spaces Total
Hotel (x1 / Key} 168 Spaces

Employee {x1/4Emp) 5 Spaces
Commercial (x7/156sf) 61 Spaces
{Restaurant) i

Parking Provided: : 70 Spaces Total
P2 £8 Spaces
On-street 02 Spaces”

“*Cna legal on-street paridng space can ba subsfted for % of
avary required ol-straet parking space provided the on-street
space ks loczied on a public right-ofway immedtately abuting
the property or tenant space sseking the parking Immediately
ainting the propary. g

Floor Plan - Ground Level

".\ SMITH GEE STUDIO, LLC
209 10th Avsnue Soulh « Sulle 425

December 18,2018 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

Nashville,Tennessee

‘ Nasiwille, Tennesses 3@
2 61.735.
$GS#18127.00 2l b

Pyrigh! 2018 Serith Goe Studic: LLC. All gt




Case # 2019-054

22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

=

O

Cammercial: 10,164 SF
Hetel: i 168 Keys Total .
Level3 30 Kevs -
Level 4 36 Keys I —
Level § ! 36 Keys
Lovel B 36 Keys
Level 7 30 Keys
Parking Required: : 234 Spaces Total
Hotel (x7/ Kay) 168 Spaces
Employes  (x1/4Emp}  5Spaces
Commercial (7 / 750sf) 61 Spaces
{Restaurant)
Parking Provided: ' 70 Spacss Total =
P2 68 Spaces 1
On-street 02 Spaces” .

*One Isgal on-street parking spece can be subsliiied for 3 of
every raquired oftstrect parking space provided the an-siroet
space Iz locxted on a public Aght-cfaay Immediately zbutting

the proparty of tenant space

abutting the proporty.

sacking tho paridng immadiatsly

ven

T H RO

L

es

& }

Floot Pian - Level 2 Pardng on: umemsmopug

) W s a0 55

December 18,2018 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE SES#18127.00 &1 T weesmihgeasuciacen
Nashville, Tennessee ?

copytight 2018 Smeh Ges Sudia. LLC, Allight caserved.



Case # 2019-054

22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

Commercial: : 10,164 SF

Hotel: 168 Keys Total
Level3 B 30 Keys
Levei4 36 Keys N ; — ~ o - —
Levei 5 -~ 3BKeys =3
Level 6 36 Keys : = oy y ¢ =
Level 7 30 Keys _?"" 2 ST e Ay 7 \,«:‘X o ")‘5.:/

Parking Required: 234 Spaces Total | e e S D ‘th?‘ ""\”‘?‘?zb"(’.‘;‘
Hotel (cf/Key) 168 Spacas el E O R
Employee  (x1/4E&mp) 5 Spaces P 4 :
Commercial {(x7/150s8 61 Spaces hites <1 3
(Restaurant) RIES @g\ TG TR g e Rk 453

TR - D B i s I o O T A P TR
On-street 02 Spaces"

“One logal on-strest parking space can be subslituted for ¥ of

avary ef-cirest parking space provided the onvsrent

space [s located on a public right-of-way abutting

abattng o property. Y

a
] o .

S N e
Foor Pian - Hotel Level 3 MS%TIIH anﬁ mqss?m ne
= A e
vent December 18,2018 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE SGS €18127.00 O, iy

Nashville, fennessee mﬁmamwwnmummﬂ



Case # 2019-054

22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

LEGEND

O ft. - 15 £ Build-to-Zone

Area that exceeds allowable
number of stories with in
build-te-zone

{ 1| £00na6aea

‘!  [gdsosoog

Srar, 140" s
ZE - Sid

T

Special Exceplion Request #1 "'\ SMITH GEE STUDIO, LLC
: Reduction 1o Building Stepback Required for 6th & 7th Stories 7 mm'ﬁw;&g
December 16,2018 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE ses#18127.00 J pré1s73055ss

Nashville, Tennessee T S i PR




Case # 2019-054

22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

RO, DEDICATION

BROPERIY LING

§
g
7}
2
S
g
E
%
-
F]

Hr.cropmsaﬂmw— ,,,,,,,,,,, ol
/ OORS ARE WITHIN B WITHIN
HOTEL GUESTROCMS / BLIL‘;?I‘EDZDNE e ggﬂfi mﬁ%mm e 3
i
7™ HOOR LEVEL: {Z/j %_;
7
HOTEL GUESTROOMS 7
: ANGLED FACADE OF
S™FOORLEVEL BmpoNGBEVOND 0 e"moorweva. P
HOTEL GUESTROOMS rdiE HOTEL GUESTROOMS
SPIADOR LEVEL ‘ SMAOOR LEVEL
HOTEL GUESTROOMS " HOTEL GUESTROOMS
4™ FOORLEVEL 1 A™ AOOR LEVEL
HOTEL GUESTROCMS | VARIES S1-15° HOTEL GUESTROOMS
FPAOORLEVE 3 ROORLEVEL }
e
- I
PG 1| PARING
240 FLOOR LEVEL: | 2% AOOR IEVEL
I L
1 o
HOTEL LOEBY / RETAL ! RETAIL
MAIN ROOR LEVEL ’ ZPOSTREET MAIN ALOOR LEVEL STATE STREET
L VARIES 171207 [: ,L%
PROPOSED SIDEWALE ;
SIDEWALK
7
// Portien of bulding within 15 1. buliding stepback
%
L R, SMITH GEE STUDIO, LLC
Street Section Diagrams ' 209 10th Avenus South « Suile 425
L) X Hosimie. 1615 73;:?::2
December 16,2018 -+ 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE 5GSME127.00 QT esmingoesudocon

Nashville, Tennessee copyright 2018 Srmilh Goe Studa, (LG, AR fights resened.



Case # 2019-054

22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

—————————————SHARED-PARKING-BEMAND-STUPY.

PARKING .
SPACES DRIVE UP HOTEL ROOCMS
55 44% FAIRFIELD INN & SU]TES {GULCH 126
70 42% 22ND & STATE 168
74 41%  KIMPTON AERTSON 180
68 30% THOMPSON NASHVILLE 224
25 20% 21c NASHVILLE 124
AVERAGES
Hotel Oceupancy: 60%.
. Cvernight Valet Rate: $35
Drive Up Ratic: 30%
Specinl Excepiion Request#2
= CUTH E‘J (\“ Reduction o Reguired Parking per Zoning
THi 1 e Decembes 18,2018 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE ' 565 #18127.00

Nashville, Tennessee

""\ SMITH GEE STUDIO, LLG

209 10th Averue Sourh « Sule 125
herbwille Tennessee 37200
p' 615.739.5555

copyright 2018 Smilh Goe Skudie. LS, All ights meerved.



Case # 201 9-054

22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

PARKING REQUIRED PER CODE

Hotel - guests 1 per guestroom 168 Keys 168 spaces Table 17.20,0630
Hotel - employees 1 per 4 employees 20 employees 5 spaces Table 17.20.030
Restaurant (Full Service) 1 per 150 SF above Tk SF 10,164 SF 61 spaces Table 77.20.030

Redu

Special Exception Request 2
icifon to Required Parking per Zoning

- 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

Nashville, Tennesses

5GS#18127.00

"‘\ SMITH GEE STUDIC, LIC

209 10th Avenue Souin + Sulte 425

Nashvifle, Tennessee 37203

‘ F Pi615.739.5555
www.smithgeestudic.com

Fyighd 2018 Shudic. LIC, All iights reserved.




REQUEST FOR ZONING SPECIAL EXCEPTION

22nd and State

SMITHGEESTUDIO




22ND AND STATE

Request 1

Request 2

Reduce hotel parking
requirement to reflect
current market demand.

Reduce the upper floor
stepback for floors 6 and 7.




22ND AND STATE

O =S o
Apariments Y 2
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A G Cafe Caco '3%
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% EXIT/IN
-
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IHOP Q-Q
5] '\,0
9
\\
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o
5-:\"9\ %
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?’Ea 2
k\‘.\“e'
Mama Sushi Bar §

LEGEND

1.22nd and State Lot = 209 22nd Ave N - 90 spaces
Current - 50 spaces available

Premier Managed Parking
168 spaces

100+ spaces

Non Premier Managed Parking

Proposed - 90 space available
0 monthly parkers
Average transient occupancy during @4 2018 = less than 5%

2.Café Coco Lot - 210 Louise Ave - 42 spaces
7 monthly parkers

Average transient occupancy during @4 2018 = less than 10%

V' San

St i om ot

LV
o
0
= &
D k_}\\,\ H
< )
C‘f‘{b Krispy Kreme
[ #1 3
o9
liston Place Soda Shop o
Sushi Sitar

' The End

SN
\-'\.‘l“c;:'
W g
Rull's Chris Steak House

Loaws Vanderbilt Holel g:‘

&=
(€D}

3. Plastics Lot - 204 23rd Ave N - 24 spaces

After hours only

0 monthly parkers

Average transient occupancy during @4 2018 = 0%

4, Barbershop Lot - 2115 Elliston Place - 12 spaces
0 monthly parkers
Average fransient occupancy during @4 2018 = 50%




22ND AND STATE : : '

SHARED PARKING DEMAND STUDY

*Average drive-up based on both peak and non-peak demand.

DRIVE UP HOTEL
27% KIMPTON AERTSON
26% 21c NASHVILLE
23% HUTTON
21% INDIGO
20% THOMPSON NASHVILLE

23.4% AVERAGE
23% 22ND & STATE - DEMAND

Average Hotel Occupancy: 90%
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22ND AND STATE




el

“Metro GIS \r;}:‘iﬂ—f

Metro GIS Map of Surrounding Context




PARKING REQUIRED PER CODE

USE

Hotel - guests

1 per guestroom

22ND AND STATE ~ase o4

168 Keys 168 spaces
Hotel - employees 1 per 4 employees 20 employees 5 spaces
- waﬂ’}‘%’;&] Seniie 1 per 150 SF above Tk SF 3,000 SF 13 spaces
Tenant 2 - General Retail 1 per 200 SF above 2k SF 3,000 SF 5 spaces
Tenant 3 - General Retail 1 per 200 SF above 2k SF 3,400 SF 7 spaces
Tenant 4 - General Retail 1 per 200 SF above 2k SF 1,600 SF 0 spaces
Sub-otal Required by Zoning 198 spaces

Urban Zoning Overlay
Parking Reductions

Per Zoning Code 17.20.040E the project qudlifies for parking
reductions by Transit, Pedestrian Access, and Contextual Front
Setbacks

25% reduction of 50 spaces

TOTAL REQUIRED BY ZONING

(W/ REDUCTION) 148 spaces
PARKING STUDY
RECOMMENDATION 77 spaces
TOTAL PROVIDED Q0 spaces*

*Asking for 39% reduction
of 58 net spaces




22ND AND STATE

| Alley
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Proposed

LEGEND Sidewalk o S

O ft. - 15 ft. Build-to-Zone

Area that exceeds allowable
number of stories with in
build-to-zone

D

o 32 64'

Special Exception Request #2
Reduction to Building Stepback Required for 6th & 7th Stories




22ND AND STATE

z
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g 2 z
g 5
| ¢ 5’
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w el 15 !
e 4
ROOF | ~— 10 OFTHE 6™ AND 7+ 15"OF THE 6™ AND 7™
o e FLOORS ARE WITHIM THE FLOORS ARE WITHINTHE
HOTEL GUESTROOMS BUILD TO ZONE BUILDTO ZONE
7' FLOOR LEVEL 7" FLOOR LEVEL
P ot M
HOTEL GUESTROOMS HOTEL GUES]]
; ANGLED FACADE OF
&™ FLOOR LEVEL /l/— BUILDING BEYOND & FLOCR LEVEL
/7 o ih 2 M
1
HOTEL GUESTROOMS ! HOTEL GUESTROOMS
51 FLOOR LEVEL 5™ FLOOR LEVEL
HOTEL GUESTROOMS | HOTEL GUESTROOMS
4 FLOOR LEVEL | 4 FLOOR LEVEL
HOTEL GUESTROOMS VARIES 5 15° HOTEL GUESIROOMS
3 FLOOR LEVEL 3 FLOOR LEVEL
[
Lo f
PARKING . PARKING
2'© FLOOR LEVEL 2' FLOOR LEVEL
[ [
1
HOTEL LOBBY / RETAIL ! RETAIL
MAIN FLOOR LEVEL l 220 STREET MAIN FLOOR LEVEL STATE STREET
VARIES 11-20° |, | 3
PROPOSED SIDEWALK FroPOSE

SIDEWALK

// Portion of building encroaching within 15 ff. building stepback

Street Section Diagrams




'22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
Commerclal: 10,164 §F
Hotel: 168 Keys Total
Level 3 30 Keys
Level 4 36 Keys
Level 5 36 Keys
Level 8 36 Keys
Level 7 30 Keys
Parking Required: 234 Spaces Tolal
Hotel (x1/Key) 168 Spaces

Employes  (x1/4 Emp.) & Spacas
Commercial (x1/150s) 61 Spacas

{Resfaurant)

Parking Provided: 70 Spaces Total
P2 68 Spaces
On-sirest 02 Spaces*

*Opa legal on-stresl parking £paca can ba substiivisd or % of
‘avery raquired off-slreol parking 5pac provided tha on-streel
3pace Is bocstod on 8 pubc ight-of-way inmedilely nbutling
th tenanl spoca parking

shulting the property.

SOUTHROCK

venlures Dacember 18, 2018

Case # 2019-064

Floor Plan - Ground Level

'29ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

Nashville, Tennessee

"\ SMITH GEE STUDIO, LLC

A I0th Aveary Sulh + Soite 42

—_— St Merhiville, Tanwess:
' [ Jn Al 1175555
SGS #18127.00 S vawwsmiEhgeestudio com

e

copright 2018 Smih Gaa Shudioy L. Al rights nmonnd




' Case#2019-054

'22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
Commerelal: 10,164 SF
Hotal: 168 Keys Total
Level 3 30 Keys
Levol 4 © 36Keys
Leval 5 36 Keys
Levol 6 36 Keys
Level 7 30 Keys
Parking Required: 234 Spaces Total
Hotel (x1 / Key) 160 Spaces

Employes  (x1/4 Emp.) & Spaces
Commerclal (x1/150sf} 61 Spaces

{Restaurant)

Parking Provided: 70 Spacas Total
P2 68 Spacss
On-street 02 Spaces*

*One lagal on-strasl parking space can be substituted for ¥ of
avery roquired off-street parking space provided tho on-straal
pace i3 located on @ p Fway sbutiing
tha property of tenant space seeking the parking iminadialely
sbutling the propery.

GEE 5TUDIO,
Floor Pian - Level 2 Parking @ NEWIL, ,,_e‘-mmc?;:'g]: L‘g

' Maalvals Teonoises 37203

S — 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE RERRSORRSEEE L) 7

Nashville, Tennessee Studa L. Al




29nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
Commerclal: 10,164 SF
Hotel: 168 Keys Tolal
Lavel 3 30 Keys
Level 4 36 Keys
Level & 36 Keys
Level 6 36 Keys
Level 7 30 Keys
Parking Required: 234 Spaces Total
Hotal (x1/Kay) 168 Spacos

Employee  (x1/4 Emp) § Spaces
Commercial (x1/150s/) 61 Spaces

(Resiaurani)

Parking Provided: 70 Spaces Total
P2 68 Spacos
On-slreet 02 Spaces*

*0nn sgal an-slrest parking &pace can ba subalituled for ¥ of
‘&very required ofl-strael parking spece pravided tha on-slréel
gt

#paoh it y abutting
the property of lenant space secking ths paking immedinlaly
abulling the propery.

D e

0 82" 64"

SOUTHROCK B
ventur

1tures December 18,2018

Floor Pian - Hotel Level 3

' 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

Nashville, Tannessee

SGS #18127.00

Case # 2019-054

SMITH GEE 51UDIO, LLC
Sxily 42

' AR V0 Permarnns Sty +
st Tannesee 37203
‘ ! 1 1% £3% by
e — www.smithgeestudio.com

itn

copyight 2018 Smith Geo Stucio 1LG, Al ights frasaned.




'22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

1| 00PAJOHEE

BHEHEEA0E

LEGEND

0 1. - 15 ft, Bulld-to-Zone

Area that exceeds allowable
number of storles with In
bulld-to-zone

S e

o 3z &4

Special Exception Request #1

_Reduclion to Building Stepback Required for 6th & 7th Storigs

SOUTHROGCK R 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

entures
Nashville, Tennessee

'\
i O 11

L.
Proposed \
- Sldewalk [

Case # 2019-054

I
Jm il

.

SMITH GEE siliDIO, LLC
HEY VDN Az Seaully ¢ Sartls A%
Meudrals T 3 A

[ 51 5555
waw.smilhgeesiudio.com

i, 1LC
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22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

R.C.W. DEDICATION

ROOF 10°

HOTEL GUESTROOMS
7HFLOOR LEVEL

HOTEL GUESTROOMS
&™ FLOOR LEVEL

HOTEL GUESTROOMS
SHHOOR LEVEL

HOTEL GUESTROOMS
4" LOOR LEVEL

I

I

I

HOTEL GUESTROOMS vares 5115 |

0 HOOR LEVEL ?
]

I

I

|

-
|
PATKING

2 FLOOR LEVEL

HOTEL LOBRY / RETAIL

MAIN ALOOR LEVEL

OF THE 8% AND 79
ARE

270 5TREET

VARSES 1120 I
PROPOSED SIDEWALK

7

/ Portion of buiding oncrooching wilhin 151, buiding stepback
ZA

SOUTHVROCI" --------- .

enture Docember 18,2018

Sireet Seclion Diagrams ] o
22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

Nashvllle, Tennessea

5,

HOTEL GUESTROOMS
B™FLOOR LEVEL

HOTEL GUESTROOMS
4™ LOOR LEVEL

HOITEL GUESTROOMS
F© AOON LEVEL
PARKING

22 ALOOR LEVEL
e ——a

RETAL

AN FLOOR LEVEL

Case # 2019-054

15" OF THE 6™ AND 7%
FLOORS ARE WITHIN THE
BUILD O 2ONE

STATE STREET

SIDEWALK.

&b
200 N Avmewss So,
A asw E—— ~$ Ml fe g
ALY
565 #18127.00 N7 viieETaeethtacom

SMITH GEE 57UNIO, LLC
s 425

S
coprright 2018 Savin Ges Shudio, LLC. Al rights rierved.




22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

SHARED PARKING DEMAND STUDY

PARKING
SPACES DRIVE UP HOTEL ROOMS
55 44% FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES / GULCH 126
70 42% 22ND & STATE 168
74 41% KIMPTON AERTSON 180
68 30% THOMPSON NASHVILLE 224
25 20%  21c NASHVILLE 124
AVERAGES
Hotel Occupancy: 60%
Overnight Valet Rate: $35
Drive Up Ratio: 30%
Speciuirfxcepngn Ri:quest #21 E
... Reduction to Requited ParkingperZoning. .
SOUTHROCK 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE S

December 18,2018

Nashville, Tennessee

Case # 2019-054

SMITH GEE STUDIO, Llc

20 Vi Av= e Soully + S
Hoshyite, lannes A
n AL e
wevsmithgaesfudio.com

copyight 211 Smith Goa Studi, ILC, A ighls resscved.




22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

PARKING REQUIRED PER CODE

Hotel - guests

1 per guesiroom

Case # 2019-054

Holel - employees

1 per 4 employees

Restaurant (Full Service)

1 per 150 SF above Tk SF

168 Keys 168 spaces Table 17.20.030
20 employees 5 spaces Table 17.20.030
10,164 SF 61 spaces Table 17.20.030

SOUTHROCK s
ventures

December 18,2018

Special Exception Request #2
Reduction fo Required ParkingperZoning .. ... . . . .

22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

SMITH GEE STUDIO, LLC
AV 10t A Suully * Sots 423
Merdwits Ternessen 37205
' L. 5 415 T,

SGS #18127.00 QI Bum wisiibgaesticlocomn

Nashville, Tennessee copyrigt 018 Smih Gea Studin, LG Al rights isoovd.
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iz

okl
Prajusk West End Hotal 4
Daseripore Utsedses Bevalogmars

SHARED PARKHO DEUAND BUNMARY.
FEAM WONTH: FEBRUARY — PEAK FERIOD: § PUL WEEKEMD

YT i Wil Virsiasd
Wan- Foakiir | PeakMe | Eamaled | Pack is | Peak Mo | Esiimaiad
Prajssi Dats Bixs  Mede Gt Project B Mads Cmtve Preet A4 Puting __Ag | Pabieg
o vax Rata Fals  Aits | Ush | Rats Rada uoy 7AW Tﬂ_g B 3 Fobnuiy | Owmand
oy 33 | 0 | te [ 189 [suciA| 380 [ 0B | 100 | 1a |AstGA| &1 | osr T wm | om 3
o7 | eea | 1eo | o35 Jawcalon | onn | 1o | ae fadets) e 1 am ' ags '
i fvra 0% | 0do 100 |03 |deesa 108 | 033 [ 1D | 88 | Feera 18 El BE [T 10 ¥
a{ a3 | i |am lscomiomlom {10 |0z lhwwl om | 10 2 et 10 5
fora 8 1 14 19 [N [ B 15 =] L3 o3 o i W ]
et [ fe | tos | o | Ao fteo e | & f A ] tee i a 10} 19 0
o I 109 | ica e 1 o | pe o a 1o 108 a
P W@ [ A [ 1ed [ Bm | Am |66 | 160 | 148 | Gm | Ant |t o a Tta ] T
as ) veo | weo ) eis | wem Jots | too | o0 | am | ava | om 160 o 100 fe3 )
Cinianar ® Caukmar ©
Exgloen i Emgloyus s
Raservid [ Rissoved [
ot 7] Ted E1}
EandPaiigfstcicn 1% 0%

Case # 2019-054




PREMIER PARKING

144 2™ Ave North 3" Floor
NASHVILLE, TN 37201

P 615.238.2250

February 20™, 2019

Mr. Jay Patel

JV Hospitality
1085 E Christi Dr
Dickson, TN 37055

RE: 22" and State — Parking Demand Analysis
Jay,

Premier Parking has prepared a parking demand analysis for the planned “22™ and State” Hotel
development in Nashville, TN. Our analysis is based on both industry design standards for
parking demand (as established by the Urban Land Institute) as well as empirical data from our
experience in the local Hotel parking market.

Our study is based our understanding of the project development:

e Hotel — 168 Rooms
¢ Retail — 8,000 Square Feet
e Restaurant — 3,000 Square Feet

Based on these size of land uses (inputted to the ULI parking demand model), market “drive in
ratios,” and 90% occupancy weekday and 95% occupancy weekend, Premier Parking
recommends the following parking supply be provided:

Peak Parking Demand - 77 Spaces

Premier arrived at this analysis by using the ULI model calculations and applying discounts for
parking demand that are allowed for “modal adjustment” to reflect actual parking demand for
this type of Hotels. The "modal adjustment” is just simply the number of guests of the hotel that
would arrive via another mode than an automobile that would then need to be parked — referred
to as “drive in ratio”. In recent years, the increased usage of Ride Share has drastically lowered
“drive In ratio.” In Nashville specifically, the increasing costs and taxes on rental vehicles and
urban parking rates coupled with the proximity of our airport to downtown make alternative
options much more viable. Premier used the following calculations in the ULI model to

determine parking demand:

premierparking.com




Mr. Jay Patel
Page 2
February 20, 2019

Base parking ratio per ULI model

o Hotel - 0.9 Spaces per Room (weekday) 1.0 Spaces per Room (weekend)
o Retail/lShopping — 1.0 Spaces per 200 Square Feet
e Restaurant/Lounge — 1 Space per 150 Square Feet
s Peak “Drive in Ratio” — 36% (weekday) 39% (weekend)
o Drive In Ratio accounts for the average arriving vehicle per occupied room over a
period of time. Ratios are lower early in the week and peak toward the weekend.
o Average overall ratio for Nashville trends around 23.4%.

The “modal adjustment or "drive-in-ratio” was determined based on Premier’s experience with
similar type Hotels in the Nashville “West End” area during peak times. Drive In Percentage
across Nashville trends much lower than the peak demand used in the ULI model. The Hotels
studied for “drive in ratio” include:

o KimptonAertson L 2%
L. Average Lo 284% ...

Premier Parking believes this estimated parking demand will be the peak that is ever achieved
and for many other operating hours of the Hotel there will be lesser parking demand.
Please review the material enclosed and please contact me if you have any questions.

Regards,

(Cotas(, Clunpnm

Robert Chapman

Vice President

Premier Parking
bob@premierparking.com

Ne—

Brian Crawford

Vice President

Premier Parking
berawford@premierparking.com

e R R ,, If)rlveInPercentage




West End Hotel
Scenario 1

Parking Demand

)
PARKING

Table 2/2012019
Project: West End Hotel 1
Description: Mixed-use Development
SHARED PARKING DEMAND SUMMARY
PEAK MONTH: MARCH — PEAK PERIOD: 5 PM, WEEKEND _
Weekdsy [ Weekend Wee Weekend
Neon- Non- PeakHr | Peak Mo Estimated | Peak Hr | Peak Mo | Estimated
Project Data Base Mode Captive Project Base Mode Captive Project Adj Ad] Parking Adj Parking
ILand Use Quantity — Unit Rate Adj Ratio Rate Unit Em Adj Ratio Rate Unit 8 AM March Denand 9PM March Demand
[Shopping Center (<400 Ksf) 8,000(sf GLA 320 0.40 1.00 128 |/ksfGLA| 3.80 0.40 1.00 1.52 |[AksfGLA| 0.15 0.64 1 0.50 0.64 4
Empioyee 0.70 D.40 1.00 D.28 /ksf GLA| 0.80 0.40 1.00 | 032 st GLA 0.40 0.80 1 Q.65 0.80 1
Hotel-Leisure 166|rooms. Q.50 0.40 1.00 D36 frooms | 1.00 0.38 1.00 0.39 frooms 0.90 1.00 54 0.95 1.00 82
Restauranttounge 3,000|sf GLA 10.00 020 1.00 2.00 |/ksfGLA|10.00 | 0.25 1.00 250 |[/ksfGLA| 030 0.85 2 0.67 0.95 5
Employee 0.25 0.30 J.00 0.08 Jrooms | 0.18 0.38 1._93 0.0 frooms 0.90 1.00 12 Q.55 1.00 5
ULl base cata have been modified from defauvit values. Customer 57 Customer I
Employee 13 Employee 6
Reserved 0 Reserved 0
Total 70 Total 77
— =
Shared Paridng Reduction 75% 72%

Count :Code-Requirement Spaces Reduction ]

Hotel 168 1 per Guestoom 168
Hotel Employee 20 1 per4 Employees 5
Restaurant/Lounge 3000 18pace per150st 13
Shopping 7400 1 12




Case # 2019-054

'22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
Commerclal: 10,164 §F
Hotel: 168 Kaya Total
Level 3 30 Keys
Level 4 36 Keys
Level § 36 Keys
Level 6 36 Keys
Level 7 30 Keys
Parking Required: 234 Spaces Total
Hatel (x1/ Key) 168 Spaces

Employse  (xi/4 Emp) 5 Spaces
Commercial (x1/ 150sf) 61 Spaces

(Reslaurant}

Parking Provided: 70 Spaces Tolal
P2 68 Spaces
Cn-strast 02 Spaces*

*Dna logal on-sirasl parking space can ba substituled (of % of
‘avery tequired eft-slrael parking space provided the on-stract
spwe Is located on a public right-of-way Immedialely nbutling

pmportf or lenanl spuca seaking the parking Immadialely
abutiing the property.
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7 ' Case #2019-054
22nd cind STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
Commerclal: 10,64 SF
Hotel: 168 Keys Total
Level 3 30Keys
Lovel 4 © 36Keys
Level 5 36 Keys
Level 6 36 Keys
Level 7 30 Keys
Parking Required: 234 Spaces Total
Holal (x1/Key) 168 Spaces

Employee  (x1/4 Emp.) 5 Spacas
Commerclal (xf / 160sf) 61 Spaces

{Reslaurani)

Parking Providad: 70 Spaces Total
P2 68 Spaces
On-streat 02 Spaces"

*Uns legal on-slreal parking apsce can ba subsBluled for Yol
every required olf-stroot parking space provided tho on-strast
spaca Is locolsd on n public righl-of-way knmediately pbuling
the property of eking tha parking

abuiting tha peoperty.

'“\ SMITH GEE 51UDIO, LLC
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o e Mt Tenrwio 37204

SOUTHROCK Iy . 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE sosneizm b e

Nashville, Tennessee copiighl 5018 Smith Gas Shusia LLC, AT ghts reserved.

Floor Pian - Level 2 Parking




22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
Commerclal: 10,164 SF
Hotel: 168 Keys Total
Lavel 3 30 Keys
Level 4 36 Keys
Level & 36 Keys
Level 6 36 Kays
Level 7 30 Keys
Parking Required: 234 Spaces Total
Hotel (x1/Key) 168 Spaces

Employee  (x1/4 Emp.} 5 Spaces
Commerclal (x1/150sf) 61 Spaces
(Restaurani)

Parking Provided: 70 Spaces Total
P2 68 Spaces
On-streal 02 Spaces*

40 Ingal an-strasl parking space can b sbstituted for % of
every réquired of-streel parking space provided ths on-stesl
d 00 8 publ ¥
r or Kdng the parking
abulling the proparty.

SOUTHROCK I

ventures December 18,2018

Floor Plan - Hotel Level 3

22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

Nashville, Tannessee

SG5 #18127.00
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‘ . . Case # 2019-054
22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION
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O ft. - 15 ft, Bulld-to-Zone

Area that exceeds allowable
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- Special Exception Request #1 "'\ SMITH GEE STUDIC, LLC
= ... Reduction o Building Slepback Required foroth & 7ihStories .. M0 Aene M0 o
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22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

Case # 20198-054
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Case # 2019-054

22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

SHARED PARKING DEMAND STUDY

PARKING
SPACES DRIVE UP HOTEL ROOMS
55 44% FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES / GULCH 126
70 42%  22ND & STATE 168
74 41% KIMPTON AERTSON 180
68 30% THOMPSON NASHVILLE 224
25 20% 21c NASHVILLE 124
AVERAGES
Hotel Occupancy: 60%
Ovemight Valet Rale: $35
Drive Up Ratio: 30%
. SpeciulﬁExcepilon Rek;quest #22 I
= e Reduclion fo Requited Parking perfoning.
SOUTHROGCK " 22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE Em—— Ry b g
S ashville, Tennessee E ﬂ;mwm“““wmm__“@hmm




22nd and STATE - BZA APPLICATION

PARKING REQUIRED PER CODE

Case # 2019-054

Hotel - guests 1 per guestraom 168 Keys 168 spaces Table 17.20.030
Hotel - employees 1 per 4 employees 20 employees 5 spaces Table 17.20.030
Restaurant (Full Service) 1 per 150 SF above 1k SF 10,164 SF 61 spaces Table 17.20.030

SOUTHROCGK

ventures

December 18,2018

____Reduction to Required Parkking perZoning .. .. ..

SMITH GEE STUDIO, LLC
AR AT Apcini Suud A%
Bistwits koo

Special Exception Request #2

[ P

copyigh 2018 5mih Goa Studi, LLC. At rights msen=d.

SG5#18127.00 ‘

22ND AND STATE MIXED-USE

Nashville, Tennessee
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West End Hotel

Scenarlo 1

Parking Demand

2019-054

BZA Requlrement

Count Code Regulrement Spaces Reduction

Holel
Hatel Employse

P

Total

168 1 per Guestroom
20 1 per 4 Employees
5,000 1 Space per 200 sf

168
5
25
198

Table 111412018
Project: West End Hotel 1
D Mixed-use p
SHARED PARKING DEMAND SUMMARY
PEAK MONTH: FEBRUARY — PEAK PERIOD: ® PM, WEEKEND =
Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend
Non- Non- PeakHr | PeakMo | Estimated | Peak Hr | PeakMo | Estimated
Project Dala Base Mode Caplive Project Base Mode Captive Projeci Adj Adj Paiking Adj Adj Parking
Land Use Quantl Unit Rate Ad] Ratlo Rale Unit Rale Ad] Ratlo Rate Unlt 8 AM February Demand 9 PM February Demand
Shopping Center (<400 ksf) 5,000]sf GLA 3.20 0.50 1.00 160 |/ksfGLA| 3.80 0.50 1.00 90 |/ksfGLA| 0.15 057 1 0.50 0.57 3
loyee 0.70 0.50 1.00 0.35 |/ksIGLA| 0.80 0.50 1.00 040 |MsfGLA| 040 0.80 1 0.65 0.80 1
Hotel-Lelsure 168[rooms 0.80 040 1.00 038 frooms | 1.00 [EL] 1.00 039 frooms 0.80 1.00 54 0.85 1.00 62
Employes 0.25 0.30 1.00 0.08 frooms | 0.18 0.30 1.00 0.05 Irooms 0.80 1.00 12 0.55 1.00 5
Residential, Rental, Shared Spaces units 1.50 1.00 1.00 1.50 Hunit 1.50 1.00 1.00 1.50 Tunit 0,85 1.00 [] 0.98 1.00 []
Reserved splunit [] 1,00 1.00 o funit [ 1.00 1.00 L] Tunit 1.00 1.00 L] 1.00 1.00 o
Guest units 0 1.00 1.00 ] funit ] 1.00 1.00 ] Hunit 0.20 1.00 0 1.00 1.00 0
Reserved splunit 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 funit 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 funit 1.00 1.00 [] 1.00 1.00 []
Guest units 0.15 1.00 100 0.15 funit 0.15 1.00 1.00 0.00 funit 0.20 1.00 (] 1.00 1.00 ]
ULI base data have been modified from default values, Customer 55 Customer 85
Employes 13 Employee 6
Reserved 0 Reserved 0
Total 68 Total _ 71
Shared Parking Reduction T1% 0%




Hi Scott, -
Unfortunately I am not going to be able to attend the meeting today
because of a prior commitment. Attached is the letter sent to our
councilman in support of the project, :

Mike Kelly

" Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

JPtpm—— ———,

Vo 2 .o T
- From: Mike Kelly <iimmvke[lvs@aol.com;)

.. DaterFebruary 25;2019-a¢-2:38:59 PM CS
_‘_/'l:oa: ed.kindal[@naﬁj\ gov
. Suhject:217.22n

. HiEd,

I am the owner of Jimmy Kelly’s Steakhouse at 217
Louise Avenue, I tried to contact you by phone and
I want you to know that I am in favor of the hotel
development and the variance proposed for 217
22nd Ave. please feel free to give me a contact.

Cell 615-812-4349.
~ Mike Kelly

Sent from my iPhone

SOUTHROCK”
B = e ventt-urjes "
Nashville, TN = Los Angeles, CA"

Acquisition « Development ¢ Investment

This communication and any information or material transmitted with this communication is confidential and may be
privileged. It is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, any distribution,
reproduction, sharing, or use of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be illegal. If you received this
communication in error notify the sender immediately and permanently delete this communication and any information or
material transmitted with it from any and all devices and storage media.

Thanks,

Jay Patel, CHA, CTTP
www.jvhospitalitygroup.com
Cell: 931-622-4216

Bus: 615-740-7475

Fax: 615-326-0944




Crow, Margie (County Clerk)

From: Jay Patel <jvhospitality@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 2:24 PM
To: Crow, Margie (County Clerk)
Subject: Fwd: 217 22nd Ave N

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government, Please exercise caution when
opening any altachments ot links from external sources.

Please please. Can we print this email..

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: David Byerley <davidb@southrockventures.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 7, 2019 at 2:21 PM

Subject: Fwd: 217 22nd Ave N

To: Jay Patel <jvhospitality@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message: . '

From: Meredith Bucher <mbucher(@smithgeestudio.com>
Date: March 7, 2019 at 2:01:52 PM CST

To: davidb@southrockventures.com

Subject: Fwd: 217 22nd Ave N

Begin forwarded messagé: |

From: Scott <smorton@@smithgeestudio.com>
Date: March 7, 2019 at 1:49:45 PM CST

To: mbucher@smithgeestudio.com
Subject: Fwd: 217 22nd Ave N

Sent from my iPhone -
Begin forwarded message:

From: Mike Kelly <jimmykellys@aol.com>
Date: March 7, 2019 at 1:08:47 PM CST
To: siorton@smithgeestudio.com

Subject: Fwd: 217 22nd Ave N




Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) i ——

From: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works)
Sent: Tuesday, January 15, 2019 3:22 PM
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)

Cc: Doyle, Devin (Public Warks)
Subject: 2/7/19 BZA meeting

2019-050 Woodmont Christian_Church 3605 Hillsboro Rd___ special Exception for additlon , sidewalk varia

2019-054

nce

Variance: 17.16.170 E  variance and sidewalk variance
Response: Public Works takes no exception. This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and

design issues will be addressed and coordinated during the permitting process.

2019-051 Religious temple 104 B Glerimont Dr__speclal Exception for addition

Variance: 17.16.170E1, 17.12.020B side sethack, 17.20.120 variance

Response: Public Works takes no exception. This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and
design issues will be addressed and coordinated during the permitting process

2019-052 Religlous Institution Spero Dei Church 3701 Park Ave __ special Exception for addition , and from

noncomplying structure
Variance: 17.16.170 € , 17.16.660c variance side setback

Response: Public Works takes no exception. This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and
design Issues will be addressed and coordinated during the permitting process,

2019-054  hotel retail,restaurant mixed use 209 22™ Ave N special Exception for height and sethackand

parking reduction from 234 req. spaces to 70 spaces

Varlance: 17.12.020D, height and setback, 17.20,030 parking

Response: Public Works takes no exception. This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access,
parking and design Issues will be addressed and coordinated during the permitting process.

2019-061 fire hall in residential zoned property at existing fire hall location 431 Tyler Dr_and Andrew Jackson

pkwy _special exceotion

Variance:17.16.140 special exception
Response: Public Works takes no exception. This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and

design Issues will be addressed and coordinated during the permitting process.

A




Case # 2019-054

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Planning Department

Metro Office Building

800 Second Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37201

615.862.7150

615.862.7209

Memo

To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department

CC:  Emily Lamb

Date:  January 28, 2019

BZA Hearing Date: February 7, 2019

Re:  Planning Department Recommendation for a Special Exception, Case 2019-054

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department
is providing a recommendation on the following Special Exception case:

1. Case 2019-054 (22" Avenue North)

Request: A Special Exception to increase height in build-to-zone and reduce the minimum step-
back requirement,

Zoning: Mixed Use General-Alternative (MUG-A) is intended for a moderately high intensity
mixture of residential, retail, and office uses and is designed to create walkable neighborhoods
through the use of appropriate building placement and bulk standards.

Overlay District: Urban Zoning Overlay District

Land Use Policy: T5 Center Mixed Use Neighborhood (T5 MU) is intended to maintain,
enhance, and create high-intensity urban mixed use neighborhoods with a development pattern
that contains a diverse mix of residential and non-residential land uses. T5 MU areas are intended
to be among the most intense areas in Davidson County. T5 MU areas include some of
Nashville’s major employment centers such as Midtown that represent several sectors of the
economy including health care, finance, retail, the music industry, and lodging. T5 MU areas also
include locations that are planned to evolve to a similar form and function.

Supplemental Policy: 10-MT-T5-MU-03 Midtown Study applies to properties in three areas:
West End Avenue between 1-440 and 31* Avenue North, properties in the Elliston Place/State
Street area; and properties in the Grand Avenue/18™ Avenue South area. The intent of the Midtown




Case # 2019-054

Study is to provide planning guidance at a more detailed level than a community plan. This site is
located within the low rise area that allows building heights between 2-8 stories.

Planning Department Analysis: The first special exception proposes to allow a maximum of
seven stories within the build-to zone where a maximum of five stories is allowed. The second
special exception is to reduce the step-back requirement from a minimum of 15 feet to a
minimum of zero feet. The intent of the special exception to reduce the step-back requirement is
to allow for an angled fagade of the building. Metro Zoning Code (17.12.020) specifies the
criteria for modifying the height and step-back for a property located in the Urban Zoning
Overlay District.

The existing site consists of two parcels. Existing conditions include a one story commercial
building and a parking lot. The building north of the site is a 7-story residential building that does
not have a step-back. The building east of the site, across 22" Avenue North, is a 6-story office
building which does not have a step-back. The required step-back of 15 feet is not consistent with
the surrounding context at this location.

The Midtown Study supports low rise buildings, which are generally 2 — 8 stories. The site is
located on 22™ Avenue North which is identified in as a secondary street. Additional height is
supported along primary and secondary streets, verses along tertiary or local streets. The request
for 7 stories is consistent with the Midtown Study. The proposed sidewalk is 14 feet wide which
is consistent with the Midtown Study and the Major and Collector Street Plan, The wide sidewalk
allows for a strong pedestrian-friendly environment.

Planning Recommendation: Approve.

o
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HeLEN Srikas ROGERs™ R\()(}LJ{&, KAMM & SJEUEA

LawreNCE J. Kamm
Siew-1.inG SHEAY ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Georage D. Sranos (615) 320,0600
Ernaan R. Pace
SteLra V. Kamm™*
EvGene F. Guerre 111

March 11, 2019 PARALEGAL STAFF:

N Vig E il bratad hville KaTtHLEEN MARCOTTE
RuLs 31 MEDIATOR ia Email to bza@nashville.gcov & USPS Runee BROWN
**ALso Licensep v KEnTucky LAaURA Brum

ZELMA CANTRELL
WHITNEY CANTRELL
Caror Havpin

Mr. Bill Herbert

Board of Zoning Appeals
Howard Office Building
700 2™ Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37210

Re: 22" and State Street; Hotel Project
Case 2019-054; Council District 21

Dear Commissioners:

I wanted to share with you in advance of the March 20, 2019 meeting, to again review the
parking proposal for this now 168 room hotel, with substantial retail space, because there are
numbers and rules, but there is also simple common sense.

The original hotel plan had an entry for parking at the very beginning of the public alley
between the law office and 1906 building and the adjoining property that is to be built on. This
would have been a vey short in and out entry at the end of the alley, and an interior ramp would
be used to go in and out of the parking garage inside the hotel. However, that plan only had 71
spaces on one floor, and so in order to add parking and go to 92 interior spaces, the interior ramp
was eliminated and now the proposal is to use this small one-way alley for all of the parking
and valet vehicles for the hotel and retail space on a daily and nightly basis.

Attached are photographs of this small and narrow alley. While it is true they are going to
add four (4) feet to expand the alley on the side of the proposed hotel, this does not eliminate the
fact that at check-out time or check-in time, there will literally be a stream of vehicles going one
direction and coming in the other direction.

1. Is there going to be a twenty-four-hour director at the end of the alley to direct traffic
one way or the other?

2. How can the developer say that our nine parking spaces along the historic building that
run along this alley will not be impacted, when obviously, when two cars meet they
will want to go over onto our property to avoid colliding or having to back-up?

NasaviLLE OFFICE & MAILING ADDRESS
The Wind in the Willows Mansion

FrankrLin OFFICE 2205 STATE STREET
317 MAIN STREET SUITE 206 NasuaviLLe, TENNESSEE 37203-1850
Frankrin, TENNESSEE 37064 Fax (615) 320-9933

(615) 224-6421 WWW.HELENROGERSLAW.COM




Case # 2019-054

Mr. Bill Herbert

Board of Zoning Appeals
March 11, 2019

Page Two

3. The alley has never been maintained by the city, and we have repaved it twice during
our twenty-three (23) years of using it. An alley does not equal a street, and basically,
they are going to be using this alley as if it were a two-way street when it is not.

4. Significantly, five (5) small businesses use this alley for disposal of trash, so there are
weekly dumpsters and daily deliveries to a restaurant, the law office, and Coco Greens
businesses on Elliston Place. How will there be ingress and egress for a parking deck
up and down this alley when deliveries are made that completely block the alley?

The real solution is to require this developer to have two floors of interior ramps and
parking of seventy (70) spaces on each floor or 140 parking spaces, which may be barely adequate
for this development, looking at the over-all numbers that they have crunched and re-crunched. A
simple comparison of the two BZA applications that have been proposed will show you why we
have so much reason to question their numbers. The first application proposed sixty percent (60%)
hotel occupancy with forty-two percent (42%) driving and a need for 70 parking spaces. It also
showed a need for sixty-one (61) spaces for the 10,164 square feet of retail space, and five (5)
parking spaces for twenty (20) employees. The total Metro codes requirement would have been
234 spaces.

The second request for the zoning exception drawings claimed only a twenty-three percent
(23%) drive-up demand for the parking area for the hotel, and changed the retail space around to
only require, by zoning, one hundred ninety-eight (198) spaces, but then only required the parking
entrance to be in and out of the alley for the near ninety (90) spaces that would be in the building.

Finally, please remember that this property was a lot of fifty (50) parking spaces that was
used by the commercial neighborhood, and that Dr. Ducklo rented twelve (12) spaces for his
employees there. We are now losing these parking spaces in a commercial area, a hospital area,
and a medical and office business area.

Also, T would ask you to go to this link https://www.newschannel5.com/news/on-the-
rise/business-fights-developer-to-save-parking-spaces for the Channel 5 news story that was done
on this development, which ran on March 7, 2019. It had some good photographs of what the
middle of the day looks like, and a shot of the alley that I am discussing in this letter. There is no
legal basis for a variance under state law, especially one of this size.




Mr. Bill Herbert

Board of Zoning Appeals
March 11, 2019

Page Three

Thank you for your attention and time with this matter. It is important to all of us and our

neighborhood.

With best wishes, I remain,

HSR/zc
Enclosure
Cec: Councilman Bob Mendes

Councilwoman Kathleen Murphy
Councilman Ed Kindall

Very truly yours,

e,

Helen Sfikas Rogers

Case # 201 9-054&
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GEeorae D, Spanos (615) 320-0600
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Eucene F, Guerre 11
Laura S. BLum

*
*EXLE 3ILME°“‘T°“ D March 14, 2019
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+CERTIF‘]ED AS A SPECIALIST IN
Crvir TRIAL AND PRETRIAL
PracTICE BY NATIONAL BOARD

or Trus AR of Zoning Appeals

Mr. Bill Herbert
Howard Office Building
700 2™ Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37210

Re: 22" and State Street; Hotel Project
Case 2019-054; Council District 21

Dear Commissioners:
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ParaLeGaL STAFE:
Karaiion MaRCOTTE
Renee Brown
ZELMA CANTRELL
JEssica StanrorD

I wanted to follow up on Ms. Rogers letter to dated March 11, 2019. First, thank you for
your time in reviewing this information in contemplation of the variance requested by the
applicants, 22 Development LLC and Smith Gee Studio, for the hotel project on the 209 22" Ave
N. and 217 22" Ave. N. lots. As you are well aware, several neighbors are very concerned with
this parking variance. While my law partner, Ms. Rogers, wrote to you about the practical effect
of this development in our neighborhood, I would like to address the legal deficiencies in the

application submitted on this development.

The nature of this variance is to reduce parking from approximately 198 spaces, based on
latest proposal and current division of the “tenant” portion of the property and a 168 room hotel.
As L know that you are aware, Section 17.20.010 of the Metropolitan Code provides that

The purpose of this chapter is to establish standards for vehicular parking,
loading and access in a manner which provides for reasomable
utilization of land without adversely impacting abutting properties or

the community as a whole.

Emphasis Added.

No neighbor in our neighborhood has appeared before this commission and asked that no
development be allowed on these two lots. However, three neighbors, my office, the office of Dr.
Ducklo who sits across the street from the hotel on 22" Ave. N., and Mr. Freeman, who has owned

NasaviLLe Orrick & MAILING ADDRESS

Frankrin OFricE

317 MAIN STREET SUITE 206
FrankLin, TENNESSEE 37064
(G15) 224-6421

The Wind in the Willows Mansion

2205 STATE STREET

NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37203-1850

Fax (615) 320-9933

WL HELENROGERSLAW.COM
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\
\
Board of Zoning Appeals ‘
March 14, 2019 |
Page 2
an office one block away from the prOJect on 22" Ave. N. for twenty-fom (24) years have all

expressed grave concern on the parking variance. - ) |

Metropolitan Code Table 17.20.030: Parking Requirements establishes that a hotel must
provide one parking spot per hotel room and one parking spot per four employees in the urban
zoning district, which these two lots are located in. It further provides the formula used to |
determine the number of parking spaced required for the mixed use tenant space now consisting
of retail and restaurant spaces. The applicants initially had a 10,000+ sq. ft. restaurant in the plan, ‘
had two (2) tenants in that 10,000 sq. ft. space when they met with our office privately, and then ‘
produced a plan with four (4) tenant spaces at the public meeting and to this Board. As one ‘
commissioner noted, the continued increase in the number of tenant spaces and decrease in square |
footage per space merely manipulates the parking requirements for this development. The numbers \
just keep changing. Also, not thought has been given to the solar panels on our building which ‘
my firm invested over $100,000 in. My firm, Rogers, Kamm & Shea was an early leader in
Green/Renewable Power. A seven story hotel next door has to have an adverse impact.

Additionally, I have concerns over the statistics provided to you by the applicants as it
pertains to parking figures in the area as those statistics changed significantly from the first
proposal to the last proposal. The excuse given to you all at the last public hearing was that the
architects simply did not understand the numbers provided to them by Premier Parking. It seems
suspect that regardless of what parking needs the project has that the parking study always shows
that is comports with the project’s alleged need.

Nevertheless, while the applicants are seeking a parking reduction, the Section 17.20.040
in the Zoning Codes already provides developments in the Urban Overlay District with a reduction |
up to 25% of the parking calculated pursuant to Section 17.20.030. The applicants have failed to
|
\
\

set forth any proof before this Board that they meet any requirements set forth in Section
17.20.030. If they qualify for the maximum 25% reduction, the actual parking figure that we are
discussing is 149 parking spaces.

Despite the concerns raised before you by my office and that of our neighbors during the
last two hearings, The Board has indicated that it is inclined to provide a parking variance to the |
applicants in order to reduce the parking requirements. Such a decision appears contrary to the ‘
Zoning Code and the laws of this State. The applicants’ argument is essentially threefold |

1. The zoning regulations are outdated and not fair. (Then their redress is at the council level)

2. The have had a parking study done by Premier Parking and they do not believe they even
need the 90 parking spaces that they are willing to build. (This is just self-serving)

3. Building more parking would be very expensive. (They knew this from the beginning)

§13-7-207 and Section 17.40.370, which require the Board to make an affirmative finding of each

This argument fails under the standards/requirements for a variance set forth in both T.C.A. ‘
of the following seven standards: ‘

A. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The exceptional narrowness,
shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional
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topographic condition, or other extraordinary and exceptional condition of
such property would result in peculiar-and exceptiontal practical difficulties
to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property upon
the strict application of any regulation enacted by the ordinance codified in
this title.

Response to Standard A: The applicants have failed to make any claim that comport with this
Standard. The applicants failed to make such a claim because the two adjoining lots are flat and
form a large rectangle that is neither narrow nor shallow, have no exceptional topographic
conditions, or any extraordinary/exceptional condition on or to the property. The nature of these
two lots presents absolutely no exceptional or undue hardship upon the development’s owner(s).
The applicants have failed to present any proof upon which this Board could make an affirmative
finding in support of their application.

B. Unique Characteristics. The specific conditions cited are unique to the
subject property and generally not prevalent to other properties in the
general area.

Response to Standard B: These lots have no unique characteristics that are unique to this
property but not to other properties in the neighborhood. As with Standard A, the applicants have
failed to even allege any specific conditions; however, there are no unique conditions to these two
lots. Again, there is no proof before this Board to make an affirmative finding in support of the
application.

C. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not
been created by the previous actions of any person having an interest in the
property after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this title.

Response to Standard C: This is the first of two Standards that cut to the heart of the applicants’
argument. The Standard is clear that the hardship cannot be self-imposed. The applicants have
presented a plan where they claim the maximum parking that they can provide is ninety (90)
parking spaces, which at best is fifty-nine (59) parking spaces short and at worst one hundred eight
(108) parking spaces. This is a self-imposed hardship. They can either put more parking in and
fewer rooms, or build underground parking to try and keep the same number of rooms. This is not
a limitation or hardship that was created by the property, but rather self-imposed by the applicants’
own design. Unlike many of the other Standards, here, the proof presented here does allow the
Board to make an affirmative finding- that the applicants created the hardship for which they want
relief from.

D. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the sole basis for
granting the variance.

Response to Standard D: This is the second Standard that cuts to the heart of the applicants’
argument. Financial gain is the only reason that this variance has been requested. The applicants
were asked point blank at the public/neighborhood meeting why underground parking was not
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included in the plan, and, to no one’s surprise, the applicants answered that it was cost prohibitive. ;
You have heard that putting more parking in does not make financial sense to the applicants. They T
are certainly able to put in two floors of parking and/or underground parking. The applicants only

basis in seeking this parking variance is to fit their cost analysis. Similar to Standard C, the proof

presented to the Board and to the public makes it clear that the purpose of this variance is contrary

to the Standard they must meet. |

E. No Injury to Neighboring Property. The granting of the variance will
not be injurious to other property or improvements in the area, impair an
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially
diminish or impair property values within the area.

Response to Standard E: As the adjacent neighbor to this development, our property will be
injured. The applicants wish to utilize a one lane alley between their properties and my office.
Our parking is located right off the alley. Please see attached Exhibit A for an aerial view of our
two properties and surrounding neighborhood.

On Exhibit B, I have provided an aerial view of my office and the applicants’ properties as |
well as the properties directly behind us. The red line on the page is the alley in question. Even ‘
with four additional extension of the alley required to be made by the applicants, the alley is not ‘
suitable for the traffic that they have proposed. It is not a traditional alley. As you see, the alley |
travels from State Street between my office and the applicants’ properties. It then turns into a |
dirt/gravel alley, until it reaches the Café Coco parking lot, where there is a ninety degree turn
through their parking lot and exits onto Louise Avenue. I must stress that this alley will only service ,
vehicles moving in one direction at a time. Vehicles frequently have to back up and move aside i
for a car to pass through. This would be a nightmare with up 149 or 198 additional vehicles in the |
arca

I have attached additional pictures to help depict the issues that this alley presents, Exhibit
C shows a view from State Street up the alley between my office and the applicants’ properties
depicting the narrowness of the alley and proximity to parking on the side of my office. Exhibit \
D is a picture of the alley beginning at the back corners of my office property and the adjoining |
development continuing away from State Street, behind Café Coco, where it becomes a dirt/gravel
alley. Exhibit E shows the café parking lot down remainder of the alley out to the parking lot’s
exits onto Louise Avenue. The flow of traffic that the applicants have proposed to add to this alley
is untenable.

F. No Harm to Public Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be
detrimental to the public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent
and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Response to Standard F: This hotel/retail development itself will not cause public detriment.
However, the influx of vehicles predicted by the Zoning Code with no place to park will overrun
this commercial neighborhood. Businesses will close if their customers cannot park. Additionally, |
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providing a variance with no basis in the Zoning Code will substantially impair the intent and
purpose of the Zoning code and set bad precedent for this Board.

G. Integrity of Master Development Plan. The granting of the variance
will not compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities
or facilities within an approved planned unit development.

Response to Standard G: The integrity of the Master Development Plan will not be
affected by this variance.

Additionally, it would be inappropriate to rely on the parking study conducted by Premier
Parking. Not only have the figures provided to you changed between the two meetings, the study
they explained is not what they purport it to be. Premier Parking has not done any study of any
sort. They claim that their figures calculate the drive up rates at hotels, but they have only looked
up parking figures in their lots, where they manage parking. This in no way measures hotel guests
who choose not to valet their vehicles at hotels for $20-$40 per night in Nashville, Tennessee.
Parking figures in a hotel garage and drive-up rates are not the same. Furthermore, this data is
merely presented to distract the board from looking at actual standards they are required to review.

Finally and significantly, the Board must take notice of the hotel development located at
the corner of 22™ Avenue N, and Charlotte Avenue, just a few blocks away from this development.
A one hundred sixty-five (165) room Staybridge Suites is being built. It is also zoned as MUG-A
in the UZO just as the development in question.I have attached the Site Layout Plan as Exhibit F.
On the ride side of the Site Layout Plan, you can see that in addition to the 165 parking spaces
required under the Zoning Codes (1 space per room) that they will have twelve employees, thus
needing three additional spaces (1 space per 4 employees). Construction has begun and their
permits are in place. Thave checked and found no permit application seeking a parking variance
of any kind. They have reduced the total number of requisite spaces by 20% which is permitted
in the MUG-A and UZO, thus the required number is 135 parking spaces. [ have also attached the
Zoning Review Checklist, attached as Exhibit G, shows that they would be required to have 135
parking spaces, they plan to put in 167 parking spaces. Quite simply, the Staybridge Suites
designed a hotel that could fit the parking it required. This is the type of development that the
Zoning Code contemplates.

In conclusion this application for a parking variance is impractical given the nature of the
alley that that applicants wish to utilize. Furthermore, the applicants have presented no evidence
to comport with the law. There is no remedy for this problem after the hotel is built if a lack of
parking destroys Elliston Place business community and the surrounding neighborhood. They have
made an emotional plea to this Board based on their financial interest in creating this building,
while relying on a parking study that is not a drive-up rate study. Additionally, three neighbors
have appeared at meetings thus far and have stated that the parking situation in our neighborhood
is already untenable and oppose this variance.

Allowing this development, which should attract more people to the neighborhood, to
reduce the requisite number of parking spaces in derogation of the Zoning Codes does not comport
with the law. The Board must make affirmative findings that each of Standards A-G in favor of
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the applicants’ variance request. As set forth above, this is simply not the case. In fact, the
applicants have not even addressed these Standards. ' :
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter,

With best wishes, I remain,

Very truly yours,

George D. gjanos %

Cc: Councilman Bob Mendes
Councilwoman Kathleen Murphy
Councilman Ed Kindall
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DIPANTMONT 0¥ CODHS ADMINISTRATION
MBTROFOLITAN NASNVILLY, & DAVIDSON COUNTY

+ZONING REVIEW CHECKLIST
Nonresidential and Multifamily Construction

Case # 201-054

APPLICATION # 72017003814 PROJECY NAME: Staybridge Suites

MAP/PARCIL # 092-11-0-289.00 BXAMINER:  Thomas Corcoran

USE = CHAPTER 17,08 AND 17.16

YA « Approved, D - Denled, T« Incomplete, P - Pendlng, C - Condittonal **

Determine the use Hotel X
Property zoning . MUG-A Overlay(s) OV-UZO Surrounding Zoning X
"Use Charls: P, PC, SB, A X
SITE CRITERIA . * Supplemental Checklist Also Required for UZO **
Subdivislon Plat (Note any speclal requiremants such an easemenls, setback restrletionandete) | X
Minimum lot slze None Footprint - X
FAR 300 % Maximum 272% Requesting X
ISR-Adjushinantg/ Slopes over 15%: . 90% Maxioum 90% Requesting X
Street Setback/ Street Type(s): X
Side yard " NIA X
Rear yard NIA X
Height standarda 7 Stories in 105' Numbet of looxs 4 Stories In 45.5' X
PARKING AND ACCHESS ~ CHAPILR 17.20 ™ Supplemental Cheeklist Algo Required for UZO *#
Ramp location and number b " N/A L
Dislance to nearest existing ramp (minimum 30°) _ X
Distance to inferseclions 50’ minor shreet 185’ artorial street X
100" collectoy 250" controlled access ramp X
Required parking based on uses 1/unit- 1/4 employees Required  *~ 135 . Providing 167 X
Required loading based onuses Requived - o Providing X
Suifaciiyg over 5 spaces 1,750 sq. ft. ' N/A
| Space sizey, aisle widths, angle data X
Queuing lanes '. N/A
Over 10 spaces 20° queulng at exit N/A
Number of compact spaces/ % 9 =53% X
Number of handicapped spaces 6 X
Sidewalls required internal public - X
LANDSCAPING STANDARDS - CHAPTER 17.24 ** Supplemental Checklist Also Required fox UZO **
Required buffer yards X
Buffer yard adjustment - = X
Perimeter landzenping (ean’t ba over future R.O.W.) : X
Standerd for 4 or more lanes X
Standard for leas than four lanes X
Side lines adjacent to patking aveas &’ minimum width with trees - 2.5" with tree islands X
Interior landscaping minimum 8% area X
Opuque fence ndjacent to residental inparking area N/A
Screening around dumpsters (NO CHAIN LINK FENCE PERMITTED) X
X

Tree Density:

Chapter17.16  Addresses those speclal features required for PC, SE, and A uses, All special requirementa are to be

reviewed as patt of the zoning plan review and speclal featuxes identified on plans,
Chapter17.28  Euvitonmental and Operational Standards, Chapter addresses development standards for

environmentnlly sensitive lots and can require additional calenlations, Italso addresses the nolse light,

and other pollutions contrals alang wilh storage of fammable goods.

Chapter17.32  Sign Regulations, Sign petmits are applied for on separate applicntions and are not part of the zoning

review for building permit,
Chapter17.36  This section outlines special restilctions and enabling language for overlay districts.

Chapter 17.40

Addresses the administiative provisions of the code along with powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals,
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Metro Howard Building ) 2
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN c.'m'sfamm%y‘

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Appellant : ‘P)"JL"T' H'afi:,?w.) : Date: ;);4—/20!‘[

Case # 2019-086

y HLE AND DAYIDSON COUNTY

: Avend & ST
Property Owner: CHWTTE@QMN% Tic¢  Case#: _2019- O % @

Representative: : &y SoST L

Map & Parcel: _092 0%0({ 1 00

———

e

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Council District

Purpose:

— . s

V= C_ukﬁmtt’r‘ ‘ L uul\\z’,_\ Lace SL\ TEES
Moo L Ca STy Sy Teoacpres @ 0 G erTEb REMITT
VR Y N N U Y LV S W WS O il

Activity Type: {enonoon QSLQ_‘\&: \ C Q@&WQ%’ ;o ~
Location: 1S oo (HARLSTTE:

This property is in the AU~ A Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: N A@riance To km%m«-i:;.m_? =< vr».;.z\f;n'\;.%
Section(s): __*_\ o Lk Pad £ AES N S

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, 2 Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses ‘or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property,

Terr Morred

Appellant Name (Please Print) ’ Representative Name (Please Print)
225 Seaponro Lo
Address Co 5 4TE iyo Address
Travzow T el 7
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code
G1S-R55-7777
Phone Number Phone Number

bMor*{‘D/\Q cec e Cor~

Email Email

Appeal Fee:
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of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

PARCEL: 09208017900 APPLICATION DATE 01/14/2019

SITE ADDRESS:

1500 CHARLOTTE AVE NASHVILLE, TN 37203

LTS 14 TH 16, 35 & 36 WATKINS PLAN & PT CL ALLEY & STREET

PARCEL OWNER: CHARLOTTE AVENUE LODGING, LLC CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

New Commercial Construction TownePlace Suites, Subway restaurant and additional future tenant ... Appealing:
(1) Landscape Buffer per 17.24 Article 4, requesting to not include a huffer at all (previously appealed/granted Case
2017-054) '

{2) Parking requirements per 17.20.30, 175 parking spaces required, requestmg reduction to 110 parking spaces
POC: Bert Morton 615-333-7797

**No construction Permit application at this point***¥*

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this profect, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.




Case # 2019-086

APPLICATIONS FOR VARIANCE REQUESTS

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board
members so0 that they will have a better idea of the nature of your request, Zoning staff
will notify the district councilmember of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing
the envelopes and notices for maling to the owners of propetty within 600 feet of the
property at issue in this case. The envelopes must include the return address for the BZA
-and the case number, Fold and insert the notices into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and
apply fixst class postage, These neighbor.notices must be delivered to Zoning staff at least
twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing, Additionally, you will be responsible for
- purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the subject property.
- (Bee attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the
nature of the hardship in your request that makes it difficult/ impossible for you to coraply.
with the Zoning Code. It would be to your benefit to let yotur neighbors know about
your request prior fo all notices being sent to them from our office. .

Any party can appeal the Board's decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60)
days from the date thé order in the case is entered. Shoudd your request be granted, we
would remind you that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have
applied. You should also be aware that you have two (2) years fo obtain the permit or you
would have to refile your request with the Board. ‘

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Tncomplete submittals will not be scheduled for a hearing until complete,

Any correspondénce to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday
prior fo the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (8)
copies of your information to staff. .

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the vatiance
procedure and if our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact ts.

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (615) 862-6530

1 ain aware that 1 am responsible for posting and also temoving the sign(s) after the
public hearing.

CR M= |
: 1/14/2019

APPELLANT DATE




In simple texms, for the Board to grant you a variance in the zoning ordinance,
you must convey to the Board what your hardship is, Hardships ate
narcowness, shallowness; irvegular shape, and topography of property: The' -
Board can also consider ofher - praciical difficulties such as mature trees,
easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan.
Consjderation can be given to the charactetistics of the neighborhood and the
way itis developed, One or more of these conditions MUST affect your inability

.. o build of occupy the property fo prove your case. : D U

At the public heaxing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is,
why you can not build in accordance with zoning without requesting a vanance

-and why you feel yout have a legitimate hardship.

The Board can not grant a variance based golely on an inconverdence to the
applicant nox solely on a financial congideration. It fs incumbent o you as the
appellant to complete this form by conveying 2a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the
meeting it s important that you explain this hardship as effectively as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP} EXIST
- THAT WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION. OF THE BOARD
UNDER THE REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

See attached Hardship Letter.

Case # 2019-086

——
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January 14, 2019

Board of Zoning Appeals
Metropolitan Codes Department
800 2" Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37210

Subject: Variance Request
Proposed TownePlace Suites
1500 Charlotte Avenue
CACN T2017005288
Metropolitan Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee
CEC Project No. 174-404

Board Members:

Civil & Environmental Consultants, (CEC), on behalf of our client, Charlotte Avenue Lodging,
LLC, is submitting this letter to serve as a request for waiver from two provisions listed in Chapter
17 of the Metropolitan Nashville Zoning Code in order to construct a mixed-use facility consisting
of a hotel, a Subway (take-out) restaurant, and a full-service restaurant. The two requested
variances are as follows: ‘

e Chapter 17.24, Article IV, Landscape Buffer Yard Requirements; and

o Table 17.20.030, Parking Requirements '

The conditions supporting our request are explained below.
Landscape Buffer Yard Variance

The Metro Board of Zoning Appeals granted a variance from landscape buffer requirements on
February 16, 2017 (Case Number 2017-054; Copy attached). Due to various delays in funding and
design progress, the project has not obtained building permit approval within two years of the
approval.

The parcel is zoned MUI-A, which does not specify building setbacks; however, since the property
to the north (John Henry Hale Homes, an MDHA property) is RM9 zoning, a landscape buffer is
required by the Zoning Ordinance. John Henry Hale Homes has a Class D buffer installed, which
has a 15 landscaped area and a 8’ retaining wall before their property line. An exhibit depicting
the properties is included with this letter. This buffer was deemed sufficient by the Board in 2017,
and we ask for this consideration to be re-granted.
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Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Nashville

Page 3

January 14, 2019

In three (3) years, there has been a 26% shift from rental cars to ride sharing. This data suggests
that the large majority of out-of-town hotel guests travelling to Nashville by airplane will not
require parking spaces.

Chandler, Arizona is a suburb outside of Phoenix, and has recently adopted changes (April 2018)
to their zoning code to allow for reductions in parking based on ride sharing and autonomous
vehicles. The City now allows up to a 40% reduction in parking for sites that support ride sharing.
The proposed TownePlace Suites development has a loading and drop-off area on site that will
support ride sharing,.

A study completed in Alexandria, Virginia collected parking usage data for ten hotels located in
the city. It was observed that hotels had an average parking occupancy of 0.5 spaces per room with
a range of 0.2 to 0.9 spaces per room. The average parking occupancy of hotels within % mile of
the Metro commuter train was 0.3 spaces per room. For 9 of the 10 sites, actual parking demand
was lower than the current minimum zoning requirement. The study also noted that multiple hotels
in the study offer daily or monthly parking for non-hotel use to utilize excess parking. This
indicates that urban hotel patrons do not tend to drive their own cars (or rental cars) to the hotel.
Alternate modes of transportation arc employed, such as trains, taxis, or ridesharing. The available
data points towards reduced parking for downtown hotels, such as this one.

In closing, we appreciate your attention to this request. We believe that the proximity of this site
to the Downtown Code zoning district and the continued trend of increased ride sharing
participation more than justifies the proposed reduction in parking, and respectfully request the
approval of this variance. We are confident that the development will serve to enhance this portion
of Charlotte Avenue, and will provide rooms, restaurants, and jobs for the arca. We are hopeful
that you will agree to our proposal, and will allow variance from the Metro landscape buffer and
parking requirements.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me
by telephone at (615) 333-7797.

Sincerely,

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Bert Morton, PE
Project Manager

Attachments:
Decision Letter, Case Number 2017-054

)
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MEGAN BARRY
MAYOR

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMEY FEEE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF CODES & BUILDING SAERTY

OFFICE ADDRESS

METRO OFFICE BUILDING —3rd FLOOR
8040 BECONE AVENUE, SOUTH
MASHVYILLE, TENNESSEE 37210

RECEIVED FEB 27 20V MAILING ADDRIS

POST OFEICE BOX 196300
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 372 1-6308
TREEPHONE (615) 862-6500
FACSIMELE (615) 862-6514
www.nashvile.gov/codes

Bert Morton ‘ i
328 Seaboard Lane, Suite 170
Franklin, TN 37067

RE:  Case Number: 2017-054
1414 Charlotte Avenue Map: 92-8 Parcel(s): 185
Council District: 19

Dear Bert Morton

At its regularly scheduled meeting 2/16/2017, the Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
considered your appeal case and Granted your request for variance from landscape buffer
requirements to construct an & story hotel.

Enclosed is a copy of the Board’s Order as it pertains to your case. The appellant or any
aggrieved property owner may request a rehearing within sixty (60) days of the entered Order.
Further, the appellant or any aggrieved property owner may appeal the Board’s decision to
Chancery Court within that sixty (60) day permd After that time, the Board’s decision becomes
final and no further action may be taken,

Prior to construction, it will be necessary for you to come to this office to have proper plans
approved and to obtain the required permit. It should be noted this approval pertains only to
zoning. Therefore, all other requirements must be met.

Section 17.40.250 of the Metro Zoning Ordinance states as follows: “All permits for variances or
special exception uses authorized by the Board must be obtained within two years from the date
of approval.”

Sincerely,
%}& ._/1’/[;/‘044’(&?/

Secretary, Board of Zoning Appeals

BUILDING » ELECTRICAL * GAS/MECHANICAL ¢ PLUMBING * PROPERTY STANDARDS » ZONING
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Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.
GENERAL NOTES: 325 Seahoard Lana - Sulla $70 - Franklin, T 37067

Ph: 615.333.7797 - 800.763.2326 - Fax: 6£5.333.7751
1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON TENNESSEE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (NADSJ). WWW.CECIHC.CoMm

2 %g\éa?g:‘?gss;?wn HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF PROPERTY EXHIBIT
3. CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE AT 1° INTERVALS, OF TAX MAP 92-08
4, THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED USING THE CURRENT DEEDS AND PLATS OF REGORD, PARCELS 179, 1 82, 185

5, ALL DEED BOOK AND FLAT REFERENCES PERTARN TO REGISTER'S OFFICE FOR DAVIDSON Siwale in

COUNTY, TENNESSEE. ' 19TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

5. ADJOINING PROPERTY UMES SHOWN WERE PLOTTED FROM INFORMATION TAKEN FROM ETHER

DEED DESCRIPTION, RECORD PLATS, OR TAX MAPS. . DAV'DSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

7. GISTANCES ARE RASED ON A APLD SURVEY USING EDM & GPS EQUIPMENT. JANUARY 2015 Made For
8. THE UTILTIES SHOWN HEREOM HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROW VISIBLE FIELC SURVEY INFORMATION. SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 1H GROUP, INC.
THE SURVEYOR WAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THEY COMPRISE ALL THE UTHLTIES IN THE AREA,
ETHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE } MEREAY CERTFY THAT THE SURVEY SHOWN MEREON JS A CATEGORY | SURVEY AND
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE (N THE EXACT LOCATION INGICATED. THE ERFOR OF PRECISION OF THE UNADUSTED SURVEY DOES NOT EXCEED 1:10,000. 505 RIVERFRONT PKWY
THIS SURVEY AS PERFORMED IN COMPLANCE WITH THE CURRENT TENNESSEE MNQMUH CHATTANOOGA. TN
9. [T I5 RECOMMENDED THAT YOU HOTIFY TENNESSEE ONE—CALL SYSTEM, INC. BEFORE ANY STANDARDS OF PRACTICE, ,
EXCAVATIGN IS CONDUCTED. PHONE: 1-B00-351-1111. - ANUART oreJEGRE. gg P
0. NG TITLE REPORT WAS PROVIDED TO THIS SURVEYOR REGARDING THE SUBJECT FROPERTIES,
THEREFORE, THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO THE FINDINGS OR ANY OTHER FACTS THAT AN SCALE N FEET DRAWN BY: Wae |[CHECREDEY: v _(
ACCURATE AND CURRENT TITLE SEARCH AMD REFORT MAY DISCLOSE. T — SURVEYOR MANE e ———
o 20 a0 |PROJECTHG:  174-404 APPROVED BY: Jic e 1 6
4 a | 2 | 1
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CURB AND GUTTER ) METRO STAMDARDS (SEE 1100} (SEE MOTE 12) SUMANGHA! I & SANKET $ PATEL NOTES E t -4 ; ..:l
100K R ey " B GALY, ACFERENCE AMCIIECIONAL 10 STRUCTURK, 35 oog=>
HMORRIS 8, . x - FERENCE ARCH RAL
PARCEL 1 09208018200 ENTRANCE ONLY (EXT LOCATED 15TH AVENUE M. CLOSED . %?Affy%g: j%{,"‘g?‘?ﬁsgggs‘ﬁ PLANS FOR BUIDING INFORAMATION. ] 3 = 8 I |
TRUMENT: 201001 1 1-002397 AY MORPH WEST OF PROPERTY) BY BiLL NO. 089-800 i 2. ACCESS EASEMENT [0 16TH AVENUE WAS BEEN GRANIED Q) 7
V5. ! CSD (MATCH ERSTHG ALGAMENT) OR 0.26 ACRES +/- ACROSS THE PROPERTY TO THE WEST. a o o
TOTAL AREA = 3,331 50 FT 3. 2¥ CLEARANCE HEGHT T0 BE PROWVIDED FOR METRO o << -~
OR 0.08 ACRES +/— : SEWER EASEMENT, & < =
& SEE SHEET sa‘a% FOR LOCATIONS 44D SIZES OF COLUMNS xr -
AND GRADH
Eﬂmg\‘rﬁpgﬁ% ZONING REVIEW CHECKLIST 5. POINTS DESIGHATE LIS OF SAUTARY SEWER EASEMENT o S
\TEQ TO METRO.
oot | wortinG | EASTIRG APPLICATION [ 2017005286 PROJECT NAME: TOWNEPLACE SUTES PARKIRG AND ACCESS - CHAPTER 17.20 5. ggg&n:g&og EQUPMENT i THE A, OF THE SONBIAED
PARCEL f§: 09708017300 DUAMINER: LISA BUILER PARKING REDUCTION 51y 10% PERVISSIBLE.
1 |sss94.02 | 173352092 USE - CHAPTER 17.08 AND 17.16 PARKING REDUCTION (PEDESTRIAN ACCESS): 10% 7. SEE SHEET £201 FOR ACCESS PLAN. arelaz—
2 |e65028.79 | 173354665 RECUIRED PARKING FER AFOLCTION: 147 SPACES 8. SEE SHEET A101 FOR CONCRETE PAVEMENT INFORMATION. 2la| 3|2
- . DETERMINE THE USE: HOTEL, RESTAURANT SURRCUNDING ZONING: MUI-A PROVIDED PARKING: 165 SPAGES . 9, OWHER TO CONTRACT WITH WASTE COMPANY FOR WASTE &7
3 [eo5947.99 | £733575.34 PROPERTY ZONING: MU uzo — YES . AND RECYCLNG. [
REGUIRED LOADING BASED ON USES: 2 10'S0° SPACES 10. MOUNT SIGNS TG COGMCRETE WALL WITH BOTTOM EDGE 60°
4 | cesesas | 173359499 \SE CHARTS: P—— PERMITTED BY RIGHT FROVIDED LOADING BASED ON USES: | 24'x54" SPAGE ASOVE FINISHED GRADE. ATTACK TO CONCRETE Wi 5°
AHCHOR BOL)
S ]665987.41] 173361506 SiTE CRITERIA SPACE SIZES, MSLE WIDTHS, ANGLE BATA BS5%i8' (STANDARD) & B.5018' Wy 8 ASLE (HC)/24'/90° 1. PEDESTRIAN PAVERS WL BE 60 WM INTERLOCKING
6 | 66601978 | 1733650.87 SUBDMISION PLAT PARCELS TC' BE COMBINED VIA QUCLAM DEED SANFARY SEWER EASEMENTS TO BE QUEING LAHES: 1 FUBLE: /A FRECAST CONCRETE PAERS s SAND SHEFT OIS z
. PROVIDED FOR ON~SITE FUBLIC SANITARY SEWERS, OVER 10 SPACES 20° QUENG AT EXTT: YES R A D T P g UcEl 5 o
7 §666036.09 | 1732669.03 WINIMUM LOT SIZE: HONE PROVIDED LOT SIZE: 28,588 S.F. (D66 AC) NUMBER OF COMPACT SPACES: 30 T SASE) URaAbe STOAE. PATTERR WL BE 3 PIECE |8 B
5 }665915.09 | 1731692.93 FOOTPRINT: 24967 5. F. (057 AC) HUWBER OF ADA SPACES: § HIH LARGE SQUKRE A GOLOR NGT YET DERNED. o a8
o0 yaxMUM: .00 PROPOSED: 100,761/28,509 = 3.52 SIDEWALKS REQUIRED: YES INTERNAL: N/A PUBLIG: YES = g3
| 565075.37 | 1752660.59 UM: 100 (STING: 27,351/28,599 = 0.95 R ARAL_APE g
& A T o e ot LANDSCAPING STANDARDS - CHAPTER 17.24 IDATOR, B . 2 HE
10| £65936.06 } 1733658.19 BUILD TO ZONE: 0-15 FEET POSED: 20056/ N N TRUCTIRA. DRAWAR 5202 FOR SECTION DRAVING 9 (o[ z]
11| e65964.86 | 173363483 SIDE YARD: HONE REQUIRED MAX HEIGHT ™N BUILD-TO ZOME: 7 STORKES W 105 FT :ﬁ%ﬁgﬂqugﬁwoaﬁﬁ(Fm BZA CASE 2017-034) OF THIS AREA . < H
REAR YARD: NONE REQUIRED MIN, STEPBACK: 15 FEET B aCAHE: HOLE . SEE_ STRUCTURAL DRAWING 5201 FOR SECTION DRAWNG W
12| 665946.35 | 1733614.10 WAX HEIGHE: 5 STORIES IN 150 FEET PROPOSED: & FLOORS IN 121 FEET . B Lo s o ar CAES: N/A OF THIS AREA e g|&
13 | 56592194 [ 179058703 FATFING AND ACCESS - GHARTER 17.20 STANDARD FOR 4 OR LESS LANES: H/A E 3ie |
Staas |17 w SIDE LHES ADJACENT TO PARKING AREAS 5' MINIMUM WDTH WITH TREES - 2.5° WITH TREE |SLANDS: N/A N 7 Z
14 | 665914 33577 RAMP LOCATION AHD HUMBER: 1 0N ?HARLWE Ayf_ WIERIOR LAMDSCAPING MINIIUM B2 AREA; H/A b HAD SIGHATURE ON ML =
15 | 665877.05 | 1733569.20 DISTANCE TO NEAREST EXISTING. RAMP (MINMUM 30 160' OPAQUE FENCE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTWL IN PARKING AREAS: N/A (PER BZA CASE 2017054 VI,
NOTE TO CONTRACTOR PPy Rt DISTANGE TO RETERSECTION (S0' TD MGNOR STREET): 275' FEET (IGTH AVE. H) SCREEN AKGUND DUMPSTERS {NO CHAN LINX FENCE PERMITTEQ): NE’A G BULDING} 4 MWs PROJECT NUMBERS \,)\\'2231 G A}g’”@ .
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FEFER TO ML PLANS WITHIN 16 | S63872: 568, RECUIRED PARNING BASED ON USES: REQUIRED: TREE DENSTY: N/A +  18-5L51 SO ‘9,\ 4lg B
THIS PLAN SET. IT Pmeo;rHETHHE lsng:{nistegtsr IQI‘ITENrF 17 | 65592459 | 1735710.50 1500 CHARLOTTE AVENUE — HOTEL ~ 1 SPACE PER ROOMING UNIT + 1 SPACE/4 EMPLOYEES +  18WL75 EAEL
DACIMETS FOLLY GEPIOE ALL WORK ASSOCATED 16 | Ge5962.28 | 7236799 156 ROGMS + 10 ENPLOYEES/4 = 160 SPACES HER
I . " s
VT THIS PROJECT 19 | 6a6001.56 | 1733675.41 1506 CHARLOTTE AVENUE - FULL-SERVICE RESTAURMT — UZG — ) SPACE PER 150 SF (RRST 1,000 | Ao O WAS ACCOUNTED FOR N OETERIANING THE PLACEMENT OF THE HOTEL FHBEEE
: REFERENCE 20 | 68601918 | 173369454 SFEXENPT) 4578 SF — 1,000 = L578/150 = 24 SPACES SCALE IN FEET A
. SURVEY WAS PROVIDED BY CMIL & ENVIRONMENT) g - T 1,628 SF (SUBWAY) — UZO -~ EXEMFT "‘ﬁ
Know what's below. Y e e A % 5013 AFENDED 21 | 86604450 | 1733723.12 1614 CHARLOTIE AVERUE - TAKE—QUT RESTAURANT 1, (SUBWAY) - Y 2 S 0
i N MAY—JUNE 2017. o 10 %
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Case # 2019-086

From: Jack Cawthon

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Charlotte Ave Hotel, Haddock(property) Sreyas Surati

Subject: Old Haddox Pharmacy and Subway, #2019-086

Date: Tuesday, March 5, 2019 11:11:01 AM

Board of Zoning Appeals March 4, 2019

RE: Zoning Appeal Case # 2019-086

We respectfully submit our support of the zoning variance mentioned above.

The proposed project would be at 1500 Charlotte Avenue (site of the old Haddox Pharmacy
and Subway shop). The current condition of this property is an eye-sore to the surrounding
community and does not fare well as one of the main gateways to downtown Nashville.

We would welcome a project of this caliber. An eight-story Marriot hotel could be atrend
setter for our community and help satisfy the demand for hotel roomsin the area. Nashville's
tourists are attracted to this area by the nearby Marathon Village. This area has become a part
of the downtown community.

The project area has many limitations for attracting prominent businesses. We are glad that
the developers of this project are willing to work with the community and bring in such an
upscale hotel. It does not serve the community well to continue having empty surface lots or
car lotsinthisarea. An established business without the landscape buffers would still be a
welcome addition to the community.

Thank you for your consideration,

Jack Cawthon, Founder/President, Jack Cawthon’s Bar-B-Que

Jack Cawthon

Jack's Bar-B-Que
jack@jacksbarbque.com
www.jacksbarbque.com
615 207 4333


mailto:jack@jacksbarbque.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:sreyas.surati@gmail.com
mailto:jack@jacksbarbque.com
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Case # 2019-092

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue Sol.lth METROPOLITAR GOVERNME i

Nashville, Tennessee 37210
Appellant:Lhm 'P\.r “"‘[9' Date: /- /5 - / 9
P 0 1751 D A
roperty Owner ;/7: f }i@f e 10 Case #:_2019- (ZJQZ
Re fative: ¢ g
presentative w84 o Map & Parcel: 0(.?\;03 I ’fCD O0CO
Council District 2

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

TLE AND BAVIDSON COUNTY

Purpose:

OLC, /301 D Rl ZodD JowNHIMES (il CED>
HP = )-4'0753../ Mo Coastroctian

Activity Type: _HP E
Location: A0/ F Potge. R

This property is in the Fé Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal, Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: ch)-'c-bs?“ nw" to snstslf S(:—[ei/«t/(tj' e C ‘—”ﬁfl#mﬁd\le
Section(s): T .20 . |20

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection j&& & Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

U:ln f::l/ﬂ— U:eu Hff‘?f.:f

Appellant Name (Please Print) Represedftative Name{Please Prin)
:73 g Br oL l(—"‘c.f\ S;l- 21/ Compmerce 51"': S’J‘e QOC-’
Address - Address
lebepon, TH. 27087 Pashodle TH. 37241
City, State, Zip Code ' City, State, Zip Code
6§ 4is €599 615 /ot $559
Phone Number Phone Number
J"f—'p :; 4 {@_ & MEN.Coan \I,‘IAA: rg ,:g C‘;? baLt&/‘C!o Y-S /S‘:sn, co v
Email Email :

O thaed ship / N0 S'QW»VW’\
LE o Towd




Case # 2019-092

 Metropolitan Government AR L
of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee 3594979
Department of Codes and Building Safety .

800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

PARCEL: 083031F90000C0O APPLICATION DATE: 01/15/2019
SITE ADDRESS:

1301 F PORTER RD NASHVILLE, TN 37206
COMMON AREA 1301D PORTER ROAD TOWNHOMES

PARCEL OWNER: 0.1.C. 1301D PORTER ROAD TOWNHOME CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

HPR DUPLEX, NEW CONSTRUCTION
REQUEST NOT TO INSTALL SIDEWALKS AND NOT TO CONTRIBUTE

SECTION: 17.20.120

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required,
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

4

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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Curb Ramp
See Detail This Sheet
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Curb Ramp
See Detail This Sheet
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GENERAL NOTES

—

(verticol horizontal)

the slope of the romp

ond repoured when the romp s

inspection report

) . d ¢ R Curdb With
Bock Curb o | S ton '"36 omp SR TP—e
t ! 1. -
(optionol) 1/8" per Il
_ 5
A ONVINSNY
/»\//(\\\(//:\\ . { Vories min. 2.57 §§
LT T 12 Mox B[O 1.0 Mox (bee Note )
.".«_ ”, S < B - - - 7
4" Compocted /
Pug Mill Mix
6" Thick Concrete
SECTION A-A

Romp sholl be flush with the gutter or edge oif povement
2 Cross—slope of landing ond of sidewalk shall not exceed 1:48

3 Surfoce texture of the curb romp sholl be stoble, firm, and shp-resistaont
The surface sholl be coorse broomed “white” concrete finish Llronsverse to

4 The normol gqulier slope of 112 (verticol.horizontol) sholt be reduced to
1 20 (verticol'horizontol) ot the romp when the curb ond gutter is poured
before the romp, or the gutter at the romp must be cul out, removed,

poured

5. Bock curb sholl be conslructed ot the direction of Pudlic Works, ond if
required, bock curb height along romp sholl tronsition from 0O inches ot
exponsion joinls to the proposed height of bock curb ot londing ond shall
be o constont height through londing  Deletion of
opprovol of inspector. Removol to be noted in project file and on

6 High side ond low s:de romps sholl hove o moximum slope of 1:12
\ (vertical.horizontal) or sholl be 8 feet (96 inches) mimimum in length j

NOT TO SCALE

back curb requires

Vicinity Map

not to scale

Case # 201 9-092;

Plan Prepared By:

Nashville Civil LLC
Site Design * Engineering
700 51st Avenue North
Nashville, TN 37209
P 615.353.9622
b@nashvillecivil.com

Client:

Eastland Development, LL.C
PO Box 3051
Brentwood, TN 37024

sheet title:

SWGR T2018-nmmmmv
ZONING REVIEW CHECKLIST
T2018045982
%201%0459688
APPLICATION #:_ Taoi8042698 PROJECT NAME:_ Porter Road 4
APPLICATION DATE: ZONING EXAMINER:

083031F90000C0 083031G90000C0
MAP /PARCEL#: 083031F00100CO  083031G00100CO

Site
Plan

083031G00200CO
083031F00200CO 303

USE:
Determine the use Residential - multl family
Property zoning = Surrounding zoning R6 - R6
Use Charts: P. PC. SE. A P
ACCESS:
Ramp location & number Porter Rd and Carter Rd -2
Distance to nearest exisitng ramp (minimum 30') 30
Distance to intersections: X 50’ minor street X 185’ arterial street

X 100’ collector X 250’ controlled access
SITE CRITERIA:
Subdivision Plat: N/A
Minimum ot size: 6000 SF
FAR: 60 __% Maximum 29 __% Requesting
ISR-Adjustments / Slopes over 15%: 70 __% Maximum 59 __% Requesting
Street Setback / Street Type(s): 40° FROM _CENTER OF TRAVEL WAY / NON-ARTERIAL
Side yard: o
Rear yard: 20
Height planes: 20" MAX.HEIGHT AT SETBACK
Opaque fence adjacent to residentidgl in parking gregs: N/A
Screeing around dumpsters: yes
Tree Density
Sidewalks Yes
PARKING STANDARDS:
Required parking based on uses: 12 Required 12 Provided
Required loading based on uses: 0 Required 9] Provided
Surfacing over 5 spaces., 1750 SF pavers

Space sizes., aisle widths. angle data

Queing lanes

Qver 10 spaces 20’ queing at exit

Number of compact spaces % 4

Number of handicap spdces 0 Required 0 Provided
LANDSCAPING STANDARDS:

Required buffer yards N/A

Buffer yard adjustment NONE

Per imeter landscaping (can’'t be over future R.0.W.)
Standard for 4 or more lanes /A

Standard for less than 4 lanes YES

Side lines adj. to parking areas 5’ min. width with trees - 2.5’ without trees

Interior landscagping minimum 8% areag

COMMENTS:

1301 Porter Road Nashville, TN 37206

All Utilities For This Project Are Private And Not Shown On These Construction Plans
See C3.0 - Grading Plan for more detailed information on the Storm Drainage

for:

Porter Road

Four

At
Hartsville
Pike

Located:

1301
Porter Road
Nashville, TN
Davidson
County

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON CQUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

NEW
CONSTRUCTION
CURB RAMP

DWG. NO. ST-320

W REVISED 07/18/02
DIR. OF ENG 1 DATE _5&&2__ REVISED 05/08/03

REVISED:

Owner/:  O.I.C.1301 APORTER Graphic Scale : 20
Developer ~ ROAD TOWNHOMES

1"=20'
4316 COLORADO AVE

NASHVILLE TN 37209 _
-

Engineer: Nashville Civil, LLC 0 20 40 .

Brian Hamilton, PE

615.353.9622 Site Benchmark (NAVD 88)
b@nashvillecivil.com lin pipe Elev 544.39

Project #:
NC 18-365

Original Issue Date:
30 Nov 2018

Revisions:

- 7Jan19 - BZA Site Plan
- 7Feb19 - Correction Carter Av

Phase:

Construction Plans

Site Plan

C1.0




Case # 2019-092

PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION

BZA Case 2019-092 (1301F Porter Road)

Metro Standard: Porter Road — 6’ grass strip, 6’ sidewalk, as defined by the Major and Collector Street
Plan

Carter Avenue — 4’ grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Local Street standard

Requested Variance: Not upgrade sidewalks; not contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible)
Zoning: R6
Community Plan Policy: T4 NM (Urban Neighborhood Maintenance)

MCSP Street Designation: Porter Road — T4-R-CA2
Carter Avenue — Local Street
Transit: #4 — Shelby

Bikeway: Minor protected bike lane existing on Porter Road

Planning Staff Recommendation: Approve with conditions.

Analysis: The applicant proposes constructing a duplex and requests a variance from upgrading sidewalks and
contributing in-lieu of construction due to the presence of existing sidewalks along the frontage of the site and
impacts to future parking on the property. Planning evaluated the following factors for the variance request:

(1) A 5’ wide sidewalk without a grass strip exists along the property’s Porter Road frontage, which is consistent
with adjacent properties to the north along the block face.

(2) Based upon the applicant’s site plan, additional right-of-way cannot be dedicated without impacting the
ability to provide parking and access. Carter Avenue has further constraints with the significant slope and
vegetation that buffers the railroad tracks at this location. In order to keep the existing vegetation, the layout
cannot accommodate sidewalks, parking, and driveway access without significant impacts.

Given the factors above, staff recommends approval with the following conditions:

1. Maintain existing sidewalk conditions in a state of good repair per Public Works final guidance. Any portion
of the existing sidewalk along the property frontage that is not ADA compliant is to be removed and
replaced in-kind with MPW Detail ST-210 sidewalk.

2. The applicant shall contribute in-lieu of construction for the Porter Road property frontage.
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3631 Brush Hill Road
Nashville, TN 37216

tomhaehn@yvinonet.com
ph: 615 423 8168

Thomas Haehn

Metro Government of Nashville
Dept of Codes and Building Safety

PO Box 196300

Nashville TN 37219-6300

Y,

v

/\{g‘” ‘ff '/(?

Sidewalk variance for 1301 F Porter Rd
Appeal Case # 2019-092

Dear Sirs.

As the owner of 104 and 107 McKennell Ave and 100 Creighton Ave I am aware that my tenants
residing in these properties do appreciate the safe walk-ability to the restaurant area around the
intersection of Porter and Greenwood. Since this is a busy area, with sidewalks along both sides of

the street, the existence and maintenance of safe sidewalks for the local residents is very important.

I hereby strongly object to the request of John Pirtle to obtain a variance to the sidewalk

requirements put in place and his objection to pay into the sidewalk fund.

The sidewalks in the area are currently in decent shape, but the funding of sidewalks and their
maintenance is imperative for a walk-able community and any new construction shall be part of that

necessary funding regardless if it is necessary at the time at the respective property.

Sincerely,~~

o

e ,,/

Thomas Haehn
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From: Aaron Gower

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Withers, Brett (Council Member); Davis, Anthony (Council Member)
Subject: Case 2019-092: 1301 Porter

Date: Tuesday, March 19, 2019 11:06:57 AM

Just wanted to drop in our feedback on another attempt to escape building sidewalks. The
whole point of the sidewalk bill was to get our sidewalk network built out along with the new
development. This seems like a perfect example. Sidewalks should be maintained on Porter
and added along Carter to start opening up another street for safe walking.

Thanks,
Aaron Gower
1807 Fatherland St


mailto:donaldgower@gmail.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Brett.Withers@nashville.gov
mailto:Anthony.Davis@nashville.gov

Case # 2019-092

From: Gracie Hollombe Vandiver

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Withers, Brett (Council Member); Davis, Anthony (Council Member)
Subject: Case 2019-092: 1301 Porter

Date: Monday, March 18, 2019 3:42:34 PM

From:

Jerry & Gracie Vandiver

1702 Sharpe Ave

Nashville, TN 37206
Hello,

As anearby property owner, we are writing in opposition the the request for variance from the
sidewalk requirements on this development. We feel this developer should follow al the rules
every other developer has had to follow and there should be no exception here.

We also fedl that not putting in asidewalk for this development would be a detriment to the
character of the neighborhood. Therefore, we request that the applicants be required to
maintain or upgrade the existing sidewalks along the Porter Road frontage and to pay into the
in-lieu fund.

Thank you,
Jerry & Gracie Vandiver
Our nearby property is 2112 Creighton


mailto:gracieland@gmail.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Brett.Withers@nashville.gov
mailto:Anthony.Davis@nashville.gov
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building
800 Second Ave“ue South METROFOLITAN GOVERNME

Nashville, Tennessee 37210
Appellant ; 9¢A.h F;f‘f'/‘-‘* Date: /’ (S -/ g

ey 14 At Sy T
Representative; ; J« @? FCTLS Map & Parcel: OR303) 6-?00 oo O

Council District i'

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

LLE AR DAVIDSON COUNTY

Purpose:

oLl [30/ A RISTER ,'ZMD?&‘)NMMME% pnsirs AR
I;/'tola Dqlf)‘@,{ Alews Congtovetdosn

Activity Type: __ H PR
Location: /30[ E ;%‘QZ'E’Z ?—'-D

This property is in the E:é- Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: ﬁezue-.rd no')L S :“n SA;C// S:t{eé-‘f//‘-" & cz:.nﬂl/‘éd‘ié’
Section(s): _[ . 20 . 126

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection é Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

J?/h ﬂf:;f‘/e_ D_o-{f’t—; #4*"9‘;;

Appellant Name (Please Print) chresqﬁtative Name{i’leasc Print)

70 9 Bfac, A-LG-A 571 2/ Commer <e S;L f"e 800

Address : Address

Ceéfﬂd’»‘\ ) '7—/—{/- 391268)7 /I/@;‘z\f;//dl 7—/'{. __?7.?6’

City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code )

/5 25 &5 99 (/S o6 5559

Fhone Number Phone Number

3‘/‘6;'?1;"//6? o mcad. com u} lmrj;j L Lieer doa ‘°/§0-"f cem
%mail Email

ND 6&6@&0\”\. N Wgw() Appeal Fee:
T, Towl
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Metropolitan Government LA AR RAR
3594967

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

PARCEL: 083031G90000CO APPLICATION DATE: 01/15/2019

SITE ADDRESS:
1301 E PORTER RD NASHVILLE, TN 37206
COMMON AREA 1301A PORTER ROAD TOWNHOMES

PARCEL OWNER: O.1.C. 1301 A PORTER ROAD TOWNHOMI CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

HPR DUPLEX, NEW CONSTRUCTION

REQUEST NOT TO INSTALL SIDEWALKS AND NOT TO CONTRIBUTE

SECTION: 17.20.120

Before a Use and Occuponcy Letter can be issued for this profect, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION

BZA Case 2019-093 (1301E Porter Road)

Metro Standard: Porter Road — 6’ grass strip, 6’ sidewalk, as defined by the Major and Collector Street
Plan

Carter Avenue — 4’ grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Local Street standard

Requested Variance: Not upgrade sidewalks; not contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible)
Zoning: R6
Community Plan Policy: T4 NM (Urban Neighborhood Maintenance)

MCSP Street Designation: Porter Road — T4-R-CA2
Carter Avenue — Local Street
Transit: #4 — Shelby

Bikeway: Minor protected bike lane existing on Porter Road

Planning Staff Recommendation: Approve with conditions.

Analysis: The applicant proposes constructing a duplex and requests a variance from upgrading sidewalks and
contributing in-lieu of construction due to the presence of existing sidewalks along the frontage of the site and
impacts to future parking on the property. Planning evaluated the following factors for the variance request:

(1) A 5’ wide sidewalk without a grass strip exists along the property’s Porter Road frontage, which is consistent
with adjacent properties to the north along the block face.

(2) Based upon the applicant’s site plan, additional right-of-way cannot be dedicated without impacting the
ability to provide parking and access. Carter Avenue has further constraints with the significant slope and
vegetation that buffers the railroad tracks at this location. In order to keep the existing vegetation, the layout
cannot accommodate sidewalks, parking, and driveway access without significant impacts.

Given the factors above, staff recommends approval with the following conditions:

1. Maintain existing sidewalk conditions in a state of good repair per Public Works final guidance. Any portion
of the existing sidewalk along the property frontage that is not ADA compliant is to be removed and
replaced in-kind with MPW Detail ST-210 sidewalk.

2. The applicant shall contribute in-lieu of construction for the Porter Road property frontage.
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37210
615-862-6530

Applicant: Smyrna Ready Mix Date: dJanuary 22, 2019
Property Owner: Same Case # : OG- 095
Representative:  Thomas White/George Dean M&P: 06800007100
Council District: 06800004600

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: Appeal decision of the zoning administrator
Activity Type: Cement Manf Plan
Location: 3730 & 3744 Amy Lynn Drive

This property is in the IR Zone District; in accordance with the plans, this
application, and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of
which are attached or will be submiteed and made a part of this appeal. Said
Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was denied for the reason: not
permitted at that location, not legally non-conforming and rights not vested.

Sections: MetZo § 17.08.030

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in

§17.40.180, subsection A

of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, and Tenn. Code Ann. § 13-7-207(1), the
applicant appeals the decision of the Zoning Administrator in that the ruling, dated

January 18, 2018 was made in error. {4

Completed and Witnessed Si?nature ’
George A. Dean
Date Tune Entrekin & White, PC
315 Deaderick Street, Suite 1700
This will also serve as a receipt of Nashville, TN 37238
{cash) (check) (credit card) to partly 615-244-2770

compensate for the expenses under gdean@tewlawfirm.com
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wetcopoitan Government [N

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

PARCEL: 06800007100 ~ - - APPLICATION DATE: 01/22/2019

SITE ADDRESS:

3730 AMY LYNN DR NASHVILLE, TN 37218

LOT 2 WRIGHT & HAILEY INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY

PARCEL OWNER: SMYRNA READY MIX, LLC CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT: '

PURPOSE:

this appeal applies to map 68 parcels 46 and 71. applicant is applying for an item A Appeal challenging the Zoning
Administrators denial of the issuance of a permit for a concrete manufacturing plant. see METZO SECTION 17.40.180

SUBSECTION A. POC GEORGE DEAN 615-244-2770

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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DAVID BRILEY
MAYOR

' METROPOLITAN GOVERNMEN VEELE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF CODES & BUILTHNG SAFETY

OIFICE ADDRESS

METRO OFFICE BUILDING — 3rd FLOOR
800 SECOND AVENUE, SOUTH
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37210

MAILING ADDRESS

POST QFFICE BOX 196300
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219-6300
TELEPHONE (615) 862-6500
FACSIMILE {615) 862-6514
wwiv.nashville.gov/codes

January 18, 2018
Tom White
Tune, Entrekin & White, P.C,
315 Deaderick Street, Suite 1700
Nashville, Tennessee 37238
RE: 3730 Amy Lynn Drive Parcel IDs: 06800007100
3744 Amy Lynn Drive 06800004600

Dear Mr. White:

I reviewed your correspondence, the correspondence from Mr. Leonardo, and the
attendant documentation provided by both of you regarding the legality of the concrete
batch and mixing use proposed by Smyrna Ready Mix for the properties at 3730 and
3744 Amy Lynn Drive.

“Concrete Plant,” like any other land use, is allowed only if 1) the base zoning permits
the use, 2) the development entitlement was vested under the Vested Rights Act prior to
any change to the zoning code that restricts the use, or 3) the use is established as
legally non-conforming under TCA § 13-7-208.

PERTINENT FACTS

3730 Amy Lynn Drive was zoned IR (Industrial Restrictive) on February 19, 1976. 3744
Amy Lynn Drive was zoned IR on March 21, 1985. None of the documentation
submitted by Smyrna Ready Mix shows the operation of a Concrete Plant before these

BUILDING ¢ ELECTRICAL » GAS/MECHANICAL ¢ PLUMBING = PROPERTY STANDARDS ¢ ZONING
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properties were zoned IR, To the extent the subsequent operations at these addresses
might be categorized as Concrete Plant, those operations started after the dates those
properties were zoned to IR.1

With the November 18, 2015, enactment of Council Bill 2015-14, Concrete Plant is now a
specified land use under the Metro Zoning Code. Concrete Plant is a use permitted by
right only in the IG (Industrial General) zoning district. Concrete Plant is not allowed at
all in the IR zoning district.

Prior to Council Bill 2015-14, the definition of “Manufacturing, Heavy” under MCL §
17.04.060, specifically identified “concrete batch plants; concrete, tile or brick
manufacturing” as examples of Heavy Manufacturing. Manufacturing, Heavy was a
use permitted with conditions in the IG zoning district. However, that use was not
allowed at all in the IR zoning district.

The records and documents provided by representatives for the current and prior
operators at the subject property indicate activity that could be considered concrete
batch and mixing use on dates preceding Council Bill 2015-014. However, none of the
documentation asserts that Concrete Plant use was underway before the IR zoning took
effect at these lots in 1976 and 1985, respectively.

LEGAL ANALYSIS

Base Zoning

The District Land Use Table outlines the uses permitted in each base zoning district.
The property at 3730 Amy Lynn Drive is zoned IR (Industrial Restrictive) and has been
since February 19, 1976. The property at 3744 Amy Lynn Drive is zoned IR and has
been since March 21, 1985. IR zoning does not allow Concrete Plant use, Additionally,

1 Smyrna Ready Mix submitted the September 5, 2017, letter from Joey Hendren to Jeff Hollingshead as
part of the documentation supporting the request to confirm eligibility for Concrete Plant use at these
properties, That letter partially outlines the use of the property beginning in 1978, which Mr, Hendren
identifies as the year the property was purchased by Hailey Construction Company. Records from the
Register of Deeds indicated that the land was purchased by W.L. Hailey Company, Inc. in 1974, Mr,
Hendren's letter discusses construction of a barge unloading facility in 1980. Thereafter, Mr. Hendren’s
letter states, “They brought a concrete plant in to the harbor to pour and construct rail ties,” which
confirms Concrete Plant use. However, neither the Hendren letter nor any other document affirmatively
states a date on which such Concrete Plant use started. The closest estimate is that the property, “had a
concrete plant located on it for many years, possibly until the mid- or late 1990s,” as stated in Mr. White’s
letters of September 25, 2017, and July 18, 2018. The letter does not confirm concrete plant use preceding
the 1976 IR zoning of 3730 Amy Lynn Drive or the 1985 IR zoning of 3744 Amy Lynn Drive. Mr.
Hendren's letter and the supporting documents, thus, fail to establish Concrete Plant as a legally non-
conforming use at these properties.
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IR zoning did not allow the Manufacturing,.Heavy land use when that was the
applicable designation under the L.and Use Table, prior to Council Bill 2015-14.

The only zoning designation that allows Concrete Plant use is IG (Industrial General).
Even under IG zoning though, that use is permitted only under certain conditions.
Therefore, the current zoning of those properties does not allow the concrete batch and
mixing plant, as desired by Smyrna Ready Mix.

Vested Rights

The Vested Rights Act of 2014, codified at Tennessee Code Annotated §§ 13-4-310 and
13-3-411, addresses the elements required to secure development rights. For decades,
Tennessee courts relied on analysis of financial expenditures and the incursion of other
substantial liabilities to determine whether development rights had vested. However,
the state legislature sought to create more of a bright line test for the establishment of
vested rights. The Vested Rights Act of 2014 creates that bright line test and identifies
approved final site plans and legally issued building permits as the two main ways to
vest development rights.

Smyrna Ready Mix did not obtain a building permit for concrete plant use at 3730 Amy
Lynn Drive. Nor did Smyrna Ready Mix obtain final site plan approval for the project.
Since neither of the two vesting actions occurred, the protections of the Vested Rights
Act do not automatically cover Smyrna Ready Mix and their intended Concrete Plant
use at this property.

However, that analysis under the Vested Rights Act is too simplistic for the facts of this
case. Concrete Plant is a land use that does not require a building permit from the
Metro Codes Department. That use involves large equipment but does not require
traditional construction that necessitates a building permit. Similarly, the concrete
batching and mixing plant would not trigger the need for a final site plan approval. So
while the Vested Rights Act does not affirmatively establish the development rights that
Smyrna Ready Mix seeks in this instance, the statute does not overtly extinguish those
development rights either.

That raises the question as to whether any other form of permit issued by Metro Codes
could rise to the level of vesting under this statute. In particular, Smyrna Ready Mix

- asserts that its 2015 electrical permit (#201516615), issued by Metro Codes on April 29,
2015, vests the entitlements sought at this property. However, the only permit
expressly identified under the statute is the actual building permit. Furthermore, trade
permits, like this electrical permit, do not involve any review of the zoning code or
other land use development standards. Therefore, a trade permit is insufficient to vest
development rights related to the provisions of the zoning code.
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Legally Non-Conforming Uses

Tennessee Code Annotated § 13-7-208 governs legally non-conforming uses of
commercial property. If the concrete batch and mixing plant use was legally in place at
these two properties before the IR zoning designation took effect, then that use could be
confirmed as legally non-conforming under the existing zoning designation,

That fact-specific analysis requires the property owner or operator to establish these
elements: 1) that the use was in effect before the zoning change, 2) that the prior zoning
allowed the use in question, and 3) that there has been no interruption of the use for a
period of 30 months or more since the change in the zoning designation.

As previously noted, the documents provided by Smyrna Ready Mix demonstrate
activity associated with the Concrete Plant use. However, none of those documents or
other assertions pin those activities to dates that precede the February 1976
establishment of IR zoning for 3730 Amy Lynn Drive. Nor do the documents pin those
activities to dates that precede the March 1985 establishment of IR zoning at 3744 Amy
Lynn Drive. Accordingly, despite any current use or continuity of uses that preceded
Council Bill 2015-14, Concrete Plant use cannot be considered legally non-conforming to
the IR zoning district at these properties.

CONCLUSIONS

The current IR zoning does not allow concrete plant use. Neither building permits nor
final site plan approval necessary to trigger vested rights protections under state law were
obtained, Concrete Plant use has not been established on dates that preceded the IR
zoning designation for either property. That use would have to be established during a
time when the base zoning allowed such use. No evidence has been submitted indicating
Concrete Plant use during a period when zoning allowed such use at either of these
properties.

Based on the foregoing, Concrete Plant is not an allowed use at either 3730 or 3744 Amy
Lynn Drive.

Sincerely,

@m?

Jon Michael
Zoning Administrator
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CC:  Dominic Leonardo, Esq.
603 Woodland Street
Nashville, Tennessee 37206




THOMAS V. WHITE
JOHN W. NELLEY, JR.
THOMAS C. SCOTT
PETER J. STRIANSE
HUGH W. ENTREKIN
JOHN P. WILLIAMS *
ROBERT L. DELANEY
GEORGE A, DEAN
LESA HARTLEY SKONEY
JOSEPH P, RUSNAK
SHAWN R. HENRY
T. CHAD WHITE
BRANDT M. MCMILLAN *
CHRISTOPHER B. FOWLER
TIMOTHY N. O'CONNOR

TUNE, ENTREKIN & WHITE, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 1700
315 DEADERICK STREET
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37238

TEL (615) 244-2770 FAX (615) 244-2778

March 18, 2019

Ms. Emily Lamb

Secretary, Board of Zoning Appeals
800 Second Avenue, South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Re:

Case Number: 2019-095

3730 & 3744 Amy Lynn Drive

Map & Parcel: 06800007100 & 06800004600
Zoning Classification: IR

Owner: Smyrna Ready Mix

Dear Ms. Lamb:

This letter is submitted in support of the appeal to the Metro Board of Zoning

Case # 2019-095

JOHN C. TUNE
1931-1983

ERVIN M. ENTREKIN
1927-1990

*Rufe 31 listed General Civil Mediator

Appeals contesting the validity of the decision of the Metropolitan Zoning
Administrator finding that the use of the property referenced above for a cement
manufacturing plant is inappropriate at this location. The owner has previously
submitted detailed letters concerning its position, and would ask that both of those
letters be entered into the record of this case. The first letter was to Bill Herbert in
July of last year, and the second was to Jon Michael dated December 5, 2018.

In addition, we are submitting with this letter additional documents concerning
the use of the property. Affidavits from Joey Hendren, Lewis Johnson, and Edward
Pannell are attached. These affidavits and other information which we will present to
the board strongly demonstrate that there was a cement manufacturing plant on this
property prior to any zoning and as early as the middle 1950s to early 1960s.

In addition, we have attached a map of the zoning in the area from 1963. As you
can see, the zoning of the land to the north of the Cumberland River is at that time
unclassified (not zoned), and as a result, a cement manufacturing plant would been
permitted. It's not clear when the zoning on this property was first applied, except that
it must've been after the signature at the bottom right-hand corner signed by former
Metro Planning Commission staff member, Charley Raby.
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TUNE, ENTREKIN & WHITE, P.C.

Letter to Emily Lamb
March 18, 2019
Page 2

As a result, given the statements attached to this letter and the fact that there
was no zoning on the property until sometime after 1963, this property was clearly
legally non-conforming, has never been abandoned by any owner of the property, and
as a result, is entitled to continue with its functions and activities today.

Unclassified until 1974
AR2a Dec 24, 1974
IR 1975

Of course, non-conforming uses can be abandoned, but there is no evidence of
intentional abandonment here, and furthermore, the burden of proof regarding such
an abandonment is on the government. Tenn. Code Ann. §13-7-208(g)(4). Additionally,
there is no adverse impact on the surrounding properties, and accordingly, no standing.

It may be worthwhile to describe the efforts to uncover the prior zoning history
on the property. That has been quite difficult. First, it appears that the most natural
place to look, the office of the Metropolitan Clerk, does not have records which can be
conveniently accessed for zoning issues dating this far back. At least, we have been |
unable to find records that could be accessed in a reasonable manner at the Clerk’s
office.

However, we were informed that much of the information relating to zoning |
going back into the 50s, 60s, and 70s was stored with the Metro Archives. We spent a
great deal of time there, trying to run down any records they might have concerning
the zoning changes of this property. Once again, very little information was obtained.

|
|
We also went to the Planning Department but even there the records are not ‘
particularly helpful. We were able to find the map that we attached to this letter at the
Planning Department. In all, considerable hours were spent trying to research the date
when the property was changed from unclassified to agricultural, but were unable to
identify the precise ordinance which would have made the change. It is clear that as
of December 24, 1974, with the adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, the
property was zoned AR2A (agricultural and residential with a 2 acre minimum). It is
also clear that almost immediately after the adoption of COMZO the Metropolitan
Council changed the zoning on this property from AR2a to IR. That change was
accomplished by Ordinance 75-73. Our client’s predecessor (Hailey Harbor) bought it
almost immediately thereafter.
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TUNE, ENTREKIN & WHITE, P.C.

Letter to Emily Lamb
March 18, 2019
Page 3

As aresult, this property is legally non-conforming and the decision of the Metro
Zoning Administrator should be altered to that extent.

Sincerely,

TUNE, ENTREKIN, & WHITE, PC

[M(,.,a U WZ'/¥Z /

7

Thomas V. White
GAD:dns
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Lewis Johnson, being duly sworn, states as follows:

1. My name is Lewis Johnson and | reside at 4754 Old Hydes Ferry Pike in Nashville,
TN. 3

2. | have lived in this area all my life and am very familiar with the property which is
the subject of th:s hearing. As early as 1962, it was common knowledge that there
was concrete manufacturing at the sité where Smyrna Ready Mix is now located.
| saw this operation and was aware that cement, sand and gravel were mixed at
this property and there was a constant flow of concrete trucks to this site. |
observed these activities myself from the mid-1960's to 1970. To my knowledge,
some of the products were sold up on Highway 12 in the form of steps for
residential and commercial structures. In 1970-1978, | was in the military, but
returned to Nashville and have been aware of concrete manufacturing operations
on that site since | have returned.

3. | am also aware that when W.L. Hailey operated this site, the same type of activity
continued, and this was during the 1970’s and 1980’s.

4. | have no personal interest in the outcome of this matter./

4

“ F
W " réiw———/’ T
Lewis John%

7

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

Sworn to and subscribed before me
this _[ §th day of Md rc.h , 2019,

My commission expires: 8(2o[ |9
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Case # 2019-095

AFFIDAVIT

|, Edward Pannell, being duly sworn, states as follows:

1. | am 68 years old and live at 470 Radnor Street in Nashville, Tennessee. |
was born and raised in West Nashville and attended Cohn High School.

2. | am extremely familiar with the property which over the years was known
as Hailey's Harbor, located at 3730 and 3744 Amy Lynn Drive.

3 | was in this area on many occasions and am very familiar with this site.
This would start with my pre-teen years and continue through my adult life.

4. | was a concrete finisher almost all of my adult life and am familiar with the
concrete business, including concrete batch plants.

5. | was aware that during the mid 1960’s and early 1970’s there was a

concrete batching plant on this piece of property. | saw a red silo and
frequently saw concrete trucks coming to and from this site as they went to j
Highway 12.

6. | have never been employed by Smyrna Ready Mix, and | have no

personal interest in the outcome of this matter.
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A=

f Edward Pannell

STATE OF TENNESSEE )

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

Sworn to and subscribed before me
this_ S day of (AL | 2019,

CMM A, M‘f«;

NOTARY PUBLIC : A

My commission expires: %, 1050 ¥ord




Case # 2019-095
[

AFFIDAVIT

Joey L. Hendren, being duly sworn, states as follows:

1;

| previously gave a letter dated September 15, 2015 and the contents'bf
that letter are incorporated and referenced in this Affidavit.

| .had many years of involvement with Hailey's Harbor and W.L. Hailey
Construction Company. | served for a number of years as Harbor Master
and Vice President and eventually was a part-owner of the Harbor for 22
years.

| performed an extensive historical background check of the business and
customer relationships before | agreed to buying into the company. W.L.
Hailey Construction Company was one of the premier construction
companies in Nashville for over 75 years, specializing in bridge work,
pipeline river crossings, tunnel borings, and the related concrete work
incidental to these operations all over the United States.

In 1978, W.L. Hailey Construction Company purchased the site which is
currently occupied by Smyrna Ready Mix.

Very shortly after the purchase of the property by W.L. Hailey, they brought
in a concrete plant to pour and construct railroad ties, bracings, and bridge
supports. They also allowed a company called Huddleston Construction
to use the concrete plant to pour forms for culvert ends and other various

items.
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6. It was general community knowledge that there was a concrete batchmg

plant in operation on this site in the 1960's. and 1970's before W.L. Hailey

initiated their activities set out in this Affidavit.

= %{/ﬁm
ﬁj\r JﬁqE )zEN

STATE OF TENNESSEE )

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this "] day of _ A\ u b 2018, '

(;LWUthitj\L{\lU$\

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: C_)J i1 Lf lo, )b >0
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Case # 2019-097

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue S(}llth METROPOLITAN GOVERNM

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Appellant : /////;A poed / hecemne 1}'7’3'%7Date: - 25-1F

P rty Owner: __ ‘o

roperty el —— . cCase: 2019- )97/

Representative: ;! ‘i L
P , Map & Parcel: /S 5-¢ - 37

Council District l 5:‘ >

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Adfninistrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: '
Ideqe Mff-;‘n i VGG A vﬂ* pCin g ooyl m%'s’
b {;f/z’rr. h \/ 5 ehga Lok : Efr'}c‘..f’ : ‘i"vm-.; .-(f

f/)ﬁ’/‘} mede f)c‘ /’qx Af e -,,L'.i e <a .'iﬁ 5 //\-/1

g L

‘Activity Type: Ca ‘ Se [es
Location: 3(-Cl Jolensoille  RA

This property is in the (& Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal, Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: T:)o s /:g;j“ er:z;L i e T ‘pe,/q u‘re.,wnlé"
Section(s): _/ 7. /(- 020 (W] 4

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

 Hpiels  CHASE MAEZHA

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Plerase Print) .
o - - -
FCOANKEN S0 TR = SN
Address Address
- h i // . —— . o Py — - 7'.}‘ " Fa :'_'V
/M ASIINLL = T3 72 ) g I
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code
G179~ 582 syl ol
Phone Number Phone Number o -
. 7 A e j > ol ::) EY: - - el A g
M o La’ YN Lfo? ﬁ?[ ‘yﬁlj/fj oo §/77 g
Email Email

e
Appeal Fee: £ l‘ocj S




Case # 2019-097

wetsopottan Goveroment. [ AR

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee
Department of Codes and Building Safety

T
PARCEL: 13306003700 APPLICATION DATE: 01/25/2019

SITE ADDRESS:

3601 NOLENSVILLE PIKE NASHVILLE, TN 37211

LOT 18 AND 19 SUNRISE HGTS

PARCEL OWNER: GHASEMNEZHAD, MAHMOOD & ASHRAT CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:
requesting variance for size and material of required fencing for automotive sales. requesting 5' chain link fence

around entire perimeter of lot.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.




Case # 2019-097

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsnb!e for preparing the envelopes and notices for
marlmg o the owners of property Wlthll’l 60_0 fee 'éffproperty atissue in the case, “The
envelopes: m'ust include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit fo let your neighbors know about your regquest prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request bé granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two {2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request

with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday prior to
the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (8) copies of your
information to staff.

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the variance procedure and if
our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (615) 862-6510

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign{s) after the public hearing,

Wi 11000 G TEHNEZHAD 1057 2l
APPELLANT DATE




Case # 2019-097

Car Trade Inc. Opened in 2001 and since we opened we have had lots of break ins and vandalism on our
cars. This has cost the business loss of money and time to fix the cars and put them back on the lot for
resale. Our Neighbors had the same problems on the left hand side, the 321 Dealership and also the
right hand side and they came up with the solution of fencing to protect their assets and cars.

We have done the same thing. Once we have installed the fences, there hasn’t been any vandalism on
the cars. If the fences get any shorter we will face the same problems we had before.

My ask is, if we can be granted this existing fence minus the bob wire, it will help us tremendously to
avoid damages to the cars.

Sincerely yours,

Mahmood Ghasemnezhad

/(/ " 52(5)( %L?W;VZ&,
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Case # 2019-097

From: Ereeman. Mike (Council Member)

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: CASE 2019-097

Date: Tuesday, March 19, 2019 6:26:50 PM

Board Members,

I will not be able to make it to the Thursday meeting; work requires me to be in Chattanooga for
the rest of the week. | do want to let you guys know my feelings on Case 2019-097.

| submitted the property to the Codes Dept for having a fence that does not meet the current
code. The following is taken from the regulation for Auto Repair and Used Auto Sales. As | told the
business owner in an email “I'm working my through all of the related businesses on NoRo and will
be reporting all that are not in compliance.” Sadly some will be “Grandfathered” because they had
fencing erected prior to 2011.
3. Chain link fence, barbed wire, razor wire or similar fencing is prohibited within 25 feet
of a public right-of-way.
4. Fencing or walls within 25 feet of a public right-of-way shall not be more than 36
inches in height.

| hope that you guys will decide to uphold the current law. You’ll have another case coming
before you next month, and probably more in the future.


mailto:Mike.Freeman@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov

Case # 2019-098

Metropelitan Board of Zening Appeals

b
Metro Howard Building };ﬁ%ﬁ(
2 POLETAN GOVERNAME. .| TLE AN DAVIDSON COUNTY
800 Second Avcnuc Sﬂuth METROPOLEITAN GOVERNM i[:Q E> EAND DAVIE COUNT

Nashville, Tennessee 37210 R
Appellant : me erd’wm% Date: 1 . 3 5 ” l q

Property Owner: Qbﬂ.ﬂ D’l\/@ng )iﬁmﬂl%ase 4 2019- O(%%—
Representative: ; Y% &'VEL’ﬁ l/\/m Lo Map & Parcel: -1 -\ / e

Council District 5

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Set back variance due
A0 haed S Q
bR \
Activity Type: H P P\ Qﬁi’ ’.6(-(7/’1 IL?ZL,( V\/LL( l J;““I {:m(r \(_/
Location: 0\ I 5 R [47ad SﬁL/ [

This property is in the RM 20 Zone Distl{ict, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: (;)O / &(j% l’)ﬁ{C‘/‘ du{ (h’). Si”)é haﬁd Sl’?,fl}o
Section(s): (7. 12, 03CH 20! Ser back Q’ozu {)fé’c’/{

Purpose:

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection ;f ’2 Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Jeceny] \Wadles Jvom, Wadkey

Appetiant Name (Plcasc Print) Representative Name{(Please Print)
PO Rox o8¢ TO BOL o281
Address Address

Nadhwille TN Naghvi [l TN
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code

|5 L7129 (115 500124
Phone Number Phone Number

oids. arbundgqmail. com oS Uodndy e apad]. cam
it (AN AdAS @gyoad o o -

Appeal Fee:




Case # 2019-098

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will'be responsible for j _p_reparlng the 'hvelopes and notices for
malhng to the owners of property within 600 fee pf'the;pro'perty atissuein the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and.case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Cade of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prier to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also he
aware that you have two (2} years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete, iIncomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete. '

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday prior to
the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (8) copies of your
information to staff.

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the variance procedure and if
our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (615) 862-6510

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the signis) after the public hearing.

sl ) [-25-19

/:WEL ANT DATE




Case # 2019-098

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application )
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows: :

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of

such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general ared.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sofe basis for granting the variance.

No infury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impuair property values within the areaq.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

_ Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or faciiities within an
approved Planned Unit Development. '

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density ’
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of

residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7

- (Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board

shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban

Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation

from the Planning Commission.




Case # 2019-098

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
coenditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case,

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have

legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively

as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE

REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

Md s didhoolt o ncdlude  packng
with Yne Z0’ Guogested sed back




Case # 2019-098

metropitan Government | [IIUIEGNNN

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

PARCEL: 08212
SITE ADDRESS:
915 B RAMSEY ST NASHVILLE, TN 37206

COMMON AREA HOMES AT 915 RAMSEY STREET

PARCEL OWNER: O.I.C. HOMES AT 915 RAMSEY STREET CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

TO CONSTRUCT RESIDENTIAL HPR... ... MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE...3 UNITS ATTACHED... ...

0Y90000CO APPLICATION DATE: 01/25/2019

REQUEST TO BUILD TO 20" FRONT/STREET SETBACK LINE ALONG RAMSEY STREET

REJECTED: 17.12.030B STREET SETBACKS FOR MULTI-FAMILY AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS... ...RM20 REQUIRES
30’ FRONT/STREET SETBACK... ...

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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-
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UNIT

LIMITED
COMMON
ELEMENT

UNIT

LIMITED
COMMON
ELEMENT
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THIS SURVEY WAS DONE UNDER THE AU¥HORITY OF TCA 62-18-126 AND IS NOT A "GENERAL PROPERTY SURVEY" AS DEFINED UNDER RULE 0820-3-07. THE

INFORMATICN

FINDINGS OF AN ACCURATE TITEE SEARGH. NO TITLE WORK WAS FURNISHED TO THE SURVEYOR PRICR TO THIS EXHIBIT, THIS EXHIBIT IS NOT INTENDED
TO BE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY SHCOWN HEREGN.

SHOWN ON THIS EXHIBIT WAS DERIVED FROM RECORDED DEEDS, PLATS, AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS. SAID PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ANY

\\,“\\tllllifr”“

EXHIBIT 'B’' - Units A, Band C
., 915 RamsexNStreet

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
Metro Parcel ID: { 08212013900 )

1711 Hayes Street
Nashville, TN 37203

clintelliottsurvey.com
{615) 490-3236

1inch = 30 fi.




Case # 2019-103

Metrepolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
3 B AND DAVIDSOR COUNTY Metre Howard Building

: 800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

METROPOLITAN GOVERKMEST

Appellant: Kendall Tucker Date: 1-31-19
Property Owner: Greater St.Matthews A.M.E. Church Case #: 2019-103 ‘
Representative:  Jake Tanner Map & Parcel: 08102013000

Council District: 02

The undersigned hereby appeals from the dacision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused: |

Purpose: Interior renovations

Activity Type: variance

lL.ocation: 1719 McKinney Ave

This property is inthe __R6 Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the
Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning
Compliance was denied for the reason: :

Reason: Variance from sidewalks requesting not to pay or coenstruct sidewalk

Section: 17.04017.20

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoniﬁg Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ____of the
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is hare
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: Greater St. Matthews Church Representative: Kendall Tucker

Phoneé Number: 615-310-3942 Phone Number: §15-310-3942

Address: 1917 McKinney Ave Address: 152 Queens Lane
Nashville, TN 37208 Nashville, TN 37218

Email address:  owenstuckerj@yahoo.com Email address: owenstuckerj@yahoo.com

’ Appeal Fee: 100.00




Case # 2019-103

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request Zonmg staff will notify the district
‘council member of the hearing. You will be, responsm! fi r preparmg the envelopes and notlces for ~
malhng to the’ owners of property wathm 600 feet pf the ' _perty at] ISSUE in the case. The

envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices

into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three {23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the

subject property. {See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered, Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsihility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing uniil complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday prior to
the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (8) copies of your
information to staff.

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the variance procedure and if
our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us. -

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (615) 862-6510

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and alsoe remaving the sign(s} after the public hearing.

Lol fockioe /)51 /15

APPELLANT DATE




.Case #2019-103

Standards for-a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
_of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings.of fact related to the standardsin_. .. . . _ _ _
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of

- such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general areq.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alfleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is hot the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to nelghboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
_property or improvements in the ared, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

 Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not |
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residentiol lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authofity of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option} or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering o recommendation

Jrom the Planning Commission.




Case # 201 9-103

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. it is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively

as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE

REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?
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Case # 2019-103

Metropolitan Government IR A LT

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety ,
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210 ] ?‘/5 o2

PARCEL: 08102013000 APP!.ICAT!ON DATE 01/31/2019 PERMITTRACKING# 3599597

SITE ADDRESS:
1719 MCKINNEY AVE NASHVILLE, TN 37208
LOT 50 BUENA VISTA HEIGHTS

PARCEL OWNER: GREATER ST. MATTHEWS A.M.E. CHURCI CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT: SELF CONTRACTOR RESIDENTIAL (SEE AP SELF CONTRACTOR RESIDENTIAL (SEE APPLICANT

SELF RESIDENTIAL

PURPOSE:

replace HVAC unit, upgrade kitchen cabinets, replacing flxtures in bathroom, replacing windows and exterior doors

POC KEN 615-310-3942

Sidewalks ARE required for this project because this parcel is within the UZO.,

You are efigible to contribute to the Pedestrian Benefit Zone in-lieu of construction, provided that there is not a substandard sidewalk on the
property, existing sidewalk on the block face or proposed sidewalk on the block face. To help determine whether there is existing or proposed
sidewalk on the block face, use the sidewatk and open building permit information. Open buitding permits will require additional research.

Before a Building Permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.

[A] Zoning Review APPROVED 615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov
CA - Zoning Sidewalk Requirement Review -+ SWREQ_ILEL 615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov
PW - Sidewalk Payment In Lieu Decision 615-862-6558 Jonathan.Honeycutt@nashville.gov
[A] Bond & License Review On Bldg App APPROVED 615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov

[F] Solid Waste Review On Bldg App 862-8782
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THIRD SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE NO. BL2016-493 '

An ordinance amending Chapters 17.04, 17.20 and 17.40 of the Metropolitan Code pertaining
to sidewalks (Proposal No. 2016Z-024TX-001)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND
DAVIDSON COUNTY: o

Section 1. Section 17.20.120 (Provision of sidewalks) Is hereby amended by deleting the section in its entirety and
replacing with the following: :

Sidewalks are required to facilitate safe and convenient pedestrian movements for the residents, employees
andfor patrons, and to. reduce dependency on the automobile, thus reducing traffic congestion on the
community’s streets and protecting air quality. This article shall not decrease the allowable floor area ratio for

development.
A, Applicability.

1. Multi-family or nonresidential redevelopment. Fhe All provisions of this section shalt apply to the
redevelopment of multi-family or nonresidential property when the property is located within the Urban
Services District, or within a center designated in the general plan, or any of the property frontage is within
a quarter mile of the boundary of a center designated in the general plan, or the property is on a street in
the Major and Collector Street plan. Properties on the opposite side of navigable waterways or controlled
access highways from a center designated In the general plan are not subject to this provision.
Redevelopment of multi-family or nonresidential property shall include one or more of the following:

a. Construction of a new structure on a vacant lot, including lots on which all structures have
been or are planned to be demolished; or

b. The cost ¥akie of any one renovation equal to or greater than fifty percent of the assessed
value of all structures on the lot, or the value of muitiple renovations during any five-year
period equal to or greater than seventy five percent of the assessed value of all structures on
the lot; or .

¢. The cost walue of any one expansion equal to or greater than twenty-five percent of the
assessed value of all structures on the lot, or the value of multiple expansions during any flve-
year period equal to or greater than fifty percent of the assessed value of all structures on the
fot; or

d. The total building square footage of any one expansion is equal to or greater than twenty-five
percent of the total square footage of alf structures on the lot, or the total building square
footage of multiple expansions during any five-year period is equal to or greater than fifty
percent of the total square footage of all structures on the lot.

2. Single-family or two-family construction, Single-family or two-family construction when the property is
within the Urban Zoning Overlay, or within a center designated in the general plan, or any of the property
frontage is within a quarter mile of the boundary of a center designated in the general plan, or the property
is on a street in the Major and Collector Street plan in the Urban Services District. Properties on the
opposite side of navigable waterways or controlled access highways from a center designated in the general
plan are not subject to this provision. '

a. All provisions of Section 17.20.120 shall apply to the construction of a new single-family or
attached or detached two-family structure(s). ‘

b. Dedication of Right-of-Way and Easements required by subsection E of this section shail
apply to all single-family and two-family permits for an addition or any renovation with a cost
equal to or greater than twenty-five percent of the assessed value of all structures on the lot.

B. On-Site Sidewalk Installation For Multi-Family and Nonresidential Development. A continuous, all-weather
internal sidewalk network, constructed to a minimum width of five feet shall connect all-pedestrian building
entryways to parking areas and all public rights of way. Sidewalks shall be designed and constructed to be
distinguishable from driving surfaces.

‘¢, Public Sidewalk Installation. The provisions of this subsection apply to all property frontage, regardiess of
whether sidewalks are provided in public right-of-way or pedestrian easements.
1. Construction of new sidewalks is required along the entire property frontage under any one or more of
the following conditions, unless the property abuts a sidewalk segment that the Department of Public
Works has funded and scheduled for construction:

a. When there is eExisting sidewalk in need of repair or replacement.

b. To extend the existing sidewalk or sidewalk proposed by an adjacent abutting
development. .

c. Existing sidewalk present on the same block face.

d. Multi-family or nonresidential properties within the Urban Zoning Overlay.

' https://www.nashville.gov/me/ordinances/term_2015_2019/b12016_493htma ~~  ~ 1/31/2019
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. Section 2. Section 17.20.125 (Right to appeal and seek variances} Is hereby amended by deleting the section in its

Case #2019-103
ORDINAN CE NO. BL2016-493 Page 2 of 5

e. Multi-family or nonresidential properties along a street in the Major and Collector Street
Plan.

2. Sidewalk Design Standards.

a. Sidewalks dimensions and required elements shall comply with the Major and Collector Sireet
Plan or, for a street not in the Major and Collector Street Plan, the adopted standards of the
Metropolitan Government. Design of sidewalks shall comply with approved Public Works’
standards. :

b. Obstructions are prohibited within the required pedestrian travelway, but may be located within
a grass strip/green zone or frontage zone, Prior to the issuance of use and occupancy permits,
existing obstructions shall be relocated outside of the required pedestrian travelway.

D. Contribution to the fund for the pedestrian benefit zone as an alternative to sidewalk installation.

1. When a pubic sldewalk is required by subsection A, but installation is not required by subsection C of this
section, the building permit applicant may make a financiat contribution to the fund for the pedestrian
benefit zone in lleu of construction. The value of the contribution shall be the average linear fogt sidewalk
project cost, including new and repair projects, determined by July 1 of each year by the Department of
Public Works' review of sidewalk projects contracted for or constructed by the Metropolitan Government,

2. Any such contrlbutions received by the Metropolitan Government shall be assigned and designated for
implermnentatfon of the Strategic Plan for Sidewalks and Bikeways, as approved by the Planning Commission.
The applicant's payment shall be allocated within ten years of receipt of the payment within the same
pedastrian benefit zone as the property to be developed; otherwise, the payment shall be refunded to the
building permit applicant.

3. Contributicn to the pedestrian network as an alternative to sidewalk installation required under this section
shall be received by the Departrent of Public Works and written confirmation of the contribution sent to the
Department of Codes Administration prior to the issuance of a building permit. :

E. Dedication of Right-of-Way and Easements Required, Dedication of right-of-way and/or public pedestrian
easement is required to permit present or future installation of a public sidewalk built to the current standards of
the Metropolitan Government. For pProperties abutting an existing sidewalk or planned sidewalk identified in the
Priority Sidewalk Network in the Strategic Plan for Sidewalks and Bikeways, all driveways, walkways and other
improvements within public right-of- way or pedestrlan easement shall be designed and graded in accordance
with Public Works' design standards necessary to accommodate future sidewalk construction.

F. Improvements required or elected on public rights-of-way and/or public pedestrian easements under
subsection C of this section shall be reviewed for compliance by the Department of Public Works. No building
permit shall be issued by the Department of Codes Administration until the Department of Public Works has
released the building permit. Prior to the Department of Codes Administration authorizing final use and
occupancy, the Department of Public Works shall inspect and approve the sidewalk improvements In the public
rights-of-way and/or public pedestrian easements. .

entirety and replacing with the following:

The provisions of Section 17.20.120 may be varied or interpretations appealed in conformance with Chapter
17.40, Administration and Procedures. The Board of Zoning Appeals may require a contribution to the pedestrian
network; consistent with subsection DE-of this section, an alternative sidewalk design, or other mitigation for the
loss of the public improvement as a condition to a variance.

Section 3. Section 17.40.340 (Limits to jurisdiction) is hereby amended by deleting subsection B in its entirety and
replacing with the following subsection B:

B. The board shall not grant variances within the following sections, tables, zoning districts, or overlay districts
without first considering a recommendation from the Planning Commission.

Sections/Tables
Section 17.20.120 (Provision of sidewalks)
Section 17.28.103 (Underground utilities)

https://Awww.nashville. gov/me/ordinances/term_2015_2019/b12016_493htm™ = = = 1/31/2019
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Zoning Pistricts
SP District

Overlay Districts

PUD

upo

Institutional
Section 4. Section 17.04.060 (Definitions of General Terms) s hereby amended by adding the following definitions in
atphabetical order: :

“pedestrian benefit zones” means the sixteen zones in which fees contributions in lieu of sidewalk construction
may be collected, and where such fees contributions shall be spent for the safety and convenience of
pedestrians. Pedestrian benefit zones are as follows:

Zone 1: Bounded by I-40 on the south; I-65 on the southeast; Cumberland River on the north; State
Route 155 on the west. (North Nashville, Metro Center, Nations areas)

Zo'ne 2: Bounded by Cumberland River and I-65 on the south; I-24 on the east; State Route 155 on the
north and west. (Bordeaux area) : :

Zone 3: Bounded by Cumberland River on the south and gast; State Route 155 on the north; I-24 on the
east. (East Nashville, Parkwood areas)

Zone 4: Bounded by I-40 on the south; Stones River on the east; the Cumberland River on the north;
1-24 on the west. (Spence Lane, Donelson areas)

Zone 5: Bounded by I-440, I-24, and State Route 155 on the south and east; I-40 on the north; I-65 on
the west. (South Nashville, North Mill Creek areas)

Zone 6: Bounded by 1-440 on the west and south; I-65 on the east; 1-40 on the north. (Midtown area}
Zone 7: Bounded by the downtown interstate [oop. (Downtown area)

Zone 8: Bounded by the county line on the south; I-65 on the east; 1-440 and I-40 on the north; State
Route 251, State Route 100, and Harpeth River on the west. (West Nashville, Green Hills areas)

Zone 9: Bounded by the county line on the west and south; Harpeth River, State Route 100, and State
Route 251 on the east; 1-40 on the north. (Bellevue, Pasquo, Harpeth River areas)

Zone 10: Bounded by I-40 on the south; State Route 155 on the east; Cumberland River on the north;
county line on the west. (Newsom Station, Whites Bend, Cockrill Bend areas)

Zone 11: Bounded by Cumberland River and State Route 155 on the south; I-24 on the east and north;
county line on the west. (Joelton, Beaman Park, Bells Bend areas) '

Zone 12: Bounded by State Route 155 on the south; I-65 on the east; county line on the north; and 1-24
on the west. {Paradise Ridge, Union Hill, Goodlettsville areas)

Zone 13: Bounded by State Route 155 and Cumberland River on the south and east; county line on the
north; I-65 on the west. (Madison, Neelys Bend, Rivergate areas) .

Zone 14: Bounded by 1-40 on the south; county line on the east; Old Hickory Lake and Cumberland River
on the north and west; Stones River on the southwest. (Old Hickory, Lakewood, Hermitage areas)

Zone 15: Bounded by [-24 on the southwest; county line on the south and east; I-40 on the north; State
Route 155 on the northwest. {Antioch, Priest Lake areas) '

Zone 16: Bounded by county line on the south; 1-24 on thé east; I-440 on the narth; 1-65 on the west.
(Grassmere, Southeast Nashville, Cane Ridge areas)

" hitps://www.nashville. gov/ime/ordinances/term_20152019/612016” 493.htm .~~~ 1312019
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“Sidewalk” ‘means _all Streetside Elements included in the Major and Collector Street Plan and Streetside
Elements for local streets required by other standards of the Metropolitan Government located within_the public

right-of-way or a pedestrian easement.
“Sidewalk, On-site” mea'ns pedestrian facilities located outside of the public right-of-way.

Section 5. Section 17.20.060 (Parking area design standards) is hereby amended by deleting subsection H in its entirety
and replacing with the folfowing: .

H. Curbs. Curbs or other equivalent means shall be provided to prevent any vehicle using a parking area from
encroaching on any public right-of-way, on-site sidewalk, required landscaping area or adjacent property.

Section 6. Be it further enacted, that this ordinance take effect July 1, 2017, and such changé be published in a
newspaper of general circulation, the welfare of The Metropo!itan Government of Nashville and Davidson County

requiring it.

Sponsored by: Angie Henderson, Freddle O'Connell, Russ Pulley, Jeremy Elrod, Burkley Allen, Brett Withers, Kathleen
Murphy, Bob Mendes, Erica Gilmore, Karen Johnson, Shaton Hurt, Anthony Davis, Kevin Rhoten, Jeff Syracuse, Colby
Sledge, Nancy VanReece, Nick Leonardo, Brenda Haywood, John Cooper, Jim Shulman, Tanaka Vercher, Mina Johnson,
Fabian Bedne, Mary Carolyn Roberts, Dave Rosenberg, Holly Huezo, Ed Kindall, Shert Welner, Jacobia Dowell, Michael
Freeman, Doug Pardue, Davette Blalock, Jason Potts, Bill Pridemore, Robert Swope, Scott Davis, DeCosta Hastings,

Larry Hagar :

 https//www.nashville.gov/mc/ordinances/term_2015_2019/b12016_493.htm 1812019



- Case # 2019-103
ORDINANCE NO. BL2016-493 Page 5 of 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

|Introduced ||[November 15, 2016 }
ISubstitute Introduced: “November 15, 2016 J
IPassed First Reading: , ||November 15, 2016 |
Referred to: | Planning Commission - Approved with Third Substitute (8-0)

Public Works Committee
Planning, Zoning, & Historical Committee

[Deferred to February 7, 2017: |panuary 3, 2017
Deferred to March 7, 2017: HFebruary 7, 2017
ISecond Substitute Introduced:J|March 7, 2017
iPUinc Hearing Scheduled For: J|Apri| 4, 2017

]Passed Second Reading: ”April 4, 2017

|Third Substitute Introduced: ”Apri! 18, 2017

[Passed Third Reading: |[Aprit 18, 2017 !
lapproved: ||April 19, 2017

By: '

Effective: , ||april 21, 2017

v ma——

Requests for ADA accommodation should be directed to the Metropolitan Clerk at 61 5!862-6770.
Last Modified 08/28/2017 10:30:46
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GENERAL NOTES

SIDEWALKS SHALL BE A MINIMUM COF 4 INCHES IN THICKNESS.

MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE FOR SIDEWALKS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:48 (VERTICAL:HORIZONTAL).

. :_[SICH!STORIC DISTRICTS THE STANDARD SHALL BE THE PREVAILING CHARACTERISTIC OF THE BLOCK
ACE.

. SIDEWALK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF WHITE CONCRETE, BRICK, OR EXPOSED AGGREGATE PER
METRO DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORKS TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 02522,

IF APPROVED THE FURNISHING ZONE MAY CONTAIN HARDSCAPE MATERIALS SUCH AS CONCRETE,
BRICK, OR PAVERS.

COMPACTED STONE BASE, PUG MILL MIX, 4" THICK SHALL BE APPLIED TO SUB GRADE PRIOR TO
INSTALLING SIDEWALK.

FURNISHING ZONE IS AN AREA FOR OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE SIDEWALK. EXAMPLES ARE OUTDOOR
CAFES, POWER POLES, FIRE HYDRANTS, SIGNS, ETC.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT, DISCREPANCY, OR INCONSISTENCY AMONG THE PLANS AND THESE
STANDARD DETAILS, THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARD DETAILS SHALL GOVERN, NTS

I e e

(

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY SIDEWALK DWG. NO. ST-210

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION REVISED: 05,/02/03

. 3 s REVISED:  11/24/03
\DlR. OF ENG.: M {?@ oate: 7/ '2-/?7 REVISED:  06/23/04 J

REVISED: 09/11/17
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FACE.
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BRICK, OR PAVERS.
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Case # 2019-103

PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION

BZA Case 2019-103 (1719 McKinney Avenue)

Metro Standard: 4' grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Metro Local Street Standard
Requested Variance: Not upgrade sidewalks; not contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible)
Zoning: R6

Community Plan Policy: T4 NM (Urban Neighborhood Maintenance)

MCSP Street Designation: Local Street
Transit: #42 — St. Cecilia/Cumberland

Bikeway: Bike boulevard planned per WalknBike

Planning Staff Recommendation: Approve with conditions.

Analysis: The applicant proposes interior renovations to an existing religious institutional use and requests a
variance from upgrading sidewalks and contributing in-lieu of construction due to the presence of existing sidewalks
along the frontage of the site. Planning evaluated the following factors for the variance request:

(1) A5’ wide sidewalk without a grass strip exists along the property’s frontage, which is consistent with
adjacent properties to the east and west along the block face.

(2) While a 4’ furnishing zone would enhance the pedestrian experience adjacent to the Center, upgrading the
sidewalk to the Major and Collector Street Plan standard will require relocation of utilities that currently
occupy the area to the rear of the existing 5’ sidewalk or the inclusion of a wider furnishing zone to
accommodate utilities.

Given the factors above, staff recommends approval with conditions:

1. Maintain existing sidewalk conditions in a state of good repair per Public Works final guidance. Any portion
of the existing sidewalk along the property frontage that is not ADA compliant is to be removed and
replaced in-kind with MPW Detail ST-210 sidewalk.

2. Prior to the issuance of building permits, dedicate right-of-way along the property frontage to accommodate
future sidewalks per the Metro Local Street standard.



Case # 2019-103

From: Elaine Bassani

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Appeal Case Number 2019-103

Date: Thursday, March 14, 2019 11:01:27 AM

March 14, 2019

RE: Appeal Case Number 2019-103
1719 McKinney Ave.

Zoning Classification R6

Council District 02

Nashville Metropolitan Government - Davidson County

| oppose the request by Greater St. Mathews Church to allow a variance (Appeal Case Number
2019-103) from the sidewalk requirements. | am writing the Board to go on record that |
oppose the request that would allow interior renovations on 1719 McKinney Ave. without
building sidewalks. The public hearing scheduled for 3/21/2019 affects my neighborhood.

Sidewalks should be a safety priority for a neighborhood and builders/homeowners should not
be exempt from putting them in.

Elaine Bassani

1715 B McKinney Ave.
Nashville, TN 37208
307-421-3323


mailto:buzzb3@hotmail.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov

Case # 2019-104

Metropolitan Beard of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building -Y&%‘M" b
(’ 'J,f%..rf \
800 Second Avenue Scuth BIEFREPOLITAR COVERNNE i [VIELE AND BAVIDION COUNTY

Nashville, Tennessee 37210 ;ﬁ;‘ij’f\

Appellant : 'Dwme OM H"!?P'/r Bf//‘ Date: l -2 - | 9

: - = Per s LLL ;
Property Owner MIMP y_Bd Properbe Case#: 2019- /09

Representative: : L4 ; TSUA_
P = Map & Parcel: 1030¥ — 053

Council District é ‘

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: 72 , A

c’cl u-ﬂ;i»}r\? fr’n g C o vgn ony C;-‘-{i\-c" . c;\%’\» ??“(io"‘ w:mzt:tg;

Activity Type: 2\19‘]’&;%( ﬂvl.f(—
Location: ¢ 50| M W’Dh Y Ed

This property is in the _( :% Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

n . . t[
Reason: &-{‘g*ﬂn? <-‘.élmalfu (Zorxet*rw}(é lu{ fi»fzj[‘-“a
Section(s): _j}- 13 13C

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

| Dusne Cu&hbeﬁsor- < s

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)

2314 I Ay S,

Address Address

Nashville ;- 2704 |

City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code ;
|

(1S 424.90\8 |

Phone Number Phone Number |

deuthbes @ ﬂ\mwl LOM

Email Email

3 fotope,
Zoning Examiner: Appeal Fee: (X\g \(’;{jg s




Case # 2019-104

Metropolitan Government MMV BB

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210
SR TR

PARCEL: 10308005300 APPLICATION DATE: 01/3

SITE ADDRESS:

4501 MURPHY RD NASHVILLE, TN 37209

PT LOT 345 RICHLAND RLTY CO WEST LAWN

PARCEL OWNER: MURPHY ROAD PROPERTIES, LLC CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

requesting variance from sidewalk requirements

Before g Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = befare concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.




Case # 2019-104

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be respo ible for | preparmg the envelopes and not;ces for
ma!img 1o’ the owners of property w:thm 600 feet pf the' property ati lssue inthe case. The

envelopes must include the retirn address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices

into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will he responsible for purchasmg, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the

subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sigh placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices

being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request

with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals wili not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday prior to
the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (8) copies of your

information to staff.

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the variance procedure and if
our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us. -

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (615) 862-6510

I am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

7mwnp%‘oe{’50m . | -31-

APPELLANT 'DATE




Case # 2_01 9-104

In Sirripfe terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship.is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have

legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. Itis incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively

as possible,

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE

REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

Felatively new) aidedslk tonstrueted by Meto
_05 tark oF o Droader otreedsrape. improlement-
Sroleck
This ot enebles bwlduw\ cenovation with limdredd
oite. improdements.

e tke Ao painta'n -Qy:\:‘)lvkm =3sde ealls |
The site is mwu&lw —’p\f\aDe,d > and contand notulal
fepducess et L oould moke Complisace ¥ Curcent
A;de@all( (z_o‘u\re,me_n'% O\—W u»\‘\‘ ond bkaa(buseme,
Lo also C&ouxas‘r YN 4o NoT ronttdoute o Hhe S Ya\ien
as Yt S CordninS bn evdiaora ADCIA guvxowct“ of feateae .

#,‘Q\;:jgizhﬁﬂr-x‘&-smiéaﬁ 7




Case # 2019-104

2713 Torbett Street SP
March, 2018

BZA 2019-104
4501 Murphy Rd.
3/21/19

Request: Variance of the sidewalk requirement (requesting a variance of the requirement to build to
current MCSP standards and requesting a variance of the fee in-lieu)

The applicant is upgrading the existing restaurant on site and expanding the existing patio from 460 sq.
ft. to 900 sq. ft. in order to open a new locally-owned restaurant concept. No site alterations other than
consmetic are anticipated with the renovation beyond the scope of the patio expansion. The value of
the renovations are triggering the sidewalk requirement.

The Major and Collector Street Plan requires the following sidewalks standards:

Murphy Road = 4’ grass strip and an 8’ sidewalk
Westlawn = 4’ grass strip, 8’ sidewalk, 4’ frontage

The existing sidewalks as shown on the plan below were constructed as part of a major streetscape
improvement project in 2014. At that time Metro determined an appropriate sidewalk standard and
installed those sidewalks.

Adequate Right of Way exists along both street frontages of this property (except in the corner) to
accommodate the new standard required by Metro.

Construction of sidewalks to meet the new Metro standard would undermine the uniformity of the
Murphy Rd streetscape project and result in the displacement of existing landscaping that contributes to
the overall theme.

This property is uniquely shaped and contains an inordinate amount of frontage along both Westlawn
and Murphy. The in-lieu fee would be excessive and disproportionate relative to the scope of the
improvements planned on the property as well as to the overall size of the property.

The renovation program consists of the following:
e The existing building is about 2100sf which we are not increasing
e The interior renovation is significant — relocating the kitchen and bar, installing new hvac,
plumbing & electrical, updating restrooms, and installing new lighting and finishes
e  The exterior renovation consists of rehab of siding/trim & roof, window & door replacement,
expansion of patio, and addition of roof covering patio
e The existing patio is about 460sf uncovered and we are proposing to increase to 900sf and
cover it with a new gable roof
e Hardscape and landscape improvements to the asphalt area out front are yet to be
determined



Case # 2019-104

2713 Torbett Street SP
March, 2018
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Case # 2019-104

2713 Torbett Street SP
March, 2018

Mayor, Public Works Celebrate Completion of 46th
Avenue North, Murphy Road Roundabout and

Streetscaping

11/17/2014
Improvements Enhance Safety and Quality of Life in Sylvan Park Neighborhood

NASHVILLE, Tenn. - Mayor Karl Dean today helped celebrate a new traffic roundabout and streetscape
project in Sylvan Park with a ribbon-cutting ceremony. The centerpiece of the project is a single-lane,
landscaped urban roundabout that improves traffic flow at the intersection of 46th Avenue North and
Murphy Road.

"This neighborhood is going to become even more vibrant because this roundabout makes it easier to
move around,” Mayor Dean said. "New sidewalks, additional on-street parking, decorative elements and
landscaping adds to this commercial district to make it an even more attractive hub in this community."

Joining Mayor Dean at today’s event were Randy Lovett, Metro Public Works Acting Director; Tommy
Lynch, Metro Parks Director; and Councilmember Jason Holleman.

"This project is a great example of the importance of infrastructure to a dynamic and growing
neighborhood," Randy Lovett, Public Works Director said. "This project does more than just keep up
with multi-modal transportation needs; it also contributes directly to Nashville’s continued high quality
of life and will benefit those who live, work, and visit here."

The $2.5 million project includes new sidewalks on 46th Avenue North/Murphy Road from 44th Avenue
North to Colorado Avenue, 21 new on-street parking spots, decorative street lighting and native
landscaping in planting beds. It is a Complete Street and accommodates various forms of transportation,
including pedestrians, bicycles, vehicles and mass transit. The project was approved by the Metro
Council in the FY 2014 capital spending plan.

In addition to multi-modal safety improvements, Complete Streets also include unique aesthetics and
other elements that are designed to complement the character and setting specific to a neighborhood.
An example is the art tiles which were on display at this morning’s event. These tiles were designed by
third-grade students at Sylvan Park Paideia Design Center in a collaboration between the design team at
Kimley-Horn and Associates Inc., art teacher Robert Green and school parents.

The glazed tiles will adorn new entry columns on 46th Ave North, Murphy Road and Westlawn Drive.
The designs represent different areas of art students have been studying this school year. Final
installation of the tiles will be completed in December, along with remaining landscaping.

Roundabouts provide for better traffic circulation due to reduced vehicle delays and the number
and duration of stops required to move through an area compared to intersections with stop signs or
traffic signals. Roundabouts can also be safer because they contain fewer conflict points where vehicles
can get into accidents, as opposed to a four-way intersection.

Connectivity is an important element in this neighborhood. The recently completed Richland Creek
Greenway connects McCabe Park and the Sylvan Park neighborhood with the commercial and retail
district along White Bridge Pike and Harding Road and with Nashville State Community College. The
Music City Bikeway also runs through this area. Completed in early 2012, the 26-mile route provided
bicycle connections between major parks, densely populated neighborhood areas and downtown.


http://schools.mnps.org/sylvan-park-paideia-design-center
https://www.nashville.gov/Portals/0/SiteContent/Parks/images/greenways/RC%20McCabe.jpg
https://www.nashville.gov/Portals/0/SiteContent/Parks/images/greenways/RC%20McCabe.jpg

Case # 2019-104

2713 Torbett Street SP
March, 2018

The project was led by Metro Public Works Engineering Division. Project team members include Metro

Parks and Recreation, Metro Water Services, RPM Transportation Consultants and Kimley-Horn and
Associates Inc.

Tips on driving the new roundabout, including how to enter and exit, is available online.

Photos credit: Metro Photographic Services



https://www.nashville.gov/Portals/0/SiteContent/pw/docs/projects/46thMurphy/SylvanParkRoundabout_HowToDrive.pdf
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Case # 2019-104

PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION

BZA Case 2019-104 (4501 Murphy Road)

Metro Standard:

Requested Variance:
Zoning:

Community Plan Policy:

MCSP Street Designation:

Transit:

Bikeway:

Murphy Road — 4 grass strip, 8 sidewalk as defined by the Major and Collector
Street Plan

Westlawn Drive — 4’ grass strip, 8’ sidewalk as defined by the Major and Collector
Street Plan

Not upgrade sidewalks; not contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible)
CS

T4 NC (Urban Neighborhood Center); CO (Conservation — Stream Buffer)
Murphy Road — T4-M-AB2

Westlawn Drive — T4-M-CA2

None existing; none planned

Existing low stress bikeways on Murphy Road; existing bikeway for experienced
cyclists on Westlawn Drive

Planning Staff Recommendation: Approve with conditions.

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to repurpose an existing 11,905 square foot structure for a restaurant use and

requests a variance from upgrading sidewalks and contributing in-lieu of construction due to the presence of

existing sidewalks along both frontages of the site. Planning evaluated the following factors for the variance request:

(1) In 2014, Metro Public Works completed a roundabout project at the intersection of Murphy Road and
Westlawn Drive. This provided new sidewalks in the area along both streets.
(2) A 4 grass strip and 6’ sidewalk was constructed as part of the Metro Public Works project along the Murphy

Road property frontage, which is consistent with adjacent properties to the east along the block face. Metro

constructed a reduced sidewalk standard to avoid additional property impacts and acquisition of right-of-
way. Upgrading sidewalks to meet the Major and Collector Street Plan standard will require reconfiguration

of light poles and parking for the proposed restaurant use.
(3) The grass strip and sidewalk widths along the Westlawn Drive property frontage vary due to the presence of

a stream to the rear of the existing building. A 6’ grass strip and 10’ sidewalk at Westlawn Drive/Murphy
Road intersection tapers to a 6’ sidewalk without a grass strip adjacent to the rear parking area. These

sidewalks were constructed as part of the Metro Public Works project. It is a significant challenge for the

applicant to re-engineer the stormwater drainage in the area and replace sidewalk infrastructure in this area.

Given the factors above, staff recommends approval with conditions:

1. The applicant shall contribute in-lieu of constructing sidewalks along the Murphy Road property frontage.



Case # 2019-105

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard huilding Prs

800 Second Avenue South METROPOLYTAN GO\‘LR\M%%“}G

Nashvyille, Tennessee 37210

LR AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

Appellant : _Stewart Dorn Date:  1/31/2019

Property Owner: _Daleco Co Case#: 2019-105

Representative: : Steward Dorn

Map & Parcel: _09314038500

Council District 17

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: _To make interior renovation to existing warchouse

Activity Type: _Warehouse

Location: 901 6" Ave. S

This property is in the __ CF Zone District, in accordance with plans,
application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which
are attached and made a part of this appeal, Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zonmg
Comphance was denied for the reason:

Reason: Variance from sidewalks requesting not to build sidewalks or pa
into the fund

Section(s): _17.20.120

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection B Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied fo this property.

ART DoRN

Appellant Name (Please Print) chre.sentative Name (Please Print) _ ; /
31S MmAvISoN 4T,
Address Address
_NASHVIWE, TN, 3720 T _
City, State, Zip Code City, Stafe, Zip Code
205.261, 3399
Phone Number Phone Number
STEWA AT (OREMICLARLH Conn
' Email : Email

Zoning Examiner: ' _ Appeal Fee: Om OO




Case # 2019-105

Metropolitan Government LT

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

PARCEL: 09314058500 APPLICATION DATE: 09/27/2018
SITE ADDRESS:

901 6TH AVE S NASHVILLE, TN 37203
LOT 2 DALECO COMPANY SUB

PARCEL OWNER: DALECO CO.
APPLICANT: MTLC INCORPORATED

FRANKLIN, TN 37064 615-567-5855
PURPOSE:
interior reno of existing warehouse for GERMAN MOTORWORKS.
POC STEWART DORN 615-305-2335.,
Appeal 2019-105**asking not to build or pay into the sidewalk fund.

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the foflowing approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies

[A] Zoning Review

CA - Zoning Sidewalk Requirement Review SWREQ_ILEL 615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov

PW - Sidewalk Payment In Lieu Decision 615-862-6558 Jonathan.Honeycutt@nashville.gov
[B] Building Plans Received E-PLANS 615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov

[B] Building Plans Review APPROVED 615-862-6039 John.Tyler@nashville.gov

[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App APPROVED 615-862-6612 Chanda.Williams@nashvitle.gov

[B] Fira Sprinkler Reguirement YES 615-862-6612 Chanda.Willlams@nashville.gov

[E] Cross Connect Review For Bldg App COND 615-862-4045 Clay.Christain@nashville.gov

[A] Bond & License Review On Bldg App

[B] Plans Picked Up By Customer 615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov

[D] Grading Plan Review For Bldg App APPROVED (615} 862-6038 Logan.Bowman®@nashville.gov



Case # 2019-105

Metropolitan Government IREARSAT T

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

b e i i o
PARCEL: 09314058500 APPLICATION DATE: 01/31/2019
SITE ADDRESS:

901 6TH AVE S NASHVILLE, TN 37203 _
LOT 2 DALECO COMPANY SUB |
PARCEL OWNER: DALECO CO. CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

interior reno of existing warehouse for GERMAN MOTORWORKS.
POC STEWART DORN 615-305-2335,,
Appeal 2019-105**asking not to build sidewalks or pay into the sidewalk fund.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.




Case # 2019-105

APPLICATIONS FOR VARIANCE REQUESTS

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board
members so that they will have a betier idea of the nature of your request, Zoning staff
will notify the district councilmember of the hearing. You will be responsible for prepating
the envelopes and notices for mailing to the owners of propetty within 600 feet of the
properly at issue in this case. The envelopes must include the return address for the BZA
-and the case number, Fold and insert the notices into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and
apply first class postage, These neighbornotices must be delivered to Zoning staff at least
twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing, Additionally, you will be responsible for
- purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the subject property.
. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requitements regarding sign placement,)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the
naiure of the hardship in your request that makes it difficult/ impossible for you o comply,
with the Zoning Code. X would be to your benefit to let your neighbors ktow about
your request prior o all notices being sent to them from our office.

Any patty can appeal the Board's decision to Chancery or Circuit Couzt within sixty (60)
days from the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we
would remind you that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have
applied. You should also be aware that you have two’ (2) years {o obtain the permit or you
would have to re-file your request with the Board

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete, Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for a hearing untl complete,

Any correspondence to the Boatd must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday
prior to the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (8)
copies of your information to staff..

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the vatiance
procedure and if our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (615) 862-6530

1 ain aware that T am reaponsible for posting and also semoving the sign(s) after the
public hearing.

STEWART “Domw

ol /g_!,/z!gl?
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STANDARDS FOR A VARIANCE

* The Metropolitan Board of Zoning _Ap_;.neala moay grant variances fcom the sirict

AT RN P ey v

PO PN N

-application of the provisions of this Zoning Code based upon findings of fact
related to the standards in Section 17.40.370. "This Section is included as follows;

Physical gharacteristics of the property - The exceptiomal narrowness,

shallowness or shape of a specific plece of propetty, exceptonal topographic

__condition, or other extracrdinary and exceptional cohdition of such property
" Yvould yesultin peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or

undue hardship upon the owriex of such property.

Unique characteristics - The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject
property and generally not prevalent to other propeities in the general area.

Hardship not selfimposed, - The alleged difficuly or hardship bas not been
created by the previous actions of dny person having an infetest in the property

 after the effective date of this Zoning Code,

Financial gain not only basts - Financial gain 15 not the sole basis for granting
the variance, .

No injury to neighboring property. ~ The granting of the variance will not be
injurious to other property ot improvements in the area, impair an adequaie

. supply of light and afr to adjacent property, or substantially dixsinish or impair

property values within the area.

No hatm to prblic welfare - The granting of the variance will not be detrimental

. o the pubic welfare and will ndt substantially ixpair the infent and purpose of

this Zoning Code.

Integrity_of Master Development Plan - The granting of the variance will not

compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities
within an approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of Section 2.3, the
density of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 3-C, nor tie
réquired size of residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the
authority of Section 3.7 (Lot Averaging), Section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) ox
Section 9.E3 (PUD). Purther the Board shall not act on a variance application

" . within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban Design Overlay 'ox

Institutional Overlay district without fixst considering a recommendation from

- the Planning Comnisgion. .

Case # 2019-10!
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+ » »~ to build oy occupy the property k to vae your case, . e ruee ot v sttn m s mevoer e n s

Case # 2019-105

In sitple terms, for the Board to grant you a variance in the zoning exdinance,

you must convey to the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are
narrowness, shallowness; ircegular shape, and topography of propetty: The -+
Board can also consider other prachical difficulties such as mature trees,
easements, and location of digposal systems which can affect youy plan.
Consideration can be given to the charactetistics of the neighborhood and the

way itis developed, One or more of these conditions MUST affect }nour inability

T eems e

At the public hearing pleage be prepared to tell the Board what yout hardship is, o
why you can not build in accordance with zoning without requesting a vaxmnce ) . l
-and why you feel you have & legitimate hardship. . 5

The Board can not grant a variance based solely on an inconvemience fo the ’
dpplicant xiox solely on & financial consideration. It is incambent on you ag the ;
appellant to complete this form by conveying a HARDSHIP as outlined, At fhe !
meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively as possible, - '

WHAT $PECIFIC AND UNIGUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST
THAT WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION. OF THE BOARD
UNDER THE REVIEW STANDARDS AS O’U’I‘LINHD?
901 CTH AVE. &, HAS ~No RoAd FaonTALE

e AWD NO ch
MMLMM
' D AN

T

OPECABLE FENCE THAT a.v
TENANTS Wikl MAVE ACCESS To,




Case # 2019-105

REMICK
ARCHITECTURE

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals,

We are seeking variance for sidewalk construction requirements at 901 6™ Avenue South.
We would like to waive this due to the nature of the property and how this oerdinance should not

apply.

T2018061642 (901 6" Avenue S):
Third Substitute Ordinance No. BL2016-493
Daleco Court/ frontage road is listed as a local street

ANALYSIS:

The Major and Collector Street Plan and Public Works design standards call for this property to
have sidewalks along the 69 foot segment [see parcel map). The building has a uniquely large
setback and is not likely to have pedestrians walk to it from 6" Avenue S. The property is only
accessible by Daleco Ct. Daleco is an access road similar to a driveway and is gated off during
non-business hours.

Hardship:

e The building is approximately 345 feet away from &" Avenue S. giving it no road frontage.
The road (Daleco Ct.] that connects 6™ Avenue South to the building could be considered a
driveway for the existing building because of this distance and the private feel it gives the
user. At the end of Daleco the user will find a locked gate that only the tenants have
access to. This creates a disconnect form the driveway to the actual property (see images
in attached document].

e Although there is an existing sidewalk on 6™ Avenue South, there is none on Daleco Ct.
leading to the property.

s Thetenants plan to put up another operable gate, which will remain closed during
business hours. This gate is in the same location as the required sidewalk is called to be.
According to the ordinance, "Sidewalks shall be designed and constructed to be
distinguishable from driving surfaces.” The second gate that is going to be put up can be
argued to clearly define driving surfaces.

e The proposed “frontage” for the building is not accessible te the public due to the existing
operable gate, which eliminates pedestrian traffic on the site.

Sincerely,

Stewart Dorn
Remick Architecture

315 Madison Street, Nashville, TN 37208
615.988.0701
remickarch.com



Parcel 10: 09314058500
Address: 901 §TH AVE S
Owner; DALECO CO,

Zoam ta Miew Par

1
1
L]

LOCATION OF REQUIRED SIDEWALKS
ACCORDING TO ORDINANCE NO. BL2016-493

T2018061642 (901 6TH AVENUE S.)
GERMAN MOTORWORKS REMICK

NASHVILLE, TN 37203 ARCHITECTURE

GOL-610¢C # ®se)



Case # 2019-105

T.
REMICK
ARCHITECTURE

{1

VIEW LOOKING AT BUILDING FROM BEHIND THE GATE
THAT SEPERATES THE PROPERTY FROM DALECO C
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SITE
INFORMATION

Lot Information:
1.01 Acres
Frontage Dimension: O ft.

Side Dimension: 584 ft. N
Existing Parking Spaces: None AN /

Proposed parking striping

(D Service Bay Locations

Zoning: i
Core Frame é 2 NN
OV-ADE _
Urban Zoning Overlay 7
Adopted Community Character - N

T4 NC - Urban Neighborhood Center ¢
Special Policy Area: 07-T4-NC-01 X

Parking Calculations
Automobile Repair Requirement -
2 spaces, plus 4 spaces per service bay

A

AN

Total required spaces = 2 + (2 Bays x 4] = 10 spaces

T2018061642 (901 6TH AVENUE S.}
GERMAN MOTORWORKS EERthll'IC”KECTURE
NASHVILLE, TN 37203

GOL-610¢C # ®se)



Case # 2019-105

Parcel ID: 09314058500
Adddress: 901 6THAVE S
Owner: DALECD CO.

LOCATION OF REQUIRED SIDEWALKS
ACCORDING TO ORDINANCE NO. BL2016-493

72018061642 (901 6TH AVENUE S.)
GERMAN MOTORWORKS REMICK

NASHVILLE, TN 37203 ARCHITECTURE




Case # 2019-105
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SITE NN o
INFORMATION N
AN 7

Lot Information: ~
1.01 Acres N 7
Frontage Dimension: 0 ft. > N
Side Dimension: 584 ft. 7 Proposed parking striping
Existing Parking Spaces: None

> 9P N A 4 (D Service Bay Locations
Zoning:
Core Frame 7
OV-ADE __
Urban Zoning Overlay ' \/

Adopted Community Character -
T4 NC - Urban Neighborhood Center
Special Policy Area: 07-T4-NC-01

Parking Calculations
Automobile Repair Requirement -
2 spaces, plus 4 spaces per service bay

N

Total required spaces = 2 + (2 Bays x 4] = 10 spaces

AN

T2018061642 (901 6TH AVENUE S.) REMICK
GERMAN MOTORWORKS
NASHVILLE, TN 37203 ARCHITECTURE

GOL-610¢C # ®se)



Case # 2019-105

PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION

BZA Case 2019-105 (901 6 Avenue South)

Metro Standard: Daleco Court — 4’ grass strip, 5 sidewalk, as defined by the Local Street standard
Requested Variance: Not upgrade sidewalks; not contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible)
Zoning: CF

Community Plan Policy: T4 MU (Urban Mixed Use)

MCSP Street Designation: Local Street
Transit: 250’ from #1 — 100 Oaks

Bikeway: None existing

Planning Staff Recommendation: Approve with condition.

Analysis: The applicant proposes interior renovations to an existing industrial use and requests a variance from
constructing sidewalks and contributing in-lieu of construction due to the presence of existing sidewalks along the
Daleco Court frontage of the site. Planning evaluated the following factors for the variance request:

(1) This is a unique issue to this parcel, where Daleco Court provides access to one property and the parcel
does not front 6™ Avenue South. There is no connection, existing or planned, for pedestrians to traverse,
and access to the industrial site is only for employees.

(2) Given the scale of proposed improvements, sidewalks are premature. Substantial redevelopment of the site
should trigger sidewalks in the future with a use that is more aligned with the Community Plan’s Urban
Mixed Use policy.

Given the factors above, staff recommends approval with condition:

1. If the site is redeveloped or sidewalks are triggered in the future, the redevelopment or site improvements
shall incorporate appropriate site work to construct a sidewalk to current standards unless a new sidewalk
variance is granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals.



Case #2019-105

From: Sledge, Colby (Council Member

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Lamb, Emily (Codes); Braisted, Sean (Codes)
Subject: Positions on March 21 D17 agenda items
Date: Friday, March 15, 2019 4:48:00 PM

Good afternoon,
Board members, here are my positions on March 21 agenda items in District 17:

e Case 2019-105: A request to be exempt from sidewalk requirements for the interior renovation of
a warehouse in an industrial zone (901 6th Ave S). I support this request, as this is a purely
industrial area.

e Case 2019-117: This request in Wedgewood-Houston (444 Humphreys St) wants a ton of
variances, which I normally would be fine with, except the applicant wants to get out of the
sidewalk fund. Therefore, I oppose this request.

e Case 2019-101: I oppose the reinstatement of an illegally-rented short-term rental on 17th Ave S.

Thank you for your work!

Colby

Colby Sledge

Metro Council, District 17

(615) 442-3727

ColbySledge.com

Sign up for my weekly newsletter here!


mailto:Colby.Sledge@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov
mailto:Sean.Braisted@nashville.gov
http://colbysledge.com/
http://www.colbysledge.com/contact/
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Metropolitan Beard of Zoning Appeals "
N

Metro Howard Building y}p; \,"}

808 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN SOV ERNAE %ég%

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

{

ll‘ ELE ARD BAVIDSON COUNTY

&

Appellant : Brandon Zﬁ_s sef Date: __/~ Y- /F
Property Owner: BE‘(V/‘?M VEBR Case #: 2019- l{ﬂ

R tative; :
epl‘esen ative - Map & Parcel: '7 l-sl/ 4‘_2

Cduncil District 5=

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:

BESIDEAST AL

POEW (one 2O

Activity Type: RESIDEATAL _DYPLEX
Location: 326 D)Kf ST:

This property is in the K@"A Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: _EOILD G’ Fidam ©BAC TLREL (INE
Sections): |} 1112.020 A  pEsR SETBACK MIN, ZOFEEYT

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection g Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Blondse, Lusse//

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)
§23 Clety Opree |
Address 4 Address

Stuybnd tos  3UET7
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code

675 653 20/9

Phone Number Phone Number

brsodoeg russefl nealestod

Email € G+ Con, Email

Zoning Exanliuelrz Appeal Fee: \‘bl 00




Case # 2019-109

Metropolitan Government ARV

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

,,,,,,,,,,

k2 i ‘?c aﬂﬁ%ﬁ z =
PARCEL: 07108004200 APPLICATION DATE: 02/04/2019

SITE ADDRESS:
326 DUKE ST NASHVILLE, TN 37207
LOT 60 PT 55.J B HAYNES ORIENTAL PLAN

PARCEL OWNER: WEBB, BRYAN L, CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:
To construct a residential duplex under common ownership... ...2 units detached... ...

To construct east unit of duplex within a sixty (62) foot deep portion of parcel {see site plan}... ..
Request to build east unit of duplex, nine (9) feet off the rear line directly behind unit...

Required: Per Table 17.12.020A, Minimum rear setback (in ft.) is twenty {20) feet... ...

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.




Case # 2019-109

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff wili visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request Zoning staff will notify the district
‘council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
' mallmg to the "‘ners of property athm'GOO feet pf the property at |ssue in the: case The

mto envelopes, seal the envelopes and apply flrst class postage. These nelghbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metra Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
it would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your reguest prior to all notices

being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty {60) days from
the date the order in the case Is entered. Should your request he granted, we wouid remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two {2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request

with the board.

Once your request Is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Monday prior to
the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight {(8) coples of your

information to staff.

We hope that this information will be of help to you in understanding the variance procedure and if
our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS {615) 862-6510

| am aware that [ am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

T Rnd Qs | o,

APPELLANT DATE




Case # 2019-109

Standards for-a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the sirict application
. _..of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings.of fact related to the standards in
~_section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
. such property.

Unigque characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficufty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
_property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the areaq.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

7 7lntegnty of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the demgn integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities Wfthm an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Areq Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 {Cluster Lot Option} or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation

from the Planning Commissfon.




Case # 2019-109

In Stmple terms, for the Board to gran you a vartance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to

the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and

topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
“be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these

conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to pravide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a varlance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance hased solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solelyon a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the nieeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively

as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?




Case # 2019-109

Jeremy Russell & Erin Rainey
500 Paragon Mills Road, K-1
Nashville, TN 37211
February 3, 2019

Chairman and Members of the Board

Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
200 Second Avenue South

Nashville, TN 37210

Dear Chairman and Members of the Board:

It is our understanding that for us to meet the requirements for variance in the zoning ordinance, as
enumerated in Section 17.40.370 of the Zoning Code, my wife and I should convey, as best as
possible, that one or more of the following physical conditions, or hardships, impede, or
significantly hinder, our ability to build upon or occupy the property for which we are submitting
this request, 326 Duke Street: narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, or topography. In addition,
we should explain that our particular request does not fail to meet the conditions described
therein: namely, (1) that the exceptional physical characteristics of the property would result in
“peculiar and exceptional practical difficuities to..the owner of such property”; (2) that the specific
conditions cited are unigue to the subject property; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; {4}
that financial gain is not the sole basis for granting variance; (5) that the granting of the variance
will not be injurious to other property in the area; {6) that the variance will not be detrimental to
the public welfare and will not substantially impair the purpose of the Zoning Code; and, finally, (7)
that the variance will not compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities
within an approved Planned Unit Development.:

As pertaining to the conditions described above, we believe that our request for variance due to the
physical shallowness and irregular shape of the lot on 326 Duke Street not only meets the criteria
listed above, but also aims to enhance the aesthetic appeal, and promote a more balanced, and
ultimately, more livable environment within the neighborhood we intend to inhabit and enhance.

As illustrated by Mr. Brackman’s survey of the lot, we are requesting a setback of nine feet (9;)
behind propased unit A as opposed to the recommended twenty feet {20) - a difference of eleven
feet (11'}). if we were to allow for 20, our options for a residence would have to include only those
houses which are excessively shallow, a hardship that would severely limit our ability not only to
select an appropriate house layout but also build a qguality residence which the average family
would find appealing enough to inhabit. Moreover, while the current setbacks to the east and west
of the proposed units call for five feet {5') on either side, we hope that by allowing for over twenty

! hitps:/fwww.nashville.gov/Portals/0/SiteContent/Codes/docs/Board %200f%20Zoning%20Appeals/Variance%20Forms. pdf




Case # 2019-109

Chairman and Members of the Board
February 3, 2019
Page 2

feet {20') on the eastern side of Unit A, that we are providing for a more amenable, livable, and
visually appealing outdoor space and yard.

My wife and | gratefully request your approval of this variance; nothing else about the property
would require special accommodation other than this topographic shallowness we have described.
Nashvifle has been an incredibly exciting place for us and our families to live — in my wife’s case
they have lived here since the late 1880s — and we are actively interested in what s best for the
neighborhoods and communities of this city. As such, the plans we have described above are
envisioned with the long-term and sustainable future of the city in mind. We appreciate your time,
and eagerly anticipate your affirmation of the above described request.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Russell & Erin Rainey
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GENERAL NOTES
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GENERAL NOTES

THIS PLOT PLAN WAS MADE FOR THE CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY
QUNERS ANG CODES DEPARTHENT AND IS TO BE USED FUR
OHTAINNG THE BURLINNG PERIT OMLY. THIS PLAN IS NOT TO
GE USED FUR A GENERAL PROFERTY SURVEY, MORIGAGE LOAN
INGPECTION, OR A FOUNDATION INSPECTION, THE UNDERSIGHED
MAKES MO WARRANTY THAT A BULDING PERUIT WRL BE ISSUED
OR If THE LOT IS BUMDABLE

BULDERS T0 VERIFY ALL LOT DATA AS SHOWN WITH RECORDED
FLAT AND RESTRICTIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION,

ALL INFORMATION ON PLOT PLAN IS DEEMED T BE ACCURATE

BUT NOT GUARANTEED. HOME IS SUBJECT TO BEING MOVED IN
IHE FAIELD,
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OWNER: BRYAN L. WEBS f) R

PROPERTY LOCATFD: 326 DUKE STREET

NASHVILLE, DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE
PROPERTY: PROPERTY MAP 71-